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Printing date 05/12/2022 Reviewed on 05/12/2022
1 Identification

- Product identifier
- Trade name: TECHNOVIT 3040 POWDER

- Article number: 14652(P)
- Application of the substance / the mixture Laboratory chemicals

- Details of the supplier of the safety data sheet
- Manufacturer/Supplier:

Electron Microscopy Sciences

1560 Industry Road

USA-Hatfield, PA 19440

Tel: 215-412-8400 Fax: 215-412-8450

email: sgkcck@aol.com

www.emsdiasum.com

- Information department: Product safety department
- Emergency telephone number:
ChemTrec 1-800-424-9300 Contract CCN7661
1-703-527-3887

2 Hazard(s) identification

- Classification of the substance or mixture

@ GHS08 Health hazard

Toxic to Reproduction 1B H360 May damage fertility or the unborn child.

GHSO07
Sensitization - Skin 1 H317 May cause an allergic skin reaction.
- Label elements
- GHS label elements The product is classified and labeled according to the Globally Harmonized System (GHS).
- Hazard pictograms

%

GHS07 GHSO08

- Signal word Danger

- Hazard-determining components of labeling:
dicyclohexyl phthalate
dibenzoyl peroxide
- Hazard statements
May cause an allergic skin reaction.
May damage fertility or the unborn child.
- Precautionary statements
Obtain special instructions before use.
Do not handle until all safety precautions have been read and understood.
Avoid breathing dust/fume/gas/mist/vapors/spray
Contaminated work clothing must not be allowed out of the workplace.
Wear protective gloves/protective clothing/eye protection/face protection.

(Contd. on page 2)
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(Contd. of page 1)
If on skin: Wash with plenty of water.
IF exposed or concerned: Get medical advice/attention.
Specific treatment (see on this label).
If skin irritation or rash occurs: Get medical advice/attention.
Wash contaminated clothing before reuse.
Store locked up.
Dispose of contents/container in accordance with local/regional/national/international regulations.
- Classification system:
- NFPA ratings (scale 0 - 4)

1 Health = 0
Fire =1
0 Reactivity = 0

- HMIS-ratings (scale 0 - 4)

HEALTH Ol Health = *0
FIRE Fire =1

Reactity =0

- Other hazards

- Results of PBT and vPvB assessment
- PBT: Not applicable.

- vPvB: Not applicable.

3 Composition/information on ingredients

- Chemical characterization: Mixtures
- Description: Mixture of the substances listed below with nonhazardous additions.

- Dangerous components:
84-61-7 |dicyclohexyl phthalate >2.5-210%
94-36-0|dibenzoyl peroxide >2.5-210%
9011-14-7| Poly(Methyl Methacrylate) £2.5%

4 First-aid measures

- Description of first aid measures
- After inhalation:
Supply fresh air and to be sure call for a doctor.
In case of unconsciousness place patient stably in side position for transportation.
- After skin contact: Immediately wash with water and soap and rinse thoroughly.
- After eye contact: Rinse opened eye for several minutes under running water.
- After swallowing: If symptoms persist consult doctor.
- Information for doctor:
- Most important symptoms and effects, both acute and delayed No further relevant information available.
- Indication of any immediate medical attention and special treatment needed
No further relevant information available.

us —
(Contd. on page 3)
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5 Fire-fighting measures

- Extinguishing media

- Suitable extinguishing agents: Use fire fighting measures that suit the environment.

- Special hazards arising from the substance or mixture No further relevant information available.
- Advice for firefighters

- Protective equipment: No special measures required.

6 Accidental release measures

- Personal precautions, protective equipment and emergency procedures Not required.
- Environmental precautions: Do not allow to enter sewers/ surface or ground water.
- Methods and material for containment and cleaning up:
Dispose contaminated material as waste according to item 13.
- Reference to other sections
See Section 7 for information on safe handling.
See Section 8 for information on personal protection equipment.
See Section 13 for disposal information.
- Protective Action Criteria for Chemicals

- PAC-1:

94-36-0 | dibenzoyl peroxide | 15 mg/m?
- PAC-2:

94-36-0 | dibenzoyl peroxide |1,2()0 mg/m?
- PAC-3:

94-36-0 | dibenzoyl peroxide | 7,000 mg/m?

7 Handling and storage

- Handling:
- Precautions for safe handling Open and handle receptacle with care.
- Information about protection against explosions and fires: Keep respiratory protective device available.

- Conditions for safe storage, including any incompatibilities

- Storage:

- Requirements to be met by storerooms and receptacles: No special requirements.
- Information about storage in one common storage facility: Not required.

- Further information about storage conditions: None.

- Specific end use(s) No further relevant information available.

8 Exposure controls/personal protection

- Additional information about design of technical systems: No further data; see item 7.

- Control parameters
- Components with limit values that require monitoring at the workplace:
The following constituent is the only constituent of the product which has a PEL, TLV or other recommended
exposure limit.
At this time, the other constituents have no known exposure limits.
(Contd. on page 4)
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94-36-0 dibenzoyl peroxide

PEL|Long-term value: 5 mg/m?
REL | Long-term value: 5 mg/m?

TLV |Long-term value: 5 mg/m?
A4

- Additional information: The lists that were valid during the creation were used as basis.

- Exposure controls

- Personal protective equipment:

- General protective and hygienic measures:
Keep away from foodstuffs, beverages and feed.
Immediately remove all soiled and contaminated clothing.
Wash hands before breaks and at the end of work.
Store protective clothing separately.

- Breathing equipment: Not required.

- Protection of hands:

Protective gloves

The glove material has to be impermeable and resistant to the product/ the substance/ the preparation.
Due to missing tests no recommendation to the glove material can be given for the product/ the preparation/ the
chemical mixture.
Selection of the glove material on consideration of the penetration times, rates of diffusion and the degradation

- Material of gloves
The selection of the suitable gloves does not only depend on the material, but also on further marks of quality and
varies from manufacturer to manufacturer. As the product is a preparation of several substances, the resistance of
the glove material can not be calculated in advance and has therefore to be checked prior to the application.

- Penetration time of glove material
The exact break through time has to be found out by the manufacturer of the protective gloves and has to be
observed.

- Eye protection: Not required.

9 Physical and chemical properties

- Information on basic physical and chemical properties

- General Information
- Appearance:
Form: Powder
Color: Different according to coloring
- Odor: Odorless
- Odor threshold: Not determined.
- pH-value: Not applicable.
- Change in condition
Melting point/Melting range: Undetermined.
Boiling point/Boiling range: Undetermined.
- Flash point: >400 °C (>752 °F)
- Flammability (solid, gaseous): Not determined.

(Contd. on page 5)
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- Decomposition temperature: Not determined.
- Auto igniting: Product is not selfigniting.
- Danger of explosion: Product does not present an explosion hazard.
- Explosion limits:
Lower: Not determined.
Upper: Not determined.
- Vapor pressure: Not applicable.
- Density at 20 °C (68 °F): 1.20052 g/cm? (10.01834 1bs/gal)
- Relative density Not determined.
- Vapor density Not applicable.
- Evaporation rate Not applicable.
- Solubility in / Miscibility with
Water: Insoluble.

- Partition coefficient (n-octanol/water): Not determined.

- Viscosity:
Dynamic: Not applicable.
Kinematic: Not applicable.
- Solvent content:
VOC content: 0.00 %
Solids content: 100.0 %
- Other information No further relevant information available.

10 Stability and reactivity

- Reactivity No further relevant information available.

- Chemical stability

- Thermal decomposition / conditions to be avoided: No decomposition if used according to specifications.
- Possibility of hazardous reactions No dangerous reactions known.

- Conditions to avoid No further relevant information available.

- Incompatible materials: No further relevant information available.

- Hazardous decomposition products: No dangerous decomposition products known.

11 Toxicological information

- Information on toxicological effects
- Acute toxicity:
- Primary irritant effect:
- on the skin: No irritant effect.
- on the eye: No irritating effect.
- Sensitization: Sensitization possible through skin contact.
- Additional toxicological information:
The product shows the following dangers according to internally approved calculation methods for preparations:
Irritant
(Contd. on page 6)
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- Carcinogenic categories

- IARC (International Agency for Research on Cancer)

94-36-0|dibenzoyl peroxide

9011-14-7 | Poly(Methyl Methacrylate)

- NTP (National Toxicology Program)

None of the ingredients is listed.

- OSHA-Ca (Occupational Safety Health Administration)

None of the ingredients is listed.

12 Ecological information

- Toxicity
- Aquatic toxicity: No further relevant information available.
- Persistence and degradability No further relevant information available.
- Behavior in environmental systems:
- Bioaccumulative potential No further relevant information available.
- Mobility in soil No further relevant information available.
- Additional ecological information:
- General notes:
Water hazard class 1 (Self-assessment): slightly hazardous for water
Do not allow undiluted product or large quantities of it to reach ground water, water course or sewage system.
- Results of PBT and vPvB assessment
- PBT: Not applicable.
- vPyB: Not applicable.
- Other adverse effects No further relevant information available.

13 Disposal considerations

- Waste treatment methods
- Recommendation:
Must not be disposed of together with household garbage. Do not allow product to reach sewage system.

- Uncleaned packagings:
 Recommendation: Disposal must be made according to official regulations.

14 Transport information

- UN-Number

-DOT, ADR, IMDG, IATA UN3077

- UN proper shipping name

-DOT Environmentally hazardous substance, solid, n.o.s.

-ADR 3077 ENVIRONMENTALLY HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE, SOLID,
N.O.S.

-IMDG, IATA ENVIRONMENTALLY HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE, SOLID,
N.O.S.

(Contd. on page 7)
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- Transport hazard class(es)
-DOT, IMDG
- Class 9 Miscellaneous dangerous substances and articles
- Label 9
-ADR, IATA
- Class 9 Miscellaneous dangerous substances and articles
- Label 9
- Packing group
- DOT, ADR, IMDG, IATA I
- Environmental hazards:
- Special marking (ADR): Symbol (fish and tree)
- Special marking (IATA): Symbol (fish and tree)
- Special precautions for user Warning: Miscellaneous dangerous substances and articles
- Hazard identification number (Kemler code): 90
- EMS Number: F-A,8-F
- Stowage Category A
- Stowage Code SW23 When transported in BK3 bulk container, see 7.6.2.12 and
7.7.3.9.
- Transport in bulk according to Annex II of
MARPOL73/78 and the IBC Code Not applicable.
- Transport/Additional information:
-ADR
- Excepted quantities (EQ) Code: E1
Maximum net quantity per inner packaging: 30 g
Maximum net quantity per outer packaging: 1000 g
-IMDG
- Limited quantities (LQ) Skeg
- Excepted quantities (EQ) Code: E1
Maximum net quantity per inner packaging: 30 g
Maximum net quantity per outer packaging: 1000 g
- UN "Model Regulation": UN 3077 ENVIRONMENTALLY HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE,
SOLID, N.O.S., 9, Ill

15 Regulatory information

- Safety, health and environmental regulations/legislation specific for the substance or mixture
No further relevant information available.

(Contd. on page 8)
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- Sara

- Section 355 (extremely hazardous substances):

None of the ingredients is listed.

- Section 313 (Specific toxic chemical listings):
94-36-0 | dibenzoyl peroxide

- TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act):
All components have the value ACTIVE.

- Hazardous Air Pollutants

None of the ingredients is listed.

- Proposition 65

- Chemicals known to cause cancer:

None of the ingredients is listed.

- Chemicals known to cause reproductive toxicity for females:

None of the ingredients is listed.

- Chemicals known to cause reproductive toxicity for males:

None of the ingredients is listed.

- Chemicals known to cause developmental toxicity:

None of the ingredients is listed.

- Carcinogenic categories

- EPA (Environmental Protection Agency)

None of the ingredients is listed.

- TLV (Threshold Limit Value)
94-36-0 | dibenzoyl peroxide |A4
- NIOSH-Ca (National Institute for Occupational Safety and Health)

None of the ingredients is listed.

- GHS label elements The product is classified and labeled according to the Globally Harmonized System (GHS).
- Hazard pictograms

OP

GHS07 GHSO08

- Signal word Danger

- Hazard-determining components of labeling:
dicyclohexyl phthalate
dibenzoyl peroxide
- Hazard statements
May cause an allergic skin reaction.
May damage fertility or the unborn child.
- Precautionary statements
Obtain special instructions before use.
Do not handle until all safety precautions have been read and understood.
Avoid breathing dust/fume/gas/mist/vapors/spray
Contaminated work clothing must not be allowed out of the workplace.
Wear protective gloves/protective clothing/eye protection/face protection.

If on skin: Wash with plenty of water.
(Contd. on page 9)
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IF exposed or concerned: Get medical advice/attention.
Specific treatment (see on this label).
If skin irritation or rash occurs: Get medical advice/attention.
Wash contaminated clothing before reuse.
Store locked up.
Dispose of contents/container in accordance with local/regional/national/international regulations.
- Chemical safety assessment: A Chemical Safety Assessment has not been carried out.

16 Other information

This information is based on our present knowledge. However, this shall not constitute a guarantee for any
specific product features and shall not establish a legally valid contractual relationship.

- Contact:
- Date of preparation / last revision 05/12/2022 / -

- Abbreviations and acronyms:
ADR: Accord relatif au transport international des marchandises dangereuses par route (European Agreement Concerning the International
Carriage of Dangerous Goods by Road)
IMDG: International Maritime Code for Dangerous Goods
DOT: US Department of Transportation
IATA: International Air Transport Association
EINECS: European Inventory of Existing Commercial Chemical Substances
ELINCS: European List of Notified Chemical Substances
CAS: Chemical Abstracts Service (division of the American Chemical Society)
NFPA: National Fire Protection Association (USA)
HMIS: Hazardous Materials Identification System (USA4)
VOC: Volatile Organic Compounds (USA, EU)
PBT: Persistent, Bioaccumulative and Toxic
vPvB: very Persistent and very Bioaccumulative
NIOSH: National Institute for Occupational Safety
OSHA: Occupational Safety Health
TLV: Threshold Limit Value
PEL: Permissible Exposure Limit
REL: Recommended Exposure Limit
Sensitization - Skin 1: Skin sensitisation — Category 1
Toxic to Reproduction 1B: Reproductive toxicity — Category 1B
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1 Identification

- Product identifier
- Trade name: TECHNOVIT 3040 POWDER

- Article number: 14652(P)

- Relevant identified uses of the substance or mixture and uses advised against
No further relevant information available.

- Application of the substance / the mixture Laboratory chemicals

- Details of the supplier of the safety data sheet
- Manufacturer/Supplier:

Electron Microscopy Sciences

1560 Industry Road

USA-Hatfield, PA 19440

Tel: 215-412-8400 Fax: 215-412-8450

email: sgkcck@aol.com

www.emsdiasum.com

ProSciTech Pty Ltd

11 Carlton Street, Kirwan QLD 4817 Australia

Telephone Number: (07) 4773 9444 - 8:30am - 5:00pm, Monday to Friday (excluding Public Holidays)
Emergency Contact: (07) 4773 9444 - 8:30am - 5:00pm, Monday to Friday (excluding Public Holidays)
Website: ems.proscitech.com

Emgrid Australia Pty. Ltd.
P.O. Box 118

The Patch VIC 3792
Australia

Tel: 03 9752 1785

Fax: 039752 1784

Website: www.emgrid.com.au

- Further information obtainable from: Product safety department
- Emergency telephone number:

ChemTrec 1-800-424-9300 Contract CCN7661

1-703-527-3887

2 Hazard(s) ldentification

- Classification of the substance or mixture

@ GHS08 health hazard

Repr. IB H360 May damage fertility or the unborn child.

Skin Sens. 1 H317 May cause an allergic skin reaction.

- Label elements
- GHS label elements The product is classified and labelled according to the Globally Harmonised System (GHS).
(Contd. on page 2)
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- Hazard pictograms

%

GHS07 GHSO08

- Signal word Danger

- Hazard-determining components of labelling:
dicyclohexyl phthalate
dibenzoyl peroxide
- Hazard statements
May cause an allergic skin reaction.
May damage fertility or the unborn child.
- Precautionary statements
Obtain special instructions before use.
Do not handle until all safety precautions have been read and understood.
Avoid breathing dust/fume/gas/mist/vapours/spray.
Contaminated work clothing should not be allowed out of the workplace.
Wear protective gloves/protective clothing/eye protection/face protection.
IF ON SKIN: Wash with plenty of water.
IF exposed or concerned: Get medical advice/attention.
Specific treatment (see on this label).
If skin irritation or rash occurs: Get medical advice/attention.
Wash contaminated clothing before reuse.
Store locked up.
Dispose of contents/container in accordance with local/regional/national/international regulations.
- Other hazards
- Results of PBT and vPvB assessment
- PBT: Not applicable.
- vPvB: Not applicable.

3 Composition and Information on Ingredients

- Chemical characterisation: Mixtures
- Description: Mixture of substances listed below with nonhazardous additions.

- Dangerous components:

84-61-7 |dicyclohexyl phthalate >2.5-210%

94-36-0|dibenzoyl peroxide >2.5-<10%
9011-14-7|Poly(Methyl Methacrylate) £2.5%
-SVHC

84-61-7 | dicyclohexyl phthalate
- Additional information: For the wording of the listed hazard phrases refer to section 16.

4 First Aid Measures

- Description of first aid measures
- After inhalation:
Supply fresh air and to be sure call for a doctor.
In case of unconsciousness place patient stably in side position for transportation.

(Contd. on page 3)
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- After skin contact: Immediately wash with water and soap and rinse thoroughly.
- After eye contact: Rinse opened eye for several minutes under running water.
- After swallowing: If symptoms persist consult doctor.
- Information for doctor:
- Most important symptoms and effects, both acute and delayed No further relevant information available.
- Indication of any immediate medical attention and special treatment needed

No further relevant information available.

5 Fire Fighting Measures

- Extinguishing media

- Suitable extinguishing agents: Use fire extinguishing methods suitable to surrounding conditions.
- Special hazards arising from the substance or mixture No further relevant information available.
- Advice for firefighters

- Protective equipment: No special measures required.

6 Accidental Release Measures

- Personal precautions, protective equipment and emergency procedures Not required.
- Environmental precautions: Do not allow to enter sewers/ surface or ground water.
- Methods and material for containment and cleaning up:
Dispose contaminated material as waste according to item 13.
- Reference to other sections
See Section 7 for information on safe handling.
See Section 8 for information on personal protection equipment.
See Section 13 for disposal information.

7 Handling and Storage

- Handling:
- Precautions for safe handling Open and handle receptacle with care.
- Information about fire - and explosion protection: Keep respiratory protective device available.

- Conditions for safe storage, including any incompatibilities

- Storage:

- Requirements to be met by storerooms and receptacles: No special requirements.
- Information about storage in one common storage facility: Not required.

- Further information about storage conditions: None.

- Specific end use(s) No further relevant information available.

8 Exposure controls and personal protection

- Additional information about design of technical facilities: No further data, see item 7.

- Control parameters

- Ingredients with limit values that require monitoring at the workplace:

94-36-0 dibenzoyl peroxide

WES|Long-term value: 5 mg/m?
Sen

- Additional information: The lists valid during the making were used as basis.
(Contd. on page 4)
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- Exposure controls

- Personal protective equipment:

- General protective and hygienic measures:
Keep away from foodstuffs, beverages and feed.
Immediately remove all soiled and contaminated clothing
Wash hands before breaks and at the end of work.
Store protective clothing separately.

- Respiratory protection: Not required.

- Protection of hands:

Protective gloves

The glove material has to be impermeable and resistant to the product/ the substance/ the preparation.
Due to missing tests no recommendation to the glove material can be given for the product/ the preparation/ the
chemical mixture.
Selection of the glove material on consideration of the penetration times, rates of diffusion and the degradation

- Material of gloves
The selection of the suitable gloves does not only depend on the material, but also on further marks of quality and
varies from manufacturer to manufacturer. As the product is a preparation of several substances, the resistance of
the glove material can not be calculated in advance and has therefore to be checked prior to the application.

- Penetration time of glove material
The exact break through time has to be found out by the manufacturer of the protective gloves and has to be
observed.

- Eye protection: Not required.

9 Physical and Chemical Properties

- Information on basic physical and chemical properties

- General Information
- Appearance:
Form: Powder
Colour: Different according to colouring
- Odour: Odourless
- Odour threshold: Not determined.
- pH-value: Not applicable.
- Change in condition
Melting point/freezing point: Undetermined.
Initial boiling point and boiling range: Undetermined.
- Flash point: >400 °C
- Flammability (solid, gas): Not determined.
- Decomposition temperature: Not determined.
- Auto-ignition temperature: Product is not selfigniting.
- Explosive properties: Product does not present an explosion hazard.
- Explosion limits:
Lower: Not determined.
Upper: Not determined.

(Contd. on page 5)
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- Vapour pressure: Not applicable.

- Density at 20 °C: 1.20052 g/cm?

- Relative density Not determined.

- Vapour density Not applicable.

- Evaporation rate Not applicable.

- Solubility in / Miscibility with

water: Insoluble.

- Partition coefficient: n-octanol/water:  Not determined.

- Viscosity:
Dynamic: Not applicable.
Kinematic: Not applicable.

- Solvent content:
Solids content: 100.0 %

- Other information No further relevant information available.

10 Stability and Reactivity

- Reactivity No further relevant information available.

- Chemical stability

- Thermal decomposition / conditions to be avoided: No decomposition if used according to specifications.
- Possibility of hazardous reactions No dangerous reactions known.

- Conditions to avoid No further relevant information available.

- Incompatible materials: No further relevant information available.

- Hazardous decomposition products: No dangerous decomposition products known.

11 Toxicological Information

- Information on toxicological effects

- Acute toxicity

- Primary irritant effect:

- Skin corrosion/irritation No irritant effect.

- Serious eye damage/irritation No irritating effect.

- Respiratory or skin sensitisation Sensitisation possible through skin contact.

- Additional toxicological information:
The product shows the following dangers according to the calculation method of the General EU Classification
Guidelines for Preparations as issued in the latest version:
Irritant

- CMR effects (carcinogenity, mutagenicity and toxicity for reproduction)
Repr. IB

12 Ecological Information

- Toxicity
- Aquatic toxicity: No further relevant information available.

- Persistence and degradability No further relevant information available.
(Contd. on page 6)
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- Behaviour in environmental systems:
- Bioaccumulative potential No further relevant information available.
- Mobility in soil No further relevant information available.
- Additional ecological information:
- General notes:

Water hazard class 1 (German Regulation) (Self-assessment): slightly hazardous for water

Do not allow undiluted product or large quantities of it to reach ground water, water course or sewage system.
- Results of PBT and vPvB assessment
- PBT: Not applicable.
- vPyB: Not applicable.
- Other adverse effects No further relevant information available.

13 Disposal considerations

- Waste treatment methods
- Recommendation
Must not be disposed together with household garbage. Do not allow product to reach sewage system.

- Uncleaned packaging:
- Recommendation: Disposal must be made according to official regulations.

14 Transport information

- UN-Number

- ADG, IMDG, IATA UN3077

- UN proper shipping name

-ADG 3077 ENVIRONMENTALLY HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE,
SOLID, N.O.S.

- IMDG, IATA ENVIRONMENTALLY HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE,
SOLID, N.O.S.

- Transport hazard class(es)

-ADG, IATA

- Class 9 Miscellaneous dangerous substances and articles.

- Label 9

-IMDG

- Class 9 Miscellaneous dangerous substances and articles.

- Label 9

- Packing group

-ADG, IMDG, IATA 11

(Contd. on page 7)
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- Environmental hazards:
- Special marking (ADG):
- Special marking (IATA):

Symbol (fish and tree)
Symbol (fish and tree)

- Special precautions for user

- Hazard identification number (Kemler code):
- EMS Number:

- Stowage Category

- Stowage Code

Warning: Miscellaneous dangerous substances and articles.
90

F-A,S-F

A

SW23 When transported in BK3 bulk container, see 7.6.2.12
and 7.7.3.9.

- Transport in bulk according to Annex II of Marpol

and the IBC Code Not applicable.
- Transport/Additional information:
-ADG
- Limited quantities (LQ) Skg
- Excepted quantities (EQ) Code: E1

Maximum net quantity per inner packaging: 30 g
Maximum net quantity per outer packaging: 1000 g

- Transport category 3
-IMDG

- Limited quantities (LQ) Skg

- Excepted quantities (EQ) Code: El

Maximum net quantity per inner packaging: 30 g
Maximum net quantity per outer packaging: 1000 g

- UN ""Model Regulation":

UN 3077 ENVIRONMENTALLY HAZARDOUS
SUBSTANCE, SOLID, N.O.S., 9, IIl

15 Regulatory information

- Safety, health and environmental regulations/legislation specific for the substance or mixture

- Australian Inventory of Industrial Chemicals

All ingredients are listed.

- Standard for the Uniform Scheduling of Medicines

and Poisons

94-36-0 | dibenzoyl peroxide

|S2, 54, S5

- Australia: Priority Existing Chemicals

None of the ingredients is listed.

- GHS label elements The product is classified and labelled according to the Globally Harmonised System (GHS).

- Hazard pictograms

OP

GHS07 GHSO08

- Signal word Danger

- Hazard-determining components of labelling:
dicyclohexyl phthalate
dibenzoyl peroxide

(Contd. on page 8)
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Trade name: TECHNOVIT 3040 POWDER

(Contd. of page 7)

- Hazard statements

May cause an allergic skin reaction.

May damage fertility or the unborn child.
- Precautionary statements

Obtain special instructions before use.

Do not handle until all safety precautions have been read and understood.

Avoid breathing dust/fume/gas/mist/vapours/spray.

Contaminated work clothing should not be allowed out of the workplace.

Wear protective gloves/protective clothing/eye protection/face protection.

IF ON SKIN: Wash with plenty of water.

IF exposed or concerned: Get medical advice/attention.

Specific treatment (see on this label).

If skin irritation or rash occurs: Get medical advice/attention.

Wash contaminated clothing before reuse.

Store locked up.

Dispose of contents/container in accordance with local/regional/national/international regulations.

- Directive 2012/18/EU
- Named dangerous substances - ANNEX I None of the ingredients is listed.

- National regulations:

- Other regulations, limitations and prohibitive regulations
- Substances of very high concern (SVHC) according to REACH, Article 57
84-61-7 | dicyclohexyl phthalate
- Chemical safety assessment: A Chemical Safety Assessment has not been carried out.

16 Other information

This information is based on our present knowledge. However, this shall not constitute a guarantee for any
specific product features and shall not establish a legally valid contractual relationship.

- Contact:

- Abbreviations and acronyms:
ADR: Accord relatif au transport international des marchandises dangereuses par route (European Agreement Concerning the International
Carriage of Dangerous Goods by Road)
IMDG: International Maritime Code for Dangerous Goods
IATA: International Air Transport Association
EINECS: European Inventory of Existing Commercial Chemical Substances
ELINCS: European List of Notified Chemical Substances
CAS: Chemical Abstracts Service (division of the American Chemical Society)
PBT: Persistent, Bioaccumulative and Toxic
SVHC: Substances of Very High Concern
vPvB: very Persistent and very Bioaccumulative
Skin Sens. 1: Skin sensitisation — Category 1
Repr. 1B: Reproductive toxicity — Category 1B

AU—
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Safety Data Sheet
according to HPR, Schedule 1
Printing date 05/12/2022 Reviewed on 05/12/2022
1 Identification

- Product identifier
- Trade name: TECHNOVIT 3040 POWDER

- Article number: 14652(P)
- Application of the substance / the mixture Laboratory chemicals

- Details of the supplier of the safety data sheet
- Manufacturer/Supplier:

Electron Microscopy Sciences

1560 Industry Road

USA-Hatfield, PA 19440

Tel: 215-412-8400 Fax: 215-412-8450

email: sgkcck@aol.com

www.emsdiasum.com

- Information department: Product safety department
- Emergency telephone number:
ChemTrec 1-800-424-9300 Contract CCN7661
1-703-527-3887

2 Hazard identification

- Classification of the substance or mixture

@ GHS08 Health hazard

Reproductive Toxicity - Category 1B H360 May damage fertility or the unborn child.

GHSO07
Skin Sensitizer - Category 1 H317 May cause an allergic skin reaction.
- Label elements
- GHS label elements The product is classified and labeled according to the Globally Harmonized System (GHS).
- Hazard pictograms

%

GHS07 GHSO08

- Signal word Danger

- Hazard-determining components of labeling:
dicyclohexyl phthalate
dibenzoyl peroxide
- Hazard statements
May cause an allergic skin reaction.
May damage fertility or the unborn child.
- Precautionary statements
Obtain special instructions before use.
Do not handle until all safety precautions have been read and understood.
Avoid breathing dust/fume/gas/mist/vapours/spray.
Contaminated work clothing should not be allowed out of the workplace.
Wear protective gloves/protective clothing/eye protection/face protection.

(Contd. on page 2)
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Trade name: TECHNOVIT 3040 POWDER

(Contd. of page 1)
If on skin: Wash with plenty of water.
IF exposed or concerned: Get medical advice/attention.
Specific treatment (see on this label).
Take off contaminated clothing and wash it before reuse.
If skin irritation or rash occurs: Get medical advice/attention.
Store locked up.
Dispose of contents/container in accordance with local/regional/national/international regulations.
- Classification system:
- NFPA ratings (scale 0 - 4)

1 Health = 0
Fire =1
0 Reactivity = 0

- HMIS-ratings (scale 0 - 4)

HEALTH Ol Health = *0
FIRE Fire =1

Reactity =0

3 Composition/Information on ingredients

- Chemical characterization: Mixtures
- Description: Mixture of the substances listed below with nonhazardous additions.

- Dangerous components:
84-61-7 |dicyclohexyl phthalate 1-5% wiw *
94-36-0|dibenzoyl peroxide 1-5% w/w *
9011-14-7|Poly(Methyl Methacrylate) 0.1-1% w/w *

* Actual concentration ranges are withheld as a trade secret.

4 First-aid measures

- Description of first aid measures
- After inhalation:
Supply fresh air and to be sure call for a doctor.
In case of unconsciousness place patient stably in side position for transportation.
- After skin contact: Immediately wash with water and soap and rinse thoroughly.
- After eye contact: Rinse opened eye for several minutes under running water.
- After swallowing: If symptoms persist consult doctor.
- Information for doctor:
- Most important symptoms and effects, both acute and delayed No further relevant information available.
- Indication of any immediate medical attention and special treatment needed
No further relevant information available.

5 Fire-fighting measures

- Extinguishing media
- Suitable extinguishing agents: Use fire fighting measures that suit the environment.
- Special hazards arising from the substance or mixture No further relevant information available.

(Contd. on page 3)
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Trade name: TECHNOVIT 3040 POWDER

- Advice for firefighters
- Protective equipment: No special measures required.

(Contd. of page 2)

6 Accidental release measures

- Personal precautions, protective equipment and emergency procedures Not required.
- Environmental precautions: Do not allow to enter sewers/ surface or ground water.
- Methods and material for containment and cleaning up:
Dispose contaminated material as waste according to item 13.
- Reference to other sections
See Section 7 for information on safe handling.
See Section 8 for information on personal protection equipment.
See Section 13 for disposal information.

7 Handling and storage

- Handling:
- Precautions for safe handling Open and handle receptacle with care.

- Information about protection against explosions and fires: Keep respiratory protective device available.

- Conditions for safe storage, including any incompatibilities

- Storage:

- Requirements to be met by storerooms and receptacles: No special requirements.
- Information about storage in one common storage facility: Not required.

- Further information about storage conditions: None.

- Specific end use(s) No further relevant information available.

8 Exposure controls/ Personal protection

- Additional information about design of technical systems: No further data; see item 7.

- Control parameters

- Components with limit values that require monitoring at the workplace:

94-36-0 dibenzoyl peroxide

EL
EV

TWA: 5 mg/m?
TWA: 5 mg/m?

- Additional information: The lists that were valid during the creation were used as basis.

- Exposure controls

- Personal protective equipment:

- General protective and hygienic measures:
Keep away from foodstuffs, beverages and feed.
Immediately remove all soiled and contaminated clothing.
Wash hands before breaks and at the end of work.
Store protective clothing separately.

- Breathing equipment: Not required.

- Protection of hands:

Protective gloves

(Contd. on page 4)
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Trade name: TECHNOVIT 3040 POWDER

(Contd. of page 3)

The glove material has to be impermeable and resistant to the product/ the substance/ the preparation.
Due to missing tests no recommendation to the glove material can be given for the product/ the preparation/ the
chemical mixture.
Selection of the glove material on consideration of the penetration times, rates of diffusion and the degradation

- Material of gloves
The selection of the suitable gloves does not only depend on the material, but also on further marks of quality and
varies from manufacturer to manufacturer. As the product is a preparation of several substances, the resistance of
the glove material can not be calculated in advance and has therefore to be checked prior to the application.

- Penetration time of glove material
The exact break through time has to be found out by the manufacturer of the protective gloves and has to be

observed.
- Eye protection: Not required.

9 Physical and chemical properties

- Information on basic physical and chemical properties

- General Information
- Appearance:
Form: Powder
Color: Different according to coloring
- Odor: Odorless
- Odor threshold: Not determined.
- pH-value: Not applicable.

- Change in condition

Melting point/Melting range:

Boiling point/Boiling range:

Undetermined.
Undetermined.

- Flash point:

>400 °C

- Flammability (solid, gaseous):

Not determined.

- Decomposition temperature:

Not determined.

- Auto igniting:

Product is not selfigniting.

- Danger of explosion:

Product does not present an explosion hazard.

- Explosion limits:

Lower: Not determined.

Upper: Not determined.
- Vapor pressure: Not applicable.
- Density at 20 °C: 1.20052 g/cm?
- Relative density Not determined.
- Vapor density Not applicable.
- Evaporation rate Not applicable.
- Solubility in / Miscibility with

Water: Insoluble.
- Partition coefficient (n-octanol/water): Not determined.
- Viscosity:

Dynamic: Not applicable.

Kinematic: Not applicable.

(Contd. on page 5)
CA—
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Trade name: TECHNOVIT 3040 POWDER
(Contd. of page 4)
- Solvent content:
Solids content: 100.0 %
- Other information No further relevant information available.

10 Stability and reactivity

- Reactivity No further relevant information available.

- Chemical stability

- Thermal decomposition / conditions to be avoided: No decomposition if used according to specifications.
- Possibility of hazardous reactions No dangerous reactions known.

- Conditions to avoid No further relevant information available.

- Incompatible materials: No further relevant information available.

- Hazardous decomposition products: No dangerous decomposition products known.

11 Toxicological information

- Information on toxicological effects

- Acute toxicity:

- Primary irritant effect:

- on the skin: No irritant effect.

- on the eye: No irritating effect.

- Sensitization: Sensitization possible through skin contact.

- Additional toxicological information:
The product shows the following dangers according to internally approved calculation methods for preparations:
Irritant

- Carcinogenic categories

- IARC (International Agency for Research on Cancer)
94-36-0|dibenzoyl peroxide 3
9011-14-7|Poly(Methyl Methacrylate) 3

- NTP (National Toxicology Program)

None of the ingredients is listed.

12 Ecological information

- Toxicity
- Aquatic toxicity: No further relevant information available.
- Persistence and degradability No further relevant information available.
- Behavior in environmental systems:
- Bioaccumulative potential No further relevant information available.
- Mobility in soil No further relevant information available.
- Additional ecological information:
- General notes:

Water hazard class 1 (Self-assessment): slightly hazardous for water

Do not allow undiluted product or large quantities of it to reach ground water, water course or sewage system.
- Results of PBT and vPvB assessment
- PBT: Not applicable.
- vPyB: Not applicable.

(Contd. on page 6)
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Trade name: TECHNOVIT 3040 POWDER

- Other adverse effects No further relevant information available.

(Contd. of page 5)

13 Disposal considerations

- Waste treatment methods
- Recommendation:

Must not be disposed of together with household garbage. Do not allow product to reach sewage system.

- Uncleaned packagings:

 Recommendation: Disposal must be made according to official regulations.

14 Transport information

- UN-Number

-DOT/TDG, ADR, IMDG, IATA UN3077

- UN proper shipping name

-DOT/TDG Environmentally hazardous substance, solid, n.o.s.

-ADR 3077 ENVIRONMENTALLY HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE, SOLID,
N.O.S.

- IMDG, IATA ENVIRONMENTALLY HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE, SOLID,

N.O.S.

- Transport hazard class(es)

$

- DOT, IMDG

- Class 9 Miscellaneous dangerous substances and articles
- Label 9

-ADR, IATA

- Class 9 Miscellaneous dangerous substances and articles
- Label 9

- Packing group

-DOT/TDG, ADR, IMDG, IATA i

- Environmental hazards:

- Special marking (ADR): Symbol (fish and tree)

- Special marking (IATA): Symbol (fish and tree)

- Special precautions for user

- Hazard identification number (Kemler code):
- EMS Number:

- Stowage Category

Warning: Miscellaneous dangerous substances and articles
90

F-A,S-F

A

(Contd. on page 7)
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(Contd. of page 6)
- Stowage Code SW23 When transported in BK3 bulk container, see 7.6.2.12 and
7.7.3.9.
- Transport in bulk according to Annex II of
MARPOL73/78 and the IBC Code Not applicable.
- Transport/Additional information:
-ADR
- Excepted quantities (EQ) Code: E1
Maximum net quantity per inner packaging: 30 g
Maximum net quantity per outer packaging: 1000 g
-IMDG
- Limited quantities (LQ) 5kg
- Excepted quantities (EQ) Code: E1

Maximum net quantity per inner packaging: 30 g
Maximum net quantity per outer packaging: 1000 g

- UN "Model Regulation": UN 3077 ENVIRONMENTALLY HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE,
SOLID, N.O.S., 9, III

15 Regulatory information

- Safety, health and environmental regulations/legislation specific for the substance or mixture
No further relevant information available.
- Sara

- Section 355 (extremely hazardous substances):

None of the ingredients is listed.

- Section 313 (Specific toxic chemical listings):
94-36-0 | dibenzoyl peroxide

- TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act):
All components have the value ACTIVE.

- Canadian substance listings:

- Canadian Domestic Substances List (DSL)
All ingredients are listed.

- Canadian Non-Domestic Substances List (NDSL)
None of the ingredients is listed.

- Canadian Ingredient Disclosure list (limit 0.1%)

None of the ingredients is listed.

- Canadian Ingredient Disclosure list (limit 1%)

94-36-0 | dibenzoyl peroxide
- GHS label elements The product is classified and labeled according to the Globally Harmonized System (GHS).
- Hazard pictograms

OP

GHS07 GHSO08

(Contd. on page 8)
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- Signal word Danger

- Hazard-determining components of labeling:
dicyclohexyl phthalate
dibenzoyl peroxide
- Hazard statements
May cause an allergic skin reaction.
May damage fertility or the unborn child.
- Precautionary statements
Obtain special instructions before use.
Do not handle until all safety precautions have been read and understood.
Avoid breathing dust/fume/gas/mist/vapours/spray.
Contaminated work clothing should not be allowed out of the workplace.
Wear protective gloves/protective clothing/eye protection/face protection.
If on skin: Wash with plenty of water.
IF exposed or concerned: Get medical advice/attention.
Specific treatment (see on this label).
Take off contaminated clothing and wash it before reuse.
If skin irritation or rash occurs: Get medical advice/attention.
Store locked up.
Dispose of contents/container in accordance with local/regional/national/international regulations.
- Chemical safety assessment: A Chemical Safety Assessment has not been carried out.

16 Other information

This information is based on our present knowledge. However, this shall not constitute a guarantee for any
specific product features and shall not establish a legally valid contractual relationship.

- Contact:
- Date of the latest revision of the safety data sheet 05/12/2022 / -

- Abbreviations and acronyms:
IMDG: International Maritime Code for Dangerous Goods
DOT: US Department of Transportation
IATA: International Air Transport Association
EINECS: European Inventory of Existing Commercial Chemical Substances
ELINCS: European List of Notified Chemical Substances
CAS: Chemical Abstracts Service (division of the American Chemical Society)
NFPA: National Fire Protection Association (USA)
HMIS: Hazardous Materials Identification System (USA4)
PBT: Persistent, Bioaccumulative and Toxic
vPvB: very Persistent and very Bioaccumulative

CA—
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Safety data sheet
according to 1907/2006/EC, Article 31

Printing date 12.05.2022 Revision: 12.05.2022

SECTION 1I: Ildentification of the substance/mixture and of the company/undertaking

- 1.1 Product identifier
- Trade name: TECHNOVIT 3040 POWDER

- Article number: 14652(P)

- 1.2 Relevant identified uses of the substance or mixture and uses advised against
No further relevant information available.

- Application of the substance / the mixture Laboratory chemicals

- 1.3 Details of the supplier of the safety data sheet
- Manufacturer/Supplier:

Electron Microscopy Sciences

1560 Industry Road

USA-Hatfield, PA 19440

Tel: 215-412-8400 Fax: 215-412-8450

email: sgkcck@aol.com

www.emsdiasum.com

- Further information obtainable from: Product safety department
- 1.4 Emergency telephone number:

ChemTrec 1-800-424-9300 Contract CCN7661

1-703-527-3887

SECTION 2: Hazards identification

- 2.1 Classification of the substance or mixture
- Classification according to Regulation (EC) No 1272/2008

@ health hazard

Repr. 1B H360D May damage the unborn child.

Skin Sens. 1 H317 May cause an allergic skin reaction.

- 2.2 Label elements
- Labelling according to Regulation (EC) No 1272/2008

The product is classified and labelled according to the CLP regulation.
- Hazard pictograms

%

GHS07 GHSO08

- Signal word Danger

- Hazard-determining components of labelling:
dicyclohexyl phthalate
dibenzoyl peroxide
- Hazard statements
H317 May cause an allergic skin reaction.
H360D May damage the unborn child.
- Precautionary statements
P261 Avoid breathing dust/fume/gas/mist/vapours/spray.

(Contd. on page 2)
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Trade name: TECHNOVIT 3040 POWDER
(Contd. of page 1)
P280 Wear protective gloves/protective clothing/eye protection/face protection.

P308+P313 IF exposed or concerned: Get medical advice/attention.
P333+P313 If skin irritation or rash occurs: Get medical advice/attention.
P405 Store locked up.
P501 Dispose of contents/container in accordance with local/regional/national/international regulations.
- 2.3 Other hazards
- Results of PBT and vPvB assessment
- PBT: Not applicable.
- vPyB: Not applicable.

SECTION 3: Composition/information on ingredients

- 3.2 Chemical characterisation: Mixtures
- Description: Mixture of substances listed below with nonhazardous additions.

- Dangerous components:
CAS: 84-61-7 dicyclohexyl phthalate >2.5-210%
EINECS: 201-545-9|<® Repr. 1B, H360D; <> Skin Sens. 1, H317
CAS: 94-36-0 dibenzoyl peroxide >2.5-210%
EINECS: 202-327-6|&> @ Org. Perox. B, H241; {) Eye Irrit. 2, H319, Skin Sens. 1, H317
CAS: 9011-14-7 Poly(Methyl Methacrylate) £2.5%
@ Acute Tox. 4, H302; Skin Irrit. 2, H315, Eye Irrit. 2, H319; STOT SE 3,
H335
-SVHC
84—61—7|dicyclohexylphthalate

- Additional information: For the wording of the listed hazard phrases refer to section 16.

SECTION 4: First aid measures

- 4.1 Description of first aid measures
- After inhalation:
Supply fresh air and to be sure call for a doctor.
In case of unconsciousness place patient stably in side position for transportation.
- After skin contact: Immediately wash with water and soap and rinse thoroughly.
- After eye contact: Rinse opened eye for several minutes under running water.
- After swallowing: If symptoms persist consult doctor.
- 4.2 Most important symptoms and effects, both acute and delayed No further relevant information available.
- 4.3 Indication of any immediate medical attention and special treatment needed
No further relevant information available.

SECTION 5: Firefighting measures

- 5.1 Extinguishing media

- Suitable extinguishing agents: Use fire extinguishing methods suitable to surrounding conditions.

- 5.2 Special hazards arising from the substance or mixture No further relevant information available.
- 5.3 Advice for firefighters

- Protective equipment: No special measures required.

GB—
(Contd. on page 3)
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Trade name: TECHNOVIT 3040 POWDER

(Contd. of page 2)

SECTION 6: Accidental release measures

- 6.1 Personal precautions, protective equipment and emergency procedures Not required.
- 6.2 Environmental precautions: Do not allow to enter sewers/ surface or ground water.
- 6.3 Methods and material for containment and cleaning up:
Dispose contaminated material as waste according to item 13.
- 6.4 Reference to other sections
See Section 7 for information on safe handling.
See Section 8 for information on personal protection equipment.
See Section 13 for disposal information.

SECTION 7: Handling and storage

- 7.1 Precautions for safe handling Open and handle receptacle with care.
- Information about fire - and explosion protection: Keep respiratory protective device available.

- 7.2 Conditions for safe storage, including any incompatibilities

- Storage:

- Requirements to be met by storerooms and receptacles: No special requirements.
- Information about storage in one common storage facility: Not required.

- Further information about storage conditions: None.

- 7.3 Specific end use(s) No further relevant information available.

SECTION 8: Exposure controls/personal protection

- 8.1 Control parameters
- Additional information about design of technical facilities: No further data, see item 7.

- Ingredients with limit values that require monitoring at the workplace:
84-61-7 dicyclohexyl phthalate
WEL |Long—term value: 5 mg/m?

94-36-0 dibenzoyl peroxide

WEL |Long—term value: 5 mg/m?

- Additional information: The lists valid during the making were used as basis.

- 8.2 Exposure controls

- Personal protective equipment:

- General protective and hygienic measures:
Keep away from foodstuffs, beverages and feed.
Immediately remove all soiled and contaminated clothing
Wash hands before breaks and at the end of work.
Store protective clothing separately.

- Respiratory protection: Not required.

- Protection of hands:

Protective gloves

The glove material has to be impermeable and resistant to the product/ the substance/ the preparation.
Due to missing tests no recommendation to the glove material can be given for the product/ the preparation/ the
chemical mixture.

Selection of the glove material on consideration of the penetration times, rates of diffusion and the degradation
(Contd. on page 4)
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- Material of gloves

The selection of the suitable gloves does not only depend on the material, but also on further marks of quality and
varies from manufacturer to manufacturer. As the product is a preparation of several substances, the resistance of
the glove material can not be calculated in advance and has therefore to be checked prior to the application.

- Penetration time of glove material

The exact break through time has to be found out by the manufacturer of the protective gloves and has to be

observed.
- Eye protection: Not required.

(Contd. of page 3)

SECTION 9: Physical and chemical properties

- 9.1 Information on basic physical and chemical properties

- General Information
- Appearance:
Form: Powder
Colour: Different according to colouring
- Odour: Odourless
- Odour threshold: Not determined.
- pH-value: Not applicable.

- Change in condition
Melting point/freezing point:
Initial boiling point and boiling range:

Undetermined.
Undetermined.

- Flash point:

>400 °C

- Flammability (solid, gas):

Not determined.

- Decomposition temperature:

Not determined.

- Auto-ignition temperature:

Product is not selfigniting.

- Explosive properties: Product does not present an explosion hazard.
- Explosion limits:

Lower: Not determined.

Upper: Not determined.
- Vapour pressure: Not applicable.
- Density at 20 °C: 1.20052 g/cm?
- Relative density Not determined.
- Vapour density Not applicable.
- Evaporation rate Not applicable.
- Solubility in / Miscibility with

water: Insoluble.
- Partition coefficient: n-octanol/water:  Not determined.
- Viscosity:

Dynamic: Not applicable.

Kinematic: Not applicable.
- Solvent content:

Solids content: 100.0 %

(Contd. on page 5)
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’ - 9.2 Other information No further relevant information available. ‘

SECTION 10: Stability and reactivity

- 10.1 Reactivity No further relevant information available.

- 10.2 Chemical stability

- Thermal decomposition / conditions to be avoided: No decomposition if used according to specifications.
- 10.3 Possibility of hazardous reactions No dangerous reactions known.

- 10.4 Conditions to avoid No further relevant information available.

- 10.5 Incompatible materials: No further relevant information available.

- 10.6 Hazardous decomposition products: No dangerous decomposition products known.

SECTION 11: Toxicological information

- 11.1 Information on toxicological effects
- Acute toxicity Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met.
- Primary irritant effect:
- Skin corrosion/irritation Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met.
- Serious eye damage/irritation Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met.
- Respiratory or skin sensitisation
May cause an allergic skin reaction.
- Additional toxicological information:
- CMR effects (carcinogenity, mutagenicity and toxicity for reproduction)
- Germ cell mutagenicity Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met.
- Carcinogenicity Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met.
- Reproductive toxicity
May damage the unborn child.
- STOT-single exposure Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met.
- STOT-repeated exposure Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met.
- Aspiration hazard Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met.

SECTION 12: Ecological information

- 12.1 Toxicity

- Aquatic toxicity: No further relevant information available.

- 12.2 Persistence and degradability No further relevant information available.

- 12.3 Bioaccumulative potential No further relevant information available.

- 12.4 Mobility in soil No further relevant information available.

- Additional ecological information:

- General notes:
Water hazard class 1 (German Regulation) (Self-assessment): slightly hazardous for water
Do not allow undiluted product or large quantities of it to reach ground water, water course or sewage system.

- 12.5 Results of PBT and vPvB assessment

- PBT: Not applicable.

- vPvB: Not applicable.

- 12.6 Other adverse effects No further relevant information available.

GB—
(Contd. on page 6)
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SECTION 13: Disposal considerations

- 13.1 Waste treatment methods
- Recommendation
Must not be disposed together with household garbage. Do not allow product to reach sewage system.

- Uncleaned packaging:
- Recommendation: Disposal must be made according to official regulations.

SECTION 14: Transport information

- 14.1 UN-Number

-ADR, IMDG, IATA UN3077

- 14.2 UN proper shipping name

-ADR 3077 ENVIRONMENTALLY HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE,
SOLID, N.O.S.

- IMDG, IATA ENVIRONMENTALLY HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE, SOLID,
N.O.S.

- 14.3 Transport hazard class(es)

-ADR, IATA

- Class 9 Miscellaneous dangerous substances and articles.

- Label 9

- IMDG

- Class 9 Miscellaneous dangerous substances and articles.

- Label 9

- 14.4 Packing group

-ADR, IMDG, IATA 11

- 14.5 Environmental hazards:

- Special marking (ADR): Symbol (fish and tree)

- Special marking (IATA): Symbol (fish and tree)

- 14.6 Special precautions for user Warning: Miscellaneous dangerous substances and articles.

- Hazard identification number (Kemler code): 90

- EMS Number: F-A,S-F

- Stowage Category A

- Stowage Code SW23 When transported in BK3 bulk container, see 7.6.2.12
and 7.7.3.9.

- 14.7 Transport in bulk according to Annex II of
Marpol and the IBC Code Not applicable.

(Contd. on page 7)
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Safety data sheet
according to 1907/2006/EC, Article 31

Printing date 12.05.2022 Revision: 12.05.2022

Trade name: TECHNOVIT 3040 POWDER

(Contd. of page 6)

- Transport/Additional information:

-ADR

- Limited quantities (LQ) Skg

- Excepted quantities (EQ) Code: E1
Maximum net quantity per inner packaging: 30 g
Maximum net quantity per outer packaging: 1000 g

- Transport category 3

-IMDG

- Limited quantities (LQ) Skg

- Excepted quantities (EQ) Code: E1
Maximum net quantity per inner packaging: 30 g
Maximum net quantity per outer packaging: 1000 g

- UN "Model Regulation": UN 3077 ENVIRONMENTALLY HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE,
SOLID, N.O.S., 9, 1I]

SECTION 15: Regulatory information

- 15.1 Safety, health and environmental regulations/legislation specific for the substance or mixture

- Directive 2012/18/EU
- Named dangerous substances - ANNEX I None of the ingredients is listed.

- National regulations:

- Other regulations, limitations and prohibitive regulations

- Substances of very high concern (SVHC) according to REACH, Article 57

84-61-7 | dicyclohexyl phthalate

- 15.2 Chemical safety assessment: A Chemical Safety Assessment has not been carried out.

SECTION 16: Other information

This information is based on our present knowledge. However, this shall not constitute a guarantee for any
specific product features and shall not establish a legally valid contractual relationship.

- Relevant phrases
H241 Heating may cause a fire or explosion.
H302  Harmful if swallowed.
H315 Causes skin irritation.
H317 May cause an allergic skin reaction.
H319 Causes serious eye irritation.
H335 May cause respiratory irritation.

H360D May damage the unborn child.

- Abbreviations and acronyms:
ADR: Accord relatif au transport international des marchandises dangereuses par route (European Agreement Concerning the International
Carriage of Dangerous Goods by Road)
IMDG: International Maritime Code for Dangerous Goods
1ATA: International Air Transport Association
GHS: Globally Harmonised System of Classification and Labelling of Chemicals
EINECS: European Inventory of Existing Commercial Chemical Substances
ELINCS: European List of Notified Chemical Substances
CAS: Chemical Abstracts Service (division of the American Chemical Society)
PBT: Persistent, Bioaccumulative and Toxic
SVHC: Substances of Very High Concern

(Contd. on page 8)
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Page 8/8

Safety data sheet
according to 1907/2006/EC, Article 31

Printing date 12.05.2022 Revision: 12.05.2022

Trade name: TECHNOVIT 3040 POWDER

(Contd. of page 7)

vPvB: very Persistent and very Bioaccumulative

Org. Perox. B: Organic peroxides — Type B

Acute Tox. 4: Acute toxicity — Category 4

Skin Irrit. 2: Skin corrosion/irritation — Category 2

Eye Irrit. 2: Serious eye damage/eye irritation — Category 2

Skin Sens. 1: Skin sensitisation — Category 1

Repr. 1B: Reproductive toxicity — Category 1B

STOT SE 3: Specific target organ toxicity (single exposure) — Category 3
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BR4:
5B
ADR: Accord relatif au transport international des marchandises dangereuses par route (European Agreement Concerning the International
Carriage of Dangerous Goods by Road)
IMDG: International Maritime Code for Dangerous Goods
IATA: International Air Transport Association
EINECS: European Inventory of Existing Commercial Chemical Substances
ELINCS: European List of Notified Chemical Substances
CAS: Chemical Abstracts Service (division of the American Chemical Society)
PBT: S AMAYMRPEEEYI
vPvB: very Persistent and very Bioaccumulative
AW &Y BE: Organic peroxides — Type B
RBRIE yRIB 532 Skin corrosion/irritation — Category 3
JrEAREE R 175 /AREE R4 5522 Serious eye damage/eye irritation — Category 2
JEAR /BB R 2212B: Serious eye damage/eye irritation — Category 2B
BIE(RBK) %12 Skin sensitisation — Category 1
HEEM 5 1Bz Reproductive toxicity — Category 1B
HELRERASM (R RIEMM) 5533 Specific target organ toxicity (single exposure) — Category 3
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Bladzijde: 1/8

Veiligheidsinformatieblad
volgens 1907/2006/EG, Artikel 31

datum van de druk: 12.05.2022 Herziening van: 12.05.2022

RUBRIEK 1I: Identificatie van de stof of het mengsel en van de vennootschap/onderneming

- 1.1 Productidentificatie
- Handelsnaam: TECHNOVIT 3040 POWDER

- Artikelnummer: 14652(P)

- UFI: 2H65-702S-500F-350R

- 1.2 Relevant geidentificeerd gebruik van de stof of het mengsel en ontraden gebruik
Geen verdere relevante informatie verkrijgbaar.

- Toepassing van de stof / van de bereiding Laboratoriumchemcalién

- 1.3 Details betreffende de verstrekker van het veiligheidsinformatieblad
- Fabrikant/leverancier:

Electron Microscopy Sciences

1560 Industry Road

USA-Hatfield, PA 19440

Tel: 215-412-8400 Fax: 215-412-8450

email: sgkcck@aol.com

www.emsdiasum.com

Aurion

Binnenhaven 5

6709 PD Wageningen
The Netherlands

Tel: 31 317 415094
Fax: 31317415955
email: info@aurion.nl

- Inlichtingengevende sector: Product safety department
- 1.4 Telefoonnummer voor noodgevallen:
ChemTrec 1-800-424-9300 Contract CCN7661
1-703-527-3887

RUBRIEK 2: Identificatie van de gevaren

- 2.1 Indeling van de stof of het mengsel
- Indeling overeenkomstig Verordening (EG) nr. 1272/2008

@ GHSO08 gezondheidsgevaar

Repr. IB H360D Kan het ongeboren kind schaden.

Skin Sens. 1 H317 Kan een allergische huidreactie veroorzaken.

- 2.2 Etiketteringselementen
- Etikettering overeenkomstig Verordening (EG) nr. 1272/2008

Het product is geclassificeerd en geétiketteerd volgens de CLP-verordening.
- Gevarenpictogrammen

%

GHS07 GHSO08

(Vervolg op blz. 2)
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Bladzijde: 2/8

Veiligheidsinformatieblad
volgens 1907/2006/EG, Artikel 31

datum van de druk: 12.05.2022 Herziening van: 12.05.2022

Handelsnaam: TECHNOVIT 3040 POWDER

(Vervolg van blz. 1)
- Signaalwoord Gevaar

- Gevaaraanduidende componenten voor de etikettering:
dicyclohexylftalaat
dibenzoylperoxide

- Gevarenaanduidingen
H317 Kan een allergische huidreactie veroorzaken.
H360D Kan het ongeboren kind schaden.

- Veiligheidsaanbevelingen
P261 Inademing van stof/rook/gas/nevel/damp/spuitnevel vermijden.
P280 Draag beschermende handschoenen/beschermende kleding/oogbescherming/gelaatsbescherming/

gehoorbescherming.

P308+P313 NA (mogelijke) blootstelling: een arts raadplegen.
P333+P313 Bij huidirritatie of uitslag: een arts raadplegen.

P405 Achter slot bewaren.
P501 De inhoud en de verpakking verwerken volgens de plaatselijke/regionale/nationale/internationale
voorschriften.

- 2.3 Andere gevaren

- Resultaten van PBT- en zPzB-beoordeling
- PBT: Niet bruikbaar.

- zPzB: Niet bruikbaar.

RUBRIEK 3: Samenstelling en informatie over de bestanddelen

- 3.2 Chemische karakterisering: Mengsels

- Beschrijving: Mengsel van na elkaar aangevoerde stoffen met ongevaarlijke bijmengingen.

- Gevaarlijke inhoudstoffen:
CAS: 84-61-7 dicyclohexylftalaat >2,5-210%
EINECS: 201-545-9|<® Repr. 1B, H360D; <> Skin Sens. 1, H317
CAS: 94-36-0 dibenzoylperoxide >2,5-210%
EINECS: 202-327-6 @ <£“> Org. Perox. B, H241; @ Eye Irrit. 2, H319; Skin Sens. 1, H317
CAS: 9011-14-7 Poly(Methyl Methacrylate) <2,5%

@ Acute Tox. 4, H302; Skin Irrit. 2, H315, Eye Irrit. 2, H319; STOT SE 3,
H335

-SVHC
84-61-7 |dicyclohexylftalaat

- Aanvullende gegevens:
De woordelijke inhoud van de opgegeven aanwijzingen inzake de mogelijke gevaren is te vinden in hoofdstuk 16.

RUBRIEK 4: Eerstehulpmaatregelen

- 4.1 Beschrijving van de eerstehulpmaatregelen
- Na het inademen:
Veel verse lucht toedienen en voor alle zekerheid een arts raadplegen.
Bij bewusteloosheid ligging en vervoer in stabiele zijligging.
- Na huidcontact: Onmiddellijk met water en zeep afwassen en goed naspoelen.
- Na oogcontact: Ogen bij geopend ooglid meerdere minuten met stromend water spoelen
* Na inslikken: Als de klachten niet minderen, een arts raadplegen

- 4.2 Belangrijkste acute en uitgestelde symptomen en effecten Geen verdere relevante informatie verkrijgbaar.
(Vervolg op blz. 3)
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Bladzijde: 3/8

Veiligheidsinformatieblad
volgens 1907/2006/EG, Artikel 31

datum van de druk: 12.05.2022 Herziening van: 12.05.2022

Handelsnaam: TECHNOVIT 3040 POWDER

(Vervolg van blz. 2)
- 4.3 Vermelding van de vereiste onmiddellijke medische verzorging en speciale behandeling
Geen verdere relevante informatie verkrijgbaar.

RUBRIEK 5: Brandbestrijdingsmaatregelen

- 5.1 Blusmiddelen

- Geschikte blusmiddelen: Brandblusmaatregelen op omgeving afstemmen.

- 5.2 Speciale gevaren die door de stof of het mengsel worden veroorzaakt
Geen verdere relevante informatie verkrijgbaar.

- 5.3 Advies voor brandweerlieden

- Speciale beschermende kleding: Geen bijzondere maatregelen nodig.

RUBRIEK 6: Maatregelen bij het accidenteel vrijkomen van de stof of het mengsel

- 6.1 Persoonlijke voorzorgsmaatregelen, beschermingsmiddelen en noodprocedures Niet nodig.
- 6.2 Milieuvoorzorgsmaatregelen: Niet in de riolering/het opperviaktewater/het grondwater laten terechtkomen.
- 6.3 Insluitings- en reinigingsmethoden en -materiaal: Besmet materiaal zoals afval volgens punt 13 verwijderen.
- 6.4 Verwijzing naar andere rubrieken
Informatie inzake veilig gebruik - zie hoofdstuk 7.
Informatie inzake persoonlijke beschermingsuitrusting - zie hoofdstuk 8.
Informatie inzake berging - zie hoofdstuk 13.

RUBRIEK 7: Hantering en opslag

- 7.1 Voorzorgsmaatregelen voor het veilig hanteren van de stof of het mengsel
Tanks vorzichtig openen en behandelen.
- Informatie m.b.t. brand- en ontploffingsgevaar: Ademhalingstoestellen gereedhouden.

- 7.2 Voorwaarden voor een veilige opslag, met inbegrip van incompatibele producten
- Opslag:

- Eisen ten opzichte van opslagruimte en tanks: Geen bijzondere eisen.

- Informatie m.b.t. gezamenlijke opslag: Niet noodzakelijk.

- Verdere inlichtingen over eisen m.b.t. de opslag: Geen.

- 7.3 Specifiek eindgebruik Geen verdere relevante informatie verkrijgbaar.

RUBRIEK 8: Maatregelen ter beheersing van blootstelling/persoonlijke bescherming

- 8.1 Controleparameters

- Aanvullende gegevens m.b.t. de inrichting van technische installaties: Geen aanvullende gegevens. Zie 7.

- Bestanddelen met grenswaarden die m.b.t. de werkruimte in acht genomen moeten worden:
Het produkt bevat geen relevante hoeveelheden van stoffen, die met betrekking tot de werkplaatsen, qua
grenswaarden gecontroleerd moeten worden.

- Aanvullende gegevens: Als basis dienden lijsten die bij opstelling geldig waren.

- 8.2 Maatregelen ter beheersing van blootstelling

- Persoonlijke beschermingsvoorzieningen:

- Algemene beschermings- en gezondheidsmaatregelen:
Verwijderd houden van eet- en drinkwaren.
Verontreinigde kleding onmiddellijk uittrekken.
Voor de pauze en aan het einde van werktijd handen wassen.
Beschermende kleding afzonderlijk bewaren.

- Ademhalingsbescherming: Niet noodzakelijk.
(Vervolg op blz. 4)
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- Handbescherming:

Veiligheidshandschoenen

(Vervolg van blz. 3)

Het handschoenmateriaal moet ondoorlatend en bestand zijn tegen het product / de stof / de bereiding.

Op grond van falende testen kan geen aanbeveling voor handschoenmateriaal voor het product / de bereiding /
het chemicaliénmengsel afgegeven worden.
Kies handschoenmateriaal rekening houdend met de penetratietijden, de permeatiegraden en de degradatie.

- Handschoenmateriaal

De keuze van een geschikte handschoen is niet alleen afhankelijk van het materiaal, maar ook van andere
kwaliteitskenmerken en verschilt van fabrikant tot fabrikant. Aangezien het product uit meerdere stoffen is
samengesteld, is de duurzaamheid van de handschoenmaterialen niet vooraf berekenbaar en moet derhalve voor

het gebruik worden getest.

- Doordringingstijd van het handschoenmateriaal
De precieze penetratietijd kunt u te weten komen bij de handschoenfabrikant; houd er rekening mee.

- Qogbescherming: Niet noodzakelijk.

RUBRIEK 9: Fysische en chemische eigenschappen

- 9.1 Informatie over fysische en chemische basiseigenschappen

- Algemene gegevens
- Voorkomen:
Vorm: Poeder
Kleur: Verschillend, naargelang van kleuring
- Geur: Reukloos
- Geurdrempelwaarde: Niet bepaald.
- pH-waarde: Niet bruikbaar.
- Toestandsverandering
Smelt-/vriespunt: Niet bepaald.
Beginkookpunt en kooktraject: Niet bepaald.
- Vlampunt: >400 °C
- Ontvlambaarheid (vast, gas): Niet bepaald.
- Ontledingstemperatuur: Niet bepaald.

- Zelfontbrandingstemperatuur:

Het produkt ontbrandt niet uit zichzelf.

- Ontploffingseigenschappen:

Het produkt is niet ontploffingsgevaarlijk.

- Ontploffingsgrenzen:
Onderste: Niet bepaald.
Bovenste: Niet bepaald.
- Dampspanning: Niet bruikbaar.
Dichtheid bij 20 °C: 1,20052 g/cm?
- Relatieve dichtheid Niet bepaald.
- Dampdichtheid Niet bruikbaar.
- Verdampingssnelheid Niet bruikbaar.
- Oplosbaarheid in/mengbaarheid met
Water: Niet oplosbaar.

(Vervolg op blz. 5)
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- Verdelingscoéfficiént: n-octanol/water: Niet bepaald.
- Viscositeit
Dynamisch: Niet bruikbaar.
Kinematisch: Niet bruikbaar.
- Oplosmiddelgehalte:
Gehalte aan vaste bestanddelen: 100,0 %
- 9.2 Overige informatie Geen verdere relevante informatie verkrijgbaar.

RUBRIEK 10: Stabiliteit en reactiviteit

- 10.1 Reactiviteit Geen verdere relevante informatie verkrijgbaar.

- 10.2 Chemische stabiliteit

- Thermische afbraak / te vermijden omstandigheden: Geen afbraak bij gebruik volgens voorschrift.
- 10.3 Mogelijke gevaarlijke reacties Geen gevaarlijke reacties bekend.

- 10.4 Te vermijden omstandigheden Geen verdere relevante informatie verkrijgbaar.

- 10.5 Chemisch op elkaar inwerkende materialen: Geen verdere relevante informatie verkrijgbaar.
- 10.6 Gevaarlijke ontledingsproducten: Geen gevaarlijke ontbindingsprodukten bekend.

RUBRIEK 11: Toxicologische informatie

- 11.1 Informatie over toxicologische effecten
- Acute toxiciteit Gebaseerd op beschikbare gegevens; aan de indelingscriteria is niet voldaan.
- Primaire aandoening:
- Huidcorrosie/-irritatie Gebaseerd op beschikbare gegevens, aan de indelingscriteria is niet voldaan.
- Ernstig oogletsel/oogirritatie Gebaseerd op beschikbare gegevens,; aan de indelingscriteria is niet voldaan.
- Sensibilisatie van de luchtwegen/de huid
Kan een allergische huidreactie veroorzaken.
- Aanvullende toxicologische informatie:
- CMR-effecten (kankerverwekkendheid, mutageniteit en giftigheid voor de voortplanting)
- Mutageniteit in geslachtscellen Gebaseerd op beschikbare gegevens; aan de indelingscriteria is niet voldaan.
- Kankerverwekkendheid Gebaseerd op beschikbare gegevens, aan de indelingscriteria is niet voldaan.
- Giftigheid voor de voortplanting
Kan het ongeboren kind schaden.
- STOT bij eenmalige blootstelling Gebaseerd op beschikbare gegevens; aan de indelingscriteria is niet voldaan.
- STOT bij herhaalde blootstelling Gebaseerd op beschikbare gegevens, aan de indelingscriteria is niet voldaan.
- Gevaar bij inademing Gebaseerd op beschikbare gegevens, aan de indelingscriteria is niet voldaan.

RUBRIEK 12: Ecologische informatie

- 12.1 Toxiciteit

- Aquatische toxiciteit: Geen verdere relevante informatie verkrijgbaar.

- 12.2 Persistentie en afbreekbaarheid Geen verdere relevante informatie verkrijgbaar.

- 12.3 Bioaccumulatie Geen verdere relevante informatie verkrijgbaar.

- 12.4 Mobiliteit in de bodem Geen verdere relevante informatie verkrijgbaar.

- Verdere ecologische informatie:

- Algemene informatie:
Waterbezwaarlijkheid (NL): Z(1) niet afbreekbare stoffen met gevaarlijke eigenschappen voor mens en milieu
(carcinogeniteit/mutageniteit/ reprotoxiciteit/bioacumulerend vermogen/ toxiciteit of persistentie)

(Vervolg op blz. 6)
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Gevaar voor water klasse 1 (D) (Zelfclassificatie): gevaar voor water klein
Niet onverdund of in grote hoeveelheden lozen in grondwater, in oppervlaktewater of in de riolering.
- 12.5 Resultaten van PBT- en 7PzB-beoordeling
- PBT: Niet bruikbaar.
- zPzB: Niet bruikbaar.
- 12.6 Andere schadelijke effecten Geen verdere relevante informatie verkrijgbaar.

RUBRIEK 13: Instructies voor verwijdering

- 13.1 Afvalverwerkingsmethoden
- Aanbeveling: Mag niet tesamen met huisvuil gestort worden of in de riolering terechtkomen.

- Niet gereinigde verpakkingen:
- Aanbeveling: Afvalverwijdering volgens overheidsbepalingen.

RUBRIEK 14: Informatie met betrekking tot het vervoer

- 14.1 VN-nummer

-ADR, IMDG, IATA UN3077

- 14.2 Juiste ladingnaam overeenkomstig de modelreglementen van de VN

-ADR 3077 MILIEUGEVAARLIJKE VASTE STOF, N.E.G.

-IMDG, IATA ENVIRONMENTALLY HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE, SOLID,
N.O.S.

- 14.3 Transportgevarenklasse(n)

-ADR, IATA

- klasse 9 Diverse gevaarlijke stoffen en voorwerpen

- Etiket 9

-IMDG

- Class 9 Diverse gevaarlijke stoffen en voorwerpen

- Label 9

- 14.4 Verpakkingsgroep:

-ADR, IMDG, IATA i

- 14.5 Milieugevaren:

- Bijzondere kenmerking (ADR): Symbool (vis en boom)

- Bijzondere kenmerking (IATA): Symbool (vis en boom)

- 14.6 Bijzondere voorzorgen voor de gebruiker Waarschuwing: Diverse gevaarlijke stoffen en voorwerpen

- Gevaarsidentificatienummer (Kemler-getal): 90

- EMS-nummer: F-A4,S-F

(Vervolg op blz. 7)
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- Stowage Category A

- Stowage Code SW23 When transported in BK3 bulk container, see 7.6.2.12
and 7.7.3.9.

- 14.7 Vervoer in bulk overeenkomstig bijlage II bij

Marpol en de IBC-code Niet bruikbaar.

- Transport/verdere gegevens:

-ADR

- Beperkte hoeveelheden (LQ) Skg

- Uitgezonderde hoeveelheden (EQ) Code: E1
Grootste netto hoeveelheid per binnenverpakking: 30 g
Grootste netto hoeveelheid per buitenverpakking: 1000 g

- Vervoerscategorie 3

-IMDG

- Limited quantities (LQ) Skeg

- Excepted quantities (EQ) Code: E1
Maximum net quantity per inner packaging: 30 g
Maximum net quantity per outer packaging: 1000 g

- VN "Model Regulation'': UN 3077 MILIEUGEVAARLIJKE VASTE STOF, N.E.G., 9,

I

RUBRIEK 15: Regelgeving

- 15.1 Specifieke veiligheids-, gezondheids- en milieureglementen en -wetgeving voor de stof of het mengsel
- SZW-lijst van kankerverwekkende stoffen
geen der bestanddelen staat op de lijst.

- SZW-lijst van mutagene stoffen

geen der bestanddelen staat op de lijst.

- NIET-limitatieve lijst van voor de voortplanting giftige stoffen - Vruchtbaarheid

geen der bestanddelen staat op de lijst.

- NIET-limitatieve lijst van voor de voortplanting giftige stoffen - Ontwikkeling

geen der bestanddelen staat op de lijst.

- NIET-limitatieve lijst van voor de voortplanting giftige stoffen - Borstvoeding

geen der bestanddelen staat op de lijst.

- Lijst Zeer Zorgwekkende Stoffen (ZZS)
84-61-7 |dicyclohexylftalaat

- Lijst van Potentieel Zeer Zorgwekkende Stoffen

geen der bestanddelen staat op de lijst.

- Richtlijn 2012/18/EU
- Gevaarlijke stoffen die met naam genoemd worden - BIJLAGE I geen der bestanddelen staat op de lijst.
- Verordening (EG) nr. 1907/2006 BIJLAGE XVII Beperkingsvoorwaarden: 30

- Richtlijn 2011/65/EU betreffende beperking van het gebruik van bepaalde gevaarlijke stoffen in elektrische en
elektronische apparatuur - Bijlage 11

geen der bestanddelen staat op de lijst.

(Vervolg op blz. 8)
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- VERORDENING (EU) 2019/1148

Bijlage I - PRECURSOREN VOOR EXPLOSIEVEN WAARVOOR EEN BEPERKING GELDT,
(Bovengrenswaarde ten behoeve van vergunningverlening op grond van artikel 5, lid 3)

geen der bestanddelen staat op de lijst.

- Bijlage Il - PRECURSOREN VOOR EXPLOSIEVEN DIE MOETEN WORDEN GEMELD
geen der bestanddelen staat op de lijst.

- Verordening (EG) nr. 273/2004 inzake drugsprecursoren

geen der bestanddelen staat op de lijst.

- Verordening (EG) Nr. 111/2005 houdende voorschriften voor het toezicht op de handel tussen de Gemeenschap
en derde landen in drugsprecursoren

geen der bestanddelen staat op de lijst.

- Nationale voorschriften:

- Gevaarklasse v. water:
Waterbezwaarlijkheid (NL): Z(1) niet afbreekbare stoffen met gevaarlijke eigenschappen voor mens en milieu
(carcinogeniteit/mutageniteit/ reprotoxiciteit/bioacumulerend vermogen/ toxiciteit of persistentie)

- Aanvullende voorschriften, beperkingen en verbodsverordeningen

- Zeer zorgwekkende stoffen (SVHC) volgens REACH, artikel 57
84-61-7 | dicyclohexylftalaat

- 15.2 Chemischeveiligheidsbeoordeling: Een chemische veiligheidsbeoordeling is niet uitgevoerd.

RUBRIEK 16: Overige informatie

Deze gegevens zijn gebaseerd op de huidige stand van onze kennis. Zij beschrijven echter geen garantie van
produkteigenschappen en vestigen geen contractuele rechtsbetrekking.

- Relevante zinnen
H241 Brand- of ontploffingsgevaar bij verwarming.
H302 Schadelijk bij inslikken.
H315 Veroorzaakt huidirritatie.
H317 Kan een allergische huidreactie veroorzaken.
H319 Veroorzaakt ernstige oogirritatie.
H335 Kan irritatie van de luchtwegen veroorzaken.
H360D Kan het ongeboren kind schaden.

- Afkortingen en acroniemen:
ADR: Accord relatif au transport international des marchandises dangereuses par route (European Agreement Concerning the International
Carriage of Dangerous Goods by Road)
IMDG: International Maritime Code for Dangerous Goods
1ATA: International Air Transport Association
GHS: Globally Harmonised System of Classification and Labelling of Chemicals
EINECS: European Inventory of Existing Commercial Chemical Substances
ELINCS: European List of Notified Chemical Substances
CAS: Chemical Abstracts Service (division of the American Chemical Society)
PBT: Persistent, Bioaccumulative and Toxic
SVHC: Substances of Very High Concern
vPvB: very Persistent and very Bioaccumulative
Org. Perox. B: Organische peroxiden — Type B
Acute Tox. 4: Acute toxiciteit — Categorie 4
Skin Irrit. 2: Huidcorrosie/-irritatie — Categorie 2
Eye Irrit. 2: Ernstig oogletsel/oogirritatie — Categorie 2
Skin Sens. 1: Sensibilisatie van de huid — Categorie 1
Repr. 1B: Voortplantingstoxiciteit — Categorie 1B
STOT SE 3: Specifieke doelorgaantoxiciteit bij eenmalige blootstelling — Categorie 3
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RUBRIQUE 1I: Identification de la substance/du mélange et de la société/l’entreprise

- 1.1 Identificateur de produit
- Nom du produit: TECHNOVIT 3040 POWDER

- Code du produit: 14652(P)

- UFI: 2H65-702S-500F-350R

- 1.2 Utilisations identifiées pertinentes de la substance ou du mélange et utilisations déconseillées
Pas d'autres informations importantes disponibles.

- Emploi de la substance / de la préparation Produits chimiques pour laboratoires

- 1.3 Renseignements concernant le fournisseur de la fiche de données de sécurité
- Producteur/fournisseur:

Electron Microscopy Sciences

1560 Industry Road

USA-Hatfield, PA 19440

Tel: 215-412-8400 Fax: 215-412-8450

email: sgkcck@aol.com

www.emsdiasum.com

- Service chargé des renseignements: Product safety department
- 1.4 Numeéro d'appel d'urgence:
ChemTrec 1-800-424-9300 Contract CCN7661
1-703-527-3887

RUBRIQUE 2: Identification des dangers

- 2.1 Classification de la substance ou du mélange
- Classification selon le réglement (CE) n° 1272/2008

@ GHS08 danger pour la santé

Repr. 1B H360D Peut nuire au foetus.

Skin Sens. 1 H317 Peut provoquer une allergie cutanée.

- 2.2 Eléments d'étiquetage
- Etiquetage selon le réglement (CE) n° 1272/2008 Le produit est classifié et étiqueté selon le reglement CLP.
- Pictogrammes de danger

%

GHS07 GHSO08

- Mention d'avertissement Danger

- Composants dangereux déterminants pour l'étiquetage:
phtalate de dicyclohexyle
peroxyde de dibenzoyle

- Mentions de danger
H317  Peut provoquer une allergie cutanée.

H360D Peut nuire au feetus.
(suite page 2)
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- Conseils de prudence
P261 Eviter de respirer les poussiéres/fumées/gaz/brouillards/vapeurs/aérosols.
P280 Porter des gants de protection/des vétements de protection/un équipement de protection des yeux/du
visage/une protection auditive.
P308+P313 EN CAS d'exposition prouvée ou suspectée: consulter un médecin.
P333+P313 En cas d'irritation ou d'éruption cutanée: consulter un médecin.

P405 Garder sous clef.
P501 Eliminer le contenu/récipient conformément a la réglementation locale/régionale/nationale/
internationale.

- 2.3 Autres dangers

- Résultats des évaluations PBT et vPvB
- PBT: Non applicable.

- vPvB: Non applicable.

RUBRIQUE 3: Composition/informations sur les composants

- 3.2 Caractérisation chimique: Mélanges
- Description: Mélange des substances mentionnées a la suite avec des additifs non dangereux.

- Composants dangereux:
CAS: 84-61-7 phtalate de dicyclohexyle >2,5-210%
EINECS: 201-545-9 | <& Repr. 1B, H360D; <} Skin Sens. 1, H317
CAS: 94-36-0 peroxyde de dibenzoyle >2,5-210%
EINECS: 202-327-6 (<> & Org. Perox. B, H241; &) Eye Irrit. 2, H319, Skin Sens. 1, H317
CAS: 9011-14-7 Poly(Methyl Methacrylate) £2,5%
Q> Acute Tox. 4, H302; Skin Irrit. 2, H315; Eye Irrit. 2, H319; STOT SE 3,
H335
-SVHC
84-61-7 |phtalate de dicyclohexyle

- Indications complémentaires: Pour le libellé des phrases de risque citées, se référer au chapitre 16.

RUBRIQUE 4: Premiers secours

- 4.1 Description des premiers secours
- Apreés inhalation:
Donner de l'air frais en abondance et consulter un médecin pour plus de sécurité.
En cas d'inconscience, coucher et transporter la personne en position latérale stable.
- Aprés contact avec la peau: Laver immédiatement a l'eau et au savon et bien rincer.
- Apreés contact avec les yeux:
Rincer les yeux, sous l'eau courante, pendant plusieurs minutes, en écartant bien les paupiéres.
- Aprés ingestion: Si les troubles persistent, consulter un médecin.
- 4.2 Principaux symptomes et effets, aigus et différés Pas d'autres informations importantes disponibles.
- 4.3 Indication des éventuels soins médicaux immédiats et traitements particuliers nécessaires
Pas d'autres informations importantes disponibles.

RUBRIQUE 5: Mesures de lutte contre ’incendie

- 5.1 Moyens d'extinction
- Moyens d'extinction: Adapter les mesures d'extinction d'incendie a l'environnement.
- 5.2 Dangers particuliers résultant de la substance ou du mélange
Pas d'autres informations importantes disponibles.
(suite page 3)
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- 5.3 Conseils aux pompiers
- Equipement spécial de sécurité: Aucune mesure particuliére n'est requise.

RUBRIQUE 6: Mesures a prendre en cas de dispersion accidentelle

- 6.1 Précautions individuelles, équipement de protection et procédures d'urgence Pas nécessaire.
- 6.2 Précautions pour la protection de l'environnement:
Ne pas rejeter dans les canalisations, dans les eaux de surface et dans les nappes d'eau souterraines.
- 6.3 Méthodes et matériel de confinement et de nettoyage:
Evacuer les matériaux contaminés en tant que déchets conformément au point 13.
- 6.4 Référence a d'autres rubriques
Afin d'obtenir des informations pour une manipulation siire, consulter le chapitre 7.
Afin d'obtenir des informations sur les équipements de protection personnels, consulter le chapitre 8.
Afin d'obtenir des informations sur l'élimination, consulter le chapitre 13.

RUBRIQUE 7: Manipulation et stockage

- 7.1 Précautions a prendre pour une manipulation sans danger
Ouvrir et manipuler les récipients avec précaution.
- Préventions des incendies et des explosions: Tenir des appareils de protection respiratoire préts.

- 7.2 Conditions d'un stockage siir, y compris d'éventuelles incompatibilités

- Stockage:

- Exigences concernant les lieux et conteneurs de stockage: Aucune exigence particuliere.

- Indications concernant le stockage commun: Pas nécessaire.

- Autres indications sur les conditions de stockage: Néant.

- 7.3 Utilisation(s) finale(s) particuliére(s) Pas d'autres informations importantes disponibles.

RUBRIQUE 8: Controéles de I’exposition/protection individuelle

- 8.1 Parameétres de controle
- Indications complémentaires pour l'agencement des installations techniques:
Sans autre indication, voir point 7.

- Composants présentant des valeurs-seuil a surveiller par poste de travail:
94-36-0 peroxyde de dibenzoyle
VLEP|Valeur a long terme: 5 mg/m?

- Remarques supplémentaires:
Le présent document s'appuie sur les listes en vigueur au moment de son élaboration.

- 8.2 Contréles de l'exposition
- Equipement de protection individuel:
- Mesures générales de protection et d'hygiéne:
Tenir a l'écart des produits alimentaires, des boissons et de la nourriture pour animaux.
Retirer immédiatement les vétements souillés ou humectés.
Se laver les mains avant les pauses et en fin de travail.
Conserver a part les vétements de protection.

- Protection respiratoire: N'est pas nécessaire.
(suite page 4)
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- Protection des mains:

Gants de protection

(suite de la page 3)

Le matériau des gants doit étre imperméable et résistant au produit / a la substance / a la préparation.

A cause du manque de tests, aucune recommandation pour un matériau de gants pour le produit / la préparation /
le mélange de produits chimiques ne peut étre donnée.
Choix du matériau des gants en fonction des temps de pénétration, du taux de perméabilité et de la dégradation.

- Matériau des gants

Le choix de gants appropriés dépend non seulement du matériau, mais aussi d'autres critéres de qualité qui
peuvent varier d'un fabricant a l'autre. Puisque le produit représente une préparation composée de plusieurs
substances, la résistance des matériaux des gants ne peut pas étre calculée a l'avance et doit, alors, étre contrélée

avant l'utilisation.
- Temps de pénétration du matériau des gants

Le temps de pénétration exact est a déterminer par le fabricant des gants de protection et a respecter.

- Protection des yeux: Pas nécessaire.

RUBRIQUE 9: Propriétés physiques et chimiques

- Indications générales

- 9.1 Informations sur les propriétés physiques et chimiques essentielles

Point de fusion/point de congélation:
Point initial d'ébullition et intervalle d'ébullition:

* Aspect:
Forme: Poudre
Couleur: Divers, selon l'encrage
- Odeur: Inodore
- Seuil olfactif: Non déterminé.
- valeur du pH: Non applicable.
- Changement d'état

Non détermine.
Non détermine.

- Point d'éclair

>400 °C

- Inflammabilité (solide, gaz):

Non détermine.

- Température de décomposition:

Non déterminé.

- Température d'auto-inflammabilité:

Le produit ne s'enflamme pas spontanément.

- Propriétés explosives:

Le produit n'est pas explosif.

- Limites d'explosion:
Inférieure:
Supérieure:

Non déterminé.
Non déterminé.

- Pression de vapeur:

Non applicable.

- Densité a 20 °C:
- Densité relative

1,20052 g/cm?
Non déterminé.

- Densité de vapeur: Non applicable.
- Taux d'évaporation: Non applicable.
- Solubilité dans/miscibilité avec

l'eau: Insoluble

(suite page 5)
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- Coefficient de partage: n-octanol/eau: Non déterminé.
- Viscosité:
Dynamique: Non applicable.
Cinématique: Non applicable.

- Teneur en solvants:

Teneur en substances solides: 100,0 %

- 9.2 Autres informations Pas d'autres informations importantes disponibles.

RUBRIQUE 10: Stabilité et réactivité

- 10.1 Réactivité Pas d'autres informations importantes disponibles.

- 10.2 Stabilité chimique

- Décomposition thermique/conditions a éviter: Pas de décomposition en cas d'usage conforme.

- 10.3 Possibilité de réactions dangereuses Aucune réaction dangereuse connue.

- 10.4 Conditions a éviter Pas d'autres informations importantes disponibles.

- 10.5 Matiéres incompatibles: Pas d'autres informations importantes disponibles.

- 10.6 Produits de décomposition dangereux: Pas de produits de décomposition dangereux connus

RUBRIQUE 11: Informations toxicologiques

- 11.1 Informations sur les effets toxicologiques
- Toxicité aigué Compte tenu des données disponibles, les critéres de classification ne sont pas remplis.
- Effet primaire d'irritation:
- Corrosion cutanée/irritation cutanée
Compte tenu des données disponibles, les criteres de classification ne sont pas remplis.
- Lésions oculaires graves/irritation oculaire
Compte tenu des données disponibles, les critéres de classification ne sont pas remplis.
- Sensibilisation respiratoire ou cutanée
Peut provoquer une allergie cutanée.
- Indications toxicologiques complémentaires:
- Effets CMR (cancérogéne, mutagéne et toxique pour la reproduction)
- Mutagénicité sur les cellules germinales
Compte tenu des données disponibles, les critéres de classification ne sont pas remplis.
- Cancérogénicité Compte tenu des données disponibles, les critéres de classification ne sont pas remplis.
- Toxicité pour la reproduction
Peut nuire au feoetus.
- Toxicité spécifique pour certains organes cibles - exposition unique
Compte tenu des données disponibles, les critéres de classification ne sont pas remplis.
- Toxicité spécifique pour certains organes cibles - exposition répétée
Compte tenu des données disponibles, les criteres de classification ne sont pas remplis.
- Danger par aspiration Compte tenu des données disponibles, les critéres de classification ne sont pas remplis.

RUBRIQUE 12: Informations écologiques

- 12.1 Toxicité
- Toxicité aquatique: Pas d'autres informations importantes disponibles.
- 12.2 Persistance et dégradabilité Pas d'autres informations importantes disponibles.

- 12.3 Potentiel de bioaccumulation Pas d'autres informations importantes disponibles.
(suite page 6)
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- 12.4 Mobilité dans le sol Pas d'autres informations importantes disponibles.
- Autres indications écologiques:
- Indications générales:
Catégorie de pollution des eaux 1 (D) (Classification propre): peu polluant
Ne pas laisser le produit, non dilué ou en grande quantité, pénétrer la nappe phréatique, les eaux ou les
canalisations.
- 12.5 Résultats des évaluations PBT et VPVB
- PBT: Non applicable.
- vPvB: Non applicable.
- 12.6 Autres effets néfastes Pas d'autres informations importantes disponibles.

RUBRIQUE 13: Considérations relatives a l’élimination

- 13.1 Méthodes de traitement des déchets
- Recommandation: Ne doit pas étre évacué avec les ordures ménageres. Ne pas laisser pénétrer dans les égouts.

- Emballages non nettoyés:
- Recommandation: Evacuation conformément aux prescriptions légales.

RUBRIQUE 14: Informations relatives au transport

- 14.1 Numéro ONU

-ADR, IMDG, IATA UN3077

- 14.2 Désignation officielle de transport de 'ONU .

-ADR 3077 MATIERE DANGEREUSE DU POINT DE VUE
DE L'ENVIRONNEMENT, SOLIDE, N.S.A.

- IMDG, IATA ENVIRONMENTALLY HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE,
SOLID, N.O.S.

- 14.3 Classe(s) de danger pour le transport

-ADR, IATA

- Classe 9 Matieres et objets dangereux divers.

- Etiquette 9

-IMDG

- Class 9 Matieres et objets dangereux divers.

- Label 9

- 14.4 Groupe d'emballage

-ADR, IMDG, IATA 11

- 14.5 Dangers pour l'environnement:
- Marquage spécial (ADR): Signe conventionnel (poisson et arbre)

(suite page 7)
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- Marquage spécial (IATA): Signe conventionnel (poisson et arbre)
- 14.6 Précautions particuliéres a prendre par
l'utilisateur Attention: Matieres et objets dangereux divers.
- Numéro d'identification du danger (Indice Kemler): 90
- No EMS: F-A,S-F
- Stowage Category A
- Stowage Code SW23 When transported in BK3 bulk container, see

7.6.2.12 and 7.7.3.9.

- 14.7 Transport en vrac conformément a l'annexe I de
la convention Marpol et au recueil IBC Non applicable.

- Indications complémentaires de transport:

-ADR

- Quantités limitées (LQ) Skg

- Quantités exceptées (EQ) Code: El
Quantité maximale nette par emballage intérieur: 30 g
Quantité maximale nette par emballage extérieur: 1000
g

- Catégorie de transport 3

-IMDG

- Limited quantities (LQ) Skg

- Excepted quantities (EQ) Code: El

Maximum net quantity per inner packaging: 30 g
Maximum net quantity per outer packaging: 1000 g

- "Réglement type'' de 'ONU: UN 3077 MATIERE DANGEREUSE DU POINT DE
VUE DE L'ENVIRONNEMENT, SOLIDE, N.S.A., 9, Il

RUBRIQUE 15: Informations relatives a la réglementation

- 15.1 Réglementations/législation particuliéres a la substance ou au mélange en matiére de sécurité, de santé et
d'environnement

- Directive 2012/18/UE

- Substances dangereuses désignées - ANNEXE I Aucun des composants n’est compris.

- REGLEMENT (CE) N° 1907/2006 ANNEXE XVII Conditions de limitation: 30

- Directive 2011/65/UE relative a la limitation de l'utilisation de certaines substances dangereuses dans les|
équipements électriques et électroniques — Annexe Il

Aucun des composants n’est compris.
- REGLEMENT (UE) 2019/1148

-Annexe I - PRECURSEURS D’EXPLOSIFS FAISANT L’OBJET DE RESTRICTIONS (Valeur limitd
maximale aux fins de ’octroi d’une licence en vertu de I’article 5, paragraphe 3)

Aucun des composants n’est compris.

- Annexe II - PRECURSEURS D’EXPLOSIFS DEVANT FAIRE L’OBJET D’UN SIGNALEMENT
Aucun des composants n’est compris.

- Réglement (CE) n° 273/2004 relatif aux précurseurs de drogues

Aucun des composants n’est compris.

(suite page 8)
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- Réglement (CE) n° 111/2005 fixant des régles pour la surveillance du commerce des précurseurs des drogues|
entre la Communauté et les pays tiers

Aucun des composants n’est compris.

- Prescriptions nationales:

- Autres prescriptions, restrictions et réglements d'interdiction

- Substances extrémement préoccupantes (SVHC) selon REACH, article 57
84-61-7 |phtalate de dicyclohexyle
- 15.2 Evaluation de la sécurité chimique: Une évaluation de la sécurité chimique n'a pas été réalisée.

RUBRIQUE 16: Autres informations

Ces indications sont fondées sur l'état actuel de nos connaissances, mais ne constituent pas une garantie quant
aux propriétés du produit et ne donnent pas lieu a un rapport juridique contractuel.

- Phrases importantes
H241  Peut s'enflammer ou exploser sous l'effet de la chaleur.
H302 Nocif en cas d'ingestion.
H315 Provoque une irritation cutanée.
H317  Peut provoquer une allergie cutanée.
H319 Provoque une sévere irritation des yeux.
H335 Peut irriter les voies respiratoires.
H360D Peut nuire au feetus.

- Acronymes et abréviations:
ADR: Accord relatif au transport international des marchandises dangereuses par route
IMDG: International Maritime Code for Dangerous Goods
1ATA: International Air Transport Association
GHS: Globally Harmonised System of Classification and Labelling of Chemicals
EINECS: European Inventory of Existing Commercial Chemical Substances
ELINCS: European List of Notified Chemical Substances
CAS: Chemical Abstracts Service (division of the American Chemical Society)
PBT: Persistent, Bioaccumulative and Toxic
SVHC: Substances of Very High Concern
vPvB: very Persistent and very Bioaccumulative
Org. Perox. B: Peroxydes organiques — Type B
Acute Tox. 4: Toxicité aigué — Catégorie 4
Skin Irrit. 2: Corrosion cutanée/irritation cutanée — Catégorie 2
Eye Irrit. 2: Lésions oculaires graves/irritation oculaire — Catégorie 2
Skin Sens. 1: Sensibilisation cutanée — Catégorie 1
Repr. 1B: Toxicité pour la reproduction — Catégorie 1B
STOT SE 3: Toxicité spécifique pour certains organes cibles (exposition unique) — Catégorie 3
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1 Identification

- Identificateur de produit
- Nom du produit: TECHNOVIT 3040 POWDER

- Code du produit: 14652(P)
- Emploi de la substance / de la préparation Produits chimiques pour laboratoires

- Renseignements concernant le fournisseur de la fiche de données de sécurité
- Producteur/fournisseur:

Electron Microscopy Sciences

1560 Industry Road

USA-Hatfield, PA 19440

Tel: 215-412-8400 Fax: 215-412-8450

email: sgkcck@aol.com

www.emsdiasum.com

- Service chargé des renseignements: Product safety department
- Numéro d'appel d'urgence:
ChemTrec 1-800-424-9300 Contract CCN7661
1-703-527-3887

2 Identification des dangers

- Classification de la substance ou du mélange

@ GHSO08 Danger pour la santé

Toxicité pour la reproduction - catégorie 1B H360 Peut nuire a la fertilite ou au foetus.

Sensibilisant cutané - catégorie 1 H317 Peut provoquer une allergie cutanée.

: E:le'ments d'étiquetage
- Eléments d'étiquetage SGH Le produit est classifié et étiqueté selon le Systeme Général Harmonisé (GHS).
- Pictogrammes de danger

%

GHS07 GHSO08

- Mention d'avertissement Danger

- Composants dangereux déterminants pour l'étiquetage:
phtalate de dicyclohexyle
peroxyde de dibenzoyle
- Mentions de danger
Peut provoquer une allergie cutanée.
Peut nuire a la fertilité ou au foetus.
- Conseils de prudence
Se procurer les instructions avant utilisation.
Ne pas manipuler avant d'avoir lu et compris toutes les précautions de sécurité.
Eviter de respirer les poussiéres/fumées/gaz/brouillards/vapeurs/aérosols.
Les vétements de travail contaminés ne devraient pas sortir du lieu de travail.

Porter des gants de protection/des vétements de protection/un équipement de protection des yeux/du visage.
(suite page 2)
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EN CAS DE CONTACT AVEC LA PEAU: Laver abondamment a I’eau.
EN CAS d'exposition prouvée ou suspectée: Demander un avis médical/Consulter un médecin.
Traitement spécifique (voir sur cette étiquette).
Enlever les vétements contaminés et les laver avant réutilisation.
En cas d'irritation ou d'éruption cutanée: Demander un avis médical/Consulter un médecin.
Garder sous clef.
Eliminer le contenu/récipient conformément a la réglementation locale/régionale/nationale/internationale.
- Systéeme de classification:
- NFPA données (gamme 0-4)

1 Sante =0
Inflammabilité = 1
O Reactivite = 0

- HMIS données (gamme 0-4)

HEALTH [ R
FIRE Inflammabilité = 1
REACTIVITY[0]| Réactivité = 0

3 Composition/information sur les ingrédients

- Caractérisation chimique: Mélanges
- Description: Mélange des substances mentionnées a la suite avec des additifs non dangereux.

- Composants dangereux:
84-61-7 |phtalate de dicyclohexyle 1-5%p/p *
94-36-0|peroxyde de dibenzoyle 1-5%p/p *
9011-14-7|Poly(Methyl Methacrylate) 0,1-1%p/p *

* Les plages de concentrations réelles sont conservées en tant que secret commercial.
- Indications complémentaires: Pour le libellé des phrases de risque citées, se référer au chapitre 16.

4 Premiers soins

- Description des premiers secours
- Apreés inhalation:
Donner de l'air frais en abondance et consulter un médecin pour plus de sécurité.
En cas d'inconscience, coucher et transporter la personne en position latérale stable.
- Aprés contact avec la peau: Laver immédiatement a l'eau et au savon et bien rincer.
- Apreés contact avec les yeux:
Rincer les yeux, sous l'eau courante, pendant plusieurs minutes, en écartant bien les paupieres.
- Aprés ingestion: Si les troubles persistent, consulter un médecin.
- Indications destinées au médecin:
- Principaux symptéomes et effets, aigus et différés Non disponibles.
- Indication des éventuels soins médicaux immédiats et traitements particuliers nécessaires Non disponibles.

5 Mesures a prendre en cas d’incendie

- Moyens d'extinction
- Moyens d'extinction: Adapter les mesures d'extinction d'incendie a l'environnement.
- Dangers particuliers résultant de la substance ou du mélange Non disponibles.
(suite page 3)
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- Conseils aux pompiers
- Equipement spécial de sécurité: Aucune mesure particuliére n'est requise.

6 Mesures a prendre en cas de déversement accidentel

- Précautions individuelles, équipement de protection et procédures d'urgence Pas nécessaire.
- Précautions pour la protection de l'environnement:
Ne pas rejeter dans les canalisations, dans les eaux de surface et dans les nappes d'eau souterraines.
- Méthodes et matériel de confinement et de nettoyage:
Evacuer les matériaux contaminés en tant que déchets conformément au point 13.
- Référence a d'autres rubriques
Afin d'obtenir des informations pour une manipulation siire, consulter le chapitre 7.
Afin d'obtenir des informations sur les équipements de protection personnels, consulter le chapitre 8.
Afin d'obtenir des informations sur l'élimination, consulter le chapitre 13.

7 Manutention et stockage

- Manipulation:
- Précautions a prendre pour une manipulation sans danger Ouvrir et manipuler les récipients avec précaution.
- Préventions des incendies et des explosions: Tenir des appareils de protection respiratoire préts.

- Conditions d'un stockage siir, y compris d'éventuelles incompatibilités

- Stockage:

- Exigences concernant les lieux et conteneurs de stockage: Aucune exigence particuliere.
- Indications concernant le stockage commun: Pas nécessaire.

- Autres indications sur les conditions de stockage: Néant.

- Utilisation(s) finale(s) particuliére(s) Non disponibles.

8 Controle de I’exposition/ protection individuelle

- Indications complémentaires pour l'agencement des installations techniques:
Sans autre indication, voir point 7.

- Parameétres de controle

- Composants présentant des valeurs-seuil a surveiller par poste de travail:

94-36-0 peroxyde de dibenzoyle
EL|TWA: 5 mg/m?
EV|TWA: 5 mg/m’®

- Remarques supplémentaires:
Le présent document s'appuie sur les listes en vigueur au moment de son élaboration.

- Controles de l'exposition
- Equipement de protection individuel:
- Mesures générales de protection et d'hygiéne:
Tenir a l'écart des produits alimentaires, des boissons et de la nourriture pour animaux.
Retirer immédiatement les vétements souillés ou humectés.
Se laver les mains avant les pauses et en fin de travail.
Conserver a part les vétements de protection.

- Protection respiratoire: N'est pas nécessaire.
(suite page 4)
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- Protection des mains:

Gants de protection

Le matériau des gants doit étre imperméable et résistant au produit / a la substance / a la préparation.
A cause du manque de tests, aucune recommandation pour un matériau de gants pour le produit / la préparation /
le mélange de produits chimiques ne peut étre donnée.
Choix du matériau des gants en fonction des temps de pénétration, du taux de perméabilité et de la dégradation.
- Matériau des gants
Le choix de gants appropriés dépend non seulement du matériau, mais aussi d'autres critéres de qualité qui
peuvent varier d'un fabricant a l'autre. Puisque le produit représente une préparation composée de plusieurs
substances, la résistance des matériaux des gants ne peut pas étre calculée a l'avance et doit, alors, étre contrélée
avant l'utilisation.
- Temps de pénétration du matériau des gants
Le temps de pénétration exact est a déterminer par le fabricant des gants de protection et a respecter.
- Protection des yeux: Pas nécessaire.

9 Propriétés physiques et chimiques

- Informations sur les propriétés physiques et chimiques essentielles
- Indications générales

* Aspect:
Forme: Poudre
Couleur: Divers, selon l'encrage
- Odeur: Inodore
- Seuil olfactif: Non déterminé.
- valeur du pH: Non applicable.
- Changement d'état
Point de fusion/point de congélation: Non détermine.
Point initial d'ébullition et intervalle d'ébullition: Non déterminé.
- Point d'éclair >400 °C
- Inflammabilité (solide, gaz): Non détermine.
- Température de décomposition: Non déterminé.
- Température d'auto-inflammabilité: Le produit ne s'enflamme pas spontanément.
- Propriétés explosives: Le produit n'est pas explosif.
- Limites d'explosion:
Inférieure: Non déterminé.
Supérieure: Non déterminé.
- Pression de vapeur: Non applicable.
- Densité a 20 °C: 1,20052 g/cm?
- Densité relative Non déterminé.
- Densité de vapeur: Non applicable.
- Taux d'évaporation: Non applicable.

- Solubilité dans/miscibilité avec
l'eau: Insoluble

(suite page 5)
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- Coefficient de partage: n-octanol/eau: Non déterminé.
- Viscosité:
Dynamique: Non applicable.
Cinématique: Non applicable.

- Teneur en solvants:

Teneur en substances solides: 100,0 %

- Autres informations Non disponibles.

10 Stabilité et réactivite

- Réactivité Non disponibles.

- Stabilité chimique

- Décomposition thermique/conditions a éviter: Pas de décomposition en cas d'usage conforme.
- Possibilité de réactions dangereuses Aucune réaction dangereuse connue.

- Conditions a éviter Non disponibles.

- Matiéres incompatibles: Non disponibles.

- Produits de décomposition dangereux: Pas de produits de décomposition dangereux connus

11 Données toxicologiques

- Informations sur les effets toxicologiques

- Toxicité aigué

- Effet primaire d'irritation:

- Corrosion cutanée/irritation cutanée Pas d'effet d'irritation.

- Lésions oculaires graves/irritation oculaire Pas d'effet d'irritation.

- Sensibilisation respiratoire ou cutanée Sensibilisation possible par contact avec la peau.

- Indications toxicologiques complémentaires:
Selon le procédé de calcul de la derniere version en vigueur de la directive générale CEE sur la classification des
préparations, le produit présente les dangers suivants:
Irritant

- Catégories cancérogénes
- IARC / CIRC (Centre International de Recherche sur le Cancer)
94-36-0 | peroxyde de dibenzoyle 3
9011-14-7 | Poly(Methyl Methacrylate) 3
* NTP/PNT (Programme National de Toxicologie)
Aucun des composants n’est compris.

- Effets CMR (cancérogéne, mutagene et toxique pour la reproduction)
Toxicité pour la reproduction - catégorie 1B

12 Données écologiques

- Toxicité

- Toxicité aquatique: Non disponibles.

- Persistance et dégradabilité Non disponibles.

- Comportement dans les compartiments de l'environnement:
- Potentiel de bioaccumulation Non disponibles.

(suite page 6)
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- Mobilité dans le sol Non disponibles.
- Autres indications écologiques:
- Indications générales:
Catégorie de pollution des eaux 1 (D) (Classification propre): peu polluant
Ne pas laisser le produit, non dilué ou en grande quantité, pénétrer la nappe phréatique, les eaux ou les
canalisations.
- Résultats des évaluations PBT et VPVB
- PBT: Non applicable.
- vPvB: Non applicable.
- Autres effets néfastes Non disponibles.

13 Données sur l’élimination

- Méthodes de traitement des déchets
- Recommandation: Ne doit pas étre évacué avec les ordures ménageres. Ne pas laisser pénétrer dans les égouts.

- Emballages non nettoyés:
- Recommandation: Evacuation conformément aux prescriptions légales.

14 Informations relatives au transport

- Numéro ONU

-DOT/TMD, ADR, IMDG, IATA UN3077

- Désignation officielle de transport de 'ONU .

-DOT/TMD MATIERE DANGEREUSE DU POINT DE VUE DE
L'ENVIRONNEMENT, SOLIDE, N.S.A.

-ADR 3077 ENVIRONMENTALLY HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE,
SOLID, N.O.S.

-IMDG, IATA ENVIRONMENTALLY HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE,
SOLID, N.O.S.

- Classe(s) de danger pour le transport

- DOT, IMDG

- Classe 9 Matieéres et objets dangereux divers.

- Label 9

- ADR, IATA

$

- Classe 9 Matieéres et objets dangereux divers.
- Etiquette 9

- Groupe d'emballage

- DOT/TMD, ADR, IMDG, IATA 11

(suite page 7)
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- Dangers pour l'environnement:
- Marquage spécial (ADR): Signe conventionnel (poisson et arbre)
- Marquage spécial (IATA): Signe conventionnel (poisson et arbre)

- Précautions particuliéres a prendre par l'utilisateur Attention: Matieres et objets dangereux divers.
- Numéro d'identification du danger (Indice Kemler): 90

- No EMS: F-A,S-F
- Stowage Category A
- Stowage Code SW23 When transported in BK3 bulk container, see

7.6.2.12 and 7.7.3.9.

- Transport en vrac conformément a l'annexe II de la
convention Marpol et au recueil IBC Non applicable.

- Indications complémentaires de transport:

-ADR

- Quantités limitées (LQ) Skg

- Quantités exceptées (EQ) Code: E1
Quantité maximale nette par emballage intérieur: 30 g
Quantité maximale nette par emballage extérieur: 1000 g

- Catégorie de transport 3

-IMDG

- Limited quantities (LQ) Skg

- Excepted quantities (EQ) Code: El

Maximum net quantity per inner packaging: 30 g
Maximum net quantity per outer packaging: 1000 g

- "Réglement type'' de 'ONU: UN 3077 ENVIRONMENTALLY HAZARDOUS
SUBSTANCE, SOLID, N.O.S., 9, IIl

15 Informations sur la réglementation

- Réglementations/législation particuliéres a la substance ou au mélange en matiére de sécurité, de santé et
d'environnement

- TSCA (Loi sur le contréle des substances toxiques)

Tous les composants ont la valeur ACTIVE.

- Liste canadienne des substances

- Liste des substances domestiques (DSL) du Canada

Tous les composants sont compris.

- Liste extérieure des substances (LES) du Canada

Aucun des composants n’est compris.

- Liste de divulgation des ingrédients du Canada (limite 0.1%)
Aucun des composants n’est compris.

- Liste de divulgation des ingrédients du Canada (limite 1%)
94-36-0 | peroxyde de dibenzoyle

- Informations de danger relatives aux produit:
Le produit est classé et identifié suivant les directives sur les Produits dangereux
- Eléments d'étiquetage SGH Le produit est classifié et étiqueté selon le Systeme Général Harmonisé (GHS).
(suite page 8)
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Fiche de données de securite
selon RPD, Annexe 1

Date d'impression : 05/12/2022 Révision: 05/12/2022

Nom du produit: TECHNOVIT 3040 POWDER

(suite de la page 7)
- Pictogrammes de danger

GHS07 GHSO08

- Mention d'avertissement Danger

- Composants dangereux déterminants pour l'étiquetage:
phtalate de dicyclohexyle
peroxyde de dibenzoyle
- Mentions de danger
Peut provoquer une allergie cutanée.
Peut nuire a la fertilité ou au foetus.
- Conseils de prudence
Se procurer les instructions avant utilisation.
Ne pas manipuler avant d'avoir lu et compris toutes les précautions de sécurité.
Eviter de respirer les poussiéres/fumées/gaz/brouillards/vapeurs/aérosols.
Les vétements de travail contaminés ne devraient pas sortir du lieu de travail.
Porter des gants de protection/des vétements de protection/un équipement de protection des yeux/du visage.
EN CAS DE CONTACT AVEC LA PEAU: Laver abondamment a I’eau.
EN CAS d'exposition prouvée ou suspectée: Demander un avis médical/Consulter un médecin.
Traitement spécifique (voir sur cette étiquette).
Enlever les vétements contaminés et les laver avant réeutilisation.
En cas d'irritation ou d'éruption cutanée: Demander un avis médical/Consulter un médecin.
Garder sous clef.
Eliminer le contenu/récipient conformément a la réglementation locale/régionale/nationale/internationale.
- Evaluation de la sécurité chimique: Une évaluation de la sécurité chimique n'a pas été réalisée.

16 Autres informations

Ces indications sont fondées sur l'état actuel de nos connaissances, mais ne constituent pas une garantie quant
aux propriétés du produit et ne donnent pas lieu a un rapport juridique contractuel.

- Contact:
- Date de la plus récente version révisée de la fiche de données de sécurité 05/12/2022 / -

- Acronymes et abréviations:
IMDG: International Maritime Code for Dangerous Goods
DOT: US Department of Transportation
1ATA: International Air Transport Association
EINECS: European Inventory of Existing Commercial Chemical Substances
ELINCS: European List of Notified Chemical Substances
CAS: Chemical Abstracts Service (division of the American Chemical Society)
NFPA: National Fire Protection Association (USA)
HMIS: Hazardous Materials Identification System (USA)
PBT: Persistent, Bioaccumulative and Toxic
vPvB: very Persistent and very Bioaccumulative

CA/FR —
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ABSCHNITT 1: Bezeichnung des Stoffs beziehungsweise des Gemischs und des

Unternehmens

- 1.1 Produktidentifikator
- Handelsname: TECHNOVIT 3040 POWDER

- Artikelnummer: 14652(P)

- UFI: 2H65-7028-500F-350R

- 1.2 Relevante identifizierte Verwendungen des Stoffs oder Gemischs und Verwendungen, von denen abgeraten
wird
Keine weiteren relevanten Informationen verfiighar.

- Verwendung des Stoffes / des Gemisches Laborchemikalien

- 1.3 Einzelheiten zum Lieferanten, der das Sicherheitsdatenblatt bereitstellt
- Hersteller/Lieferant:

Electron Microscopy Sciences

1560 Industry Road

USA-Hatfield, PA 19440

Tel: 215-412-8400 Fax: 215-412-8450

email: sgkcck@aol.com

www.emsdiasum.com

Science Services GmbH
Unterhachinger Str. 75
81737 Miinchen Germany

Tel: +49(0)89 18 93 668-0
safety@scienceservices.de

Deutschland: +49 (0)89 19240, 24h Giftnotruf Munchen, www toxinfo.org
Osterreich: +43 1406 43 43, Gesundheit Osterreich GmbH, 24 h

- Auskunftgebender Bereich: Product safety department
- 1.4 Notrufnummer:
ChemTrec 1-800-424-9300 Contract CCN7661
1-703-527-3887

ABSCHNITT 2: Mogliche Gefahren

- 2.1 Einstufung des Stoffs oder Gemischs
- Einstufung gemif} Verordnung (EG) Nr. 1272/2008

@ GHS08 Gesundheitsgefahr

Repr. 1B H360D Kann das Kind im Mutterleib schidigen.

Skin Sens. 1 H317 Kann allergische Hautreaktionen verursachen.

- 2.2 Kennzeichnungselemente
- Kennzeichnung gemdf} Verordnung (EG) Nr. 1272/2008
Das Produkt ist gemdfs CLP-Verordnung eingestuft und gekennzeichnet.

(Fortsetzung auf Seite 2)
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- Gefahrenpiktogramme

%

GHS07 GHSO08

- Signalwort Gefahr

- Gefahrbestimmende Komponenten zur Etikettierung:

Dicyclohexylphthalat

Dibenzoylperoxid
- Gefahrenhinweise

H317 Kann allergische Hautreaktionen verursachen.
H360D Kann das Kind im Mutterleib schddigen.

- Sicherheitshinweise
P261 Einatmen von Staub/Rauch/Gas/Nebel/Dampf/Aerosol vermeiden.
P280 Schutzhandschuhe/ Schutzkleidung/ Augenschutz/ Gesichtsschutz/ Gehérschutz tragen.

P308+P313 BEI Exposition oder falls betroﬁen:"A'rztlichen Rat einholen/drztliche Hilfe hinzuziehen.
P333+P313 Bei Hautreizung oder -ausschlag: Arztlichen Rat einholen/drztliche Hilfe hinzuziehen.

P405 Unter Verschluss aufbewahren.
P501 Entsorgung des Inhalts / des Behdlters gemdf3 den ortlichen / regionalen / nationalen/
internationalen Vorschriften.
- Zusidtzliche Angaben:
Nur fiir gewerbliche Anwender.
- 2.3 Sonstige Gefahren
- Ergebnisse der PBT- und vPvB-Beurteilung
- PBT: Nicht anwendbar.
- vPyB: Nicht anwendbar.

ABSCHNITT 3: Zusammensetzung/Angaben zu Bestandteilen

- 3.2 Chemische Charakterisierung: Gemische

- Beschreibung: Gemisch aus nachfolgend angefiihrten Stoffen mit ungefihrlichen Beimengungen.

- Gefiihrliche Inhaltsstoffe:

CAS: 84-61-7 Dicyclohexylphthalat >2,5-210%
EINECS: 201-545-9|<® Repr. 1B, H360D; <> Skin Sens. 1, H317

CAS: 94-36-0 Dibenzoylperoxid >2,5-210%
EINECS: 202-327-6 @ <£“> Org. Perox. B, H241; @ Eye Irrit. 2, H319; Skin Sens. 1, H317

CAS: 9011-14-7 Poly(Methyl Methacrylate) <2,5%

@ Acute Tox. 4, H302; Skin Irrit. 2, H315, Eye Irrit. 2, H319; STOT SE 3,
H335

-SVHC

84-61-7 | Dicyclohexylphthalat

- Zusitzliche Hinweise: Der Wortlaut der angefiihrten Gefahrenhinweise ist dem Abschnitt 16 zu entnehmen.

ABSCHNITT 4: Erste-Hilfe-Mafinahmen

- 4.1 Beschreibung der Erste-Hilfe-Mafinahmen

- Nach Einatmen:

Reichlich Frischlufizufuhr und sicherheitshalber Arzt aufsuchen.

(Fortsetzung auf Seite 3)
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Bei Bewusstlosigkeit Lagerung und Transport in stabiler Seitenlage.
- Nach Hautkontakt: Sofort mit Wasser und Seife abwaschen und gut nachspiilen.
- Nach Augenkontakt: Augen bei gedffnetem Lidspalt mehrere Minuten mit flieflendem Wasser spiilen.
- Nach Verschlucken: Bei anhaltenden Beschwerden Arzt konsultieren.
- 4.2 Wichtigste akute und verzogert auftretende Symptome und Wirkungen
Keine weiteren relevanten Informationen verfiighar.
- 4.3 Hinweise auf drztliche Soforthilfe oder Spezialbehandlung
Keine weiteren relevanten Informationen verfiigbar.

ABSCHNITT 5: Mafinahmen zur Brandbekimpfung

- 5.1 Loschmittel
- Geeignete Loschmittel: Feuerloschmafinahmen auf die Umgebung abstimmen.
- 5.2 Besondere vom Stoff oder Gemisch ausgehende Gefahren
Keine weiteren relevanten Informationen verfiigbar.
- 5.3 Hinweise fiir die Brandbekimpfung
- Besondere Schutzausriistung: Keine besonderen Mafinahmen erforderlich.

ABSCHNITT 6: Mafinahmen bei unbeabsichtigter Freisetzung

- 6.1 Personenbezogene Vorsichtsmaffnahmen, Schutzausriistungen und in Notfiillen anzuwendende Verfahren
Nicht erforderlich.
- 6.2 Umweltschutzmafinahmen: Nicht in die Kanalisation/Oberflichenwasser/Grundwasser gelangen lassen.
- 6.3 Methoden und Material fiir Riickhaltung und Reinigung:
Kontaminiertes Material als Abfall nach Abschnitt 13 entsorgen.
- 6.4 Verweis auf andere Abschnitte
Informationen zur sicheren Handhabung siehe Abschnitt 7.
Informationen zur personlichen Schutzausriistung siehe Abschnitt 8.
Informationen zur Entsorgung siehe Abschnitt 13.

ABSCHNITT 7: Handhabung und Lagerung

- 7.1 Schutzmafinahmen zur sicheren Handhabung Behdlter mit Vorsicht offnen und handhaben.
- Hinweise zum Brand- und Explosionsschutz: Atemschutzgerdte bereithalten.

- 7.2 Bedingungen zur sicheren Lagerung unter Beriicksichtigung von Unvertréglichkeiten
- Lagerung:

- Anforderung an Lagerrdume und Behiilter: Keine besonderen Anforderungen.

- Zusammenlagerungshinweise: Nicht erforderlich.

- Weitere Angaben zu den Lagerbedingungen: Keine.

- Lagerklasse:

- Klassifizierung nach Betriebssicherheitsverordnung (BetrSichV): -

- 7.3 Spezifische Endanwendungen Keine weiteren relevanten Informationen verfiigbar.

ABSCHNITT 8: Begrenzung und Uberwachung der Exposition/Persénliche

Schutzausriistungen

- 8.1 Zu itberwachende Parameter

- Zusdtzliche Hinweise zur Gestaltung technischer Anlagen: Keine weiteren Angaben, siehe Abschnitt 7.
(Fortsetzung auf Seite 4)
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- Bestandteile mit arbeitsplatzbezogenen, zu iiberwachenden Grenzwerten:
94-36-0 Dibenzoylperoxid

AGW|Langzeitwert: 5 E mg/m?
1();DFG

- Zusitzliche Hinweise: Als Grundlage dienten die bei der Erstellung giiltigen Listen.

- 8.2 Begrenzung und Uberwachung der Exposition

- Personliche Schutzausriistung:

- Allgemeine Schutz- und Hygienemafinahmen:
Von Nahrungsmitteln, Getrdnken und Futtermitteln fernhalten.
Beschmutzte, getrinkte Kleidung sofort ausziehen.
Vor den Pausen und bei Arbeitsende Hdnde waschen.
Getrennte Aufbewahrung der Schutzkleidung.

- Atemschutz: Nicht erforderlich.

- Handschutz:

Schutzhandschuhe

Das Handschuhmaterial muss undurchlissig und bestindig gegen das Produkt / den Stoff / die Zubereitung sein.
Aufgrund fehlender Tests kann keine Empfehlung zum Handschuhmaterial fiir das Produkt / die Zubereitung / das
Chemikaliengemisch abgegeben werden.
Auswahl des Handschuhmaterials unter Beachtung der Durchbruchzeiten, Permeationsraten und der
Degradation.

- Handschuhmaterial
Die Auswahl eines geeigneten Handschuhs ist nicht nur vom Material, sondern auch von weiteren
Qualititsmerkmalen abhdngig und von Hersteller zu Hersteller unterschiedlich. Da das Produkt eine Zubereitung
aus mehreren Stoffen darstellt, ist die Bestindigkeit von Handschuhmaterialen nicht vorausberechenbar und muf
deshalb vor dem Einsatz tiberpriift werden.

- Durchdringungszeit des Handschuhmaterials
Die genaue Durchbruchzeit ist beim Schutzhandschuhhersteller zu erfahren und einzuhalten.

- Augenschutz: Nicht erforderlich.

ABSCHNITT 9: Physikalische und chemische Eigenschaften

9.1 Angaben zu den grundlegenden physikalischen und chemischen Eigenschaften
- Allgemeine Angaben
- Aussehen:
Form: Pulver
Farbe: Verschieden, je nach Einfdrbung
- Geruch: Geruchlos
- Geruchsschwelle: Nicht bestimmt.
- pH-Wert: Nicht anwendbar.
- Zustandsinderung
Schmelzpunkt/Gefrierpunkt: Nicht bestimmt.
Siedebeginn und Siedebereich: Nicht bestimmt.
- Flammpunkt: >400 °C
- Entziindbarkeit (fest, gasformig): Nicht bestimmt.

(Fortsetzung auf Seite 5)
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- Zersetzungstemperatur: Nicht bestimmt.
- Selbstentziindungstemperatur: Das Produkt ist nicht selbstentziindlich.
- Explosive Eigenschaften: Das Produkt ist nicht explosionsgefihrlich.
- Explosionsgrenzen:
Untere: Nicht bestimmt.
Obere: Nicht bestimmt.
- Dampfdruck: Nicht anwendbar.
- Dichte bei 20 °C: 1,20052 g/cm?
- Relative Dichte Nicht bestimmt.
- Dampfdichte Nicht anwendbar.
- Verdampfungsgeschwindigkeit Nicht anwendbar.

- Loslichkeit in / Mischbarkeit mit
Wasser: Unléslich.

- Verteilungskoeffizient: n-Octanol/Wasser: Nicht bestimmt.

- Viskositdt:
Dynamisch: Nicht anwendbar.
Kinematisch: Nicht anwendbar.
- Losemittelgehalt:
Festkorpergehalt: 100,0 %
- 9.2 Sonstige Angaben Keine weiteren relevanten Informationen verfiigbar.

ABSCHNITT 10: Stabilitit und Reaktivitdit

- 10.1 Reaktivitiit Keine weiteren relevanten Informationen verfiigbar.
- 10.2 Chemische Stabilitiit
- Thermische Zersetzung / zu vermeidende Bedingungen:
Keine Zersetzung bei bestimmungsgemdfser Verwendung.
- 10.3 Méglichkeit gefiihrlicher Reaktionen Keine gefihrlichen Reaktionen bekannt.
- 10.4 Zu vermeidende Bedingungen Keine weiteren relevanten Informationen verfiigbhar.
- 10.5 Unvertrigliche Materialien: Keine weiteren relevanten Informationen verfiigbar.
- 10.6 Gefiihrliche Zersetzungsprodukte: Keine gefihrlichen Zersetzungsprodukte bekannt.

ABSCHNITT 11: Toxikologische Angaben

- 11.1 Angaben zu toxikologischen Wirkungen
- Akute Toxizitit Aufgrund der verfiigbaren Daten sind die Einstufungskriterien nicht erfiillt.
- Primdire Reizwirkung:
- Atz-/Reizwirkung auf die Haut Aufgrund der verfiigbaren Daten sind die Einstufungskriterien nicht erfiillt.
- Schwere Augenschidigung/-reizung Aufgrund der verfiigharen Daten sind die Einstufungskriterien nicht erfiillt.
- Sensibilisierung der Atemwege/Haut
Kann allergische Hautreaktionen verursachen.
- Zusdtzliche toxikologische Hinweise:
- CMR-Wirkungen (krebserzeugende, erbgutverindernde und fortpflanzungsgefihrdende Wirkung)
- Keimzell-Mutagenitit Aufgrund der verfiigharen Daten sind die Einstufungskriterien nicht erfiillt.

- Karzinogenitiit Aufgrund der verfiigbaren Daten sind die Einstufungskriterien nicht erfiillt.
(Fortsetzung auf Seite 6)
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- Reproduktionstoxizitiit

Kann das Kind im Mutterleib schddigen.
- Spezifische Zielorgan-Toxizitit bei einmaliger Exposition

Aufgrund der verfiigbaren Daten sind die Einstufungskriterien nicht erfiillt.
- Spezifische Zielorgan-Toxizitit bei wiederholter Exposition

Aufgrund der verfiigharen Daten sind die Einstufungskriterien nicht erfiillt.
- Aspirationsgefahr Aufgrund der verfiigharen Daten sind die Einstufungskriterien nicht erfiillt.

ABSCHNITT 12: Umweltbezogene Angaben

- 12.1 Toxizitiit

- Aquatische Toxizitiit: Keine weiteren relevanten Informationen verfiighar.

- 12.2 Persistenz und Abbaubarkeit Keine weiteren relevanten Informationen verfiigbar.

- 12.3 Bioakkumulationspotenzial Keine weiteren relevanten Informationen verfiigbar.

- 12.4 Mobilitiit im Boden Keine weiteren relevanten Informationen verfiigbar.

- Weitere dkologische Hinweise:

- Allgemeine Hinweise:
Wassergefihrdungsklasse 1 (Selbsteinstufung): schwach wassergefihrdend
Nicht unverdiinnt bzw. in gréfieren Mengen in das Grundwasser, in Gewdsser oder in die Kanalisation gelangen
lassen.

- 12.5 Ergebnisse der PBT- und vPvB-Beurteilung

- PBT: Nicht anwendbar.

- vPvB: Nicht anwendbar.

- 12.6 Andere schidliche Wirkungen Keine weiteren relevanten Informationen verfiigbar.

ABSCHNITT 13: Hinweise zur Entsorgung

- 13.1 Verfahren der Abfallbehandlung
- Empfehlung: Darf nicht zusammen mit Hausmiill entsorgt werden. Nicht in die Kanalisation gelangen lassen.

- Ungereinigte Verpackungen:
- Empfehlung: Entsorgung gemdf} den behordlichen Vorschriften.

ABSCHNITT 14: Angaben zum Transport

- 14.1 UN-Nummer

- ADR, IMDG, IATA UN3077
- 14.2 Ordnungsgemidifie UN-Versandbezeichnung )

-ADR 3077 UMWELTGEFAHRDENDER STOFF, FEST, N.A.G.
-IMDG, IATA ENVIRONMENTALLY HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE, SOLID,
N.O.S.

- 14.3 Transportgefahrenklassen
-ADR, IATA
- Klasse 9 Verschiedene gefihrliche Stoffe und Gegenstdinde

(Fortsetzung auf Seite 7)
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- Gefahrzettel 9

-IMDG

- Class 9 Verschiedene gefihrliche Stoffe und Gegenstdinde
- Label 9

- 14.4 Verpackungsgruppe
-ADR, IMDG, IATA

I

- 14.5 Umweltgefahren:
- Besondere Kennzeichnung (ADR):
- Besondere Kennzeichnung (IATA):

Symbol (Fisch und Baum)
Symbol (Fisch und Baum)

- 14.6 Besondere Vorsichtsmafinahmen fiir den
Verwender

- Nummer zur Kennzeichnung der Gefahr (Kemler-
Zahl):

- EMS-Nummer:

- Stowage Category

- Stowage Code

Achtung: Verschiedene gefihrliche Stoffe und Gegenstdinde

90

F-A,S-F

A

SW23 When transported in BK3 bulk container, see 7.6.2.12
and 7.7.3.9.

- 14.7 Massengutbefiorderung gemdifi Anhang II des

MARPOL-Ubereinkommens und gemiifp IBC-Code Nicht anwendbar.

- Transport/weitere Angaben:

-ADR
- Begrenzte Menge (LQ)
- Freigestellte Mengen (EQ)

- Beforderungskategorie

Skg

Code: E1

Héchste Nettomenge je Innenverpackung: 30 g
Héchste Nettomenge je Aufsenverpackung: 1000 g
3

-IMDG
- Limited quantities (LQ)
- Excepted quantities (EQ)

Skg

Code: E1

Maximum net quantity per inner packaging: 30 g
Maximum net quantity per outer packaging: 1000 g

- UN "Model Regulation":

UN 3077 UMWELTGEFAHRDENDER STOFF, FEST,
NA.G., 9 1I

ABSCHNITT 15: Rechtsvorschriften

- 15.1 Vorschriften zu Sicherheit, Gesundheits- und Umweltschutzy/spezifische Rechtsvorschriften fiir den Stoff

oder das Gemisch

- Richtlinie 2012/18/EU

- Namentlich aufgefiihrte gefiihrliche Stoffe - ANHANG I Keiner der Inhaltsstoffe ist enthalten.
- VERORDNUNG (EG) Nr. 1907/2006 ANHANG XVII Beschrinkungsbedingungen. 30

(Fortsetzung auf Seite 8)
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- Richtlinie 2011/65/EU zur Beschrinkung der Verwendung bestimmter gefiihrlicher Stoffe in Elektro- und
Elektronikgeriten — Anhang I1

Keiner der Inhaltsstoffe ist enthalten.
- VERORDNUNG (EU) 2019/1148

-Anhang 1 - BESCHRANKTE AUSGANGSSTOFFE FUR EXPLOSIVSTOFFE (ObereH
Konzentrationsgrenzwert fiir eine Genehmigung nach Artikel 5 Absatz 3)

Keiner der Inhaltsstoffe ist enthalten.

- Anhang II - MELDEPFLICHTIGE AUSGANGSSTOFFE FUR EXPLOSIVSTOFFE
Keiner der Inhaltsstoffe ist enthalten.

- Verordnung (EG) Nr. 273/2004 betreffend Drogenausgangsstoffe
Keiner der Inhaltsstoffe ist enthalten.

- Verordnung (EG) Nr. 111/2005 zur Festlegung von Vorschriften fiir die Uberwachung des Handels mif
Drogenaustauschstoffen zwischen der Gemeinschaft und Drittlindern
Keiner der Inhaltsstoffe ist enthalten.

- Nationale Vorschriften:
- Wassergefiihrdungsklasse: WGK 1 (Selbsteinstufung): schwach wassergefihrdend.

- Sonstige Vorschriften, Beschrinkungen und Verbotsverordnungen
Das Produkt unterliegt der Anlage 2 der Chemikalienverbotsverordnung (ChemVerbotsV) - Anforderungen in
Bezug auf die Abgabe

- Besonders besorgniserregende Stoffe (SVHC) gemif REACH, Artikel 57
84-61-7 | Dicyclohexylphthalat
- 15.2 Stoffsicherheitsbeurteilung: Eine Stoffsicherheitsbeurteilung wurde nicht durchgefiihrt.

ABSCHNITT 16: Sonstige Angaben

Die Angaben stiitzen sich auf den heutigen Stand unserer Kenntnisse, sie stellen jedoch keine Zusicherung von
Produkteigenschaften dar und begriinden kein vertragliches Rechtsverhdltnis.

- Relevante Siitze
H241 Erwdrmung kann Brand oder Explosion verursachen.
H302 Gesundheitsschddlich bei Verschlucken.
H315 Verursacht Hautreizungen.
H317 Kann allergische Hautreaktionen verursachen.
H319 Verursacht schwere Augenreizung.
H335 Kann die Atemwege reizen.
H360D Kann das Kind im Mutterleib schddigen.

- Abkiirzungen und Akronyme:
ADR: Accord relatif au transport international des marchandises dangereuses par route (European Agreement Concerning the International
Carriage of Dangerous Goods by Road)
IMDG: International Maritime Code for Dangerous Goods
1ATA: International Air Transport Association
GHS: Globally Harmonised System of Classification and Labelling of Chemicals
EINECS: European Inventory of Existing Commercial Chemical Substances
ELINCS: European List of Notified Chemical Substances
CAS: Chemical Abstracts Service (division of the American Chemical Society)
PBT: Persistent, Bioaccumulative and Toxic
SVHC: Substances of Very High Concern
vPvB: very Persistent and very Bioaccumulative
Org. Perox. B: Organische Peroxide — Typ B
Acute Tox. 4: Akute Toxizitit — Kategorie 4
Skin Irrit. 2: Hautreizende/-dtzende Wirkung — Kategorie 2
Eye Irrit. 2: Schwere Augenschddigung/Augenreizung — Kategorie 2
(Fortsetzung auf Seite 9)
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SEZIONE 1I: Ildentificazione della sostanza o della miscela e della societa/impresa

- 1.1 Identificatore del prodotto
- Denominazione commerciale: TECHNOVIT 3040 POWDER

- Articolo numero: 14652 (P)

- UFI: 2H65-702S-500F-350R

- 1.2 Usi identificati pertinenti della sostanza o della miscela e usi sconsigliati
Non sono disponibili altre informazioni.

- Utilizzazione della Sostanza / del Preparato Prodotti chimici per laboratorio

- 1.3 Informazioni sul fornitore della scheda di dati di sicurezza
- Produttore/fornitore:

Electron Microscopy Sciences

1560 Industry Road

USA-Hatfield, PA 19440

Tel: 215-412-8400 Fax: 215-412-8450

email: sgkcck@aol.com

www.emsdiasum.com

Societa Italiana Chimici
Via Rio Nell Ellba 140
00138 Rome, Italy

Tel: 39 06 8800211
Fax: 393006 8815313
Web: www.sichim.com

- Informazioni fornite da: Product safety department
- 1.4 Numero telefonico di emergenza:
ChemTrec 1-800-424-9300 Contract CCN7661
1-703-527-3887

SEZIONE 2: Identificazione dei pericoli

- 2.1 Classificazione della sostanza o della miscela
- Classificazione secondo il regolamento (CE) n. 1272/2008

@ GHSO08 pericolo per la salute

Repr. IB H360D Puo nuocere al feto.

Skin Sens. 1 H317 Puo provocare una reazione allergica cutanea.

- 2.2 Elementi dell'etichetta
- Etichettatura secondo il regolamento (CE) n. 1272/2008

11 prodotto ¢ classificato ed etichettato conformemente al regolamento CLP.
- Pittogrammi di pericolo

%

GHS07 GHSO08

- Avvertenza Pericolo
(continua a pagina 2)
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- Componenti pericolosi che ne determinano l'etichettatura:
dicicloesilftalato
perossido di dibenzoile
- Indicazioni di pericolo
H317 Puo provocare una reazione allergica cutanea.
H360D Puo nuocere al feto.
- Consigli di prudenza
P261 Evitare di respirare la polvere/i fumi/i gas/la nebbia/i vapori/gli aerosol.
P280 Indossare guanti/indumenti protettivi/proteggere gli occhi/proteggere il viso/proteggere l'udito.
P308+P313 IN CASO di esposizione o di possibile esposizione, consultare un medico.
P333+P313 In caso di irritazione o eruzione della pelle: consultare un medico.

P405 Conservare sotto chiave.
P501 Smaltire il prodotto/recipiente in conformita con le disposizioni locali / regionali / nazionali /
internazionali.
- 2.3 Altri pericoli

- Risultati della valutazione PBT e vPvB
- PBT: Non applicabile.
- vPvB: Non applicabile.

SEZIONE 3: Composizione/informazioni sugli ingredienti

- 3.2 Caratteristiche chimiche: Miscele
- Descrizione: Miscela delle seguenti sostanze con additivi non pericolosi.

- Sostanze pericolose:
CAS: 84-61-7 dicicloesilftalato >2,5-210%
EINECS: 201-545-9|<® Repr. 1B, H360D; <> Skin Sens. 1, H317
CAS: 94-36-0 perossido di dibenzoile >2,5-210%
EINECS: 202-327-6 @ <ﬁ> Org. Perox. B, H241; @ Eye Irrit. 2, H319; Skin Sens. 1, H317
CAS: 9011-14-7 Poly(Methyl Methacrylate) £2,5%

@ Acute Tox. 4, H302; Skin Irrit. 2, H315; Eye Irrit. 2, H319; STOT SE 3,
H335

-SVHC
84-61-7 | dicicloesilftalato
- Ulteriori indicazioni: 1l testo dell'avvertenza dei pericoli citati puo essere appreso dal capitolo 16

SEZIONE 4: Misure di primo soccorso

- 4.1 Descrizione delle misure di primo soccorso

- Inalazione:
Portare il soggetto in zona molto ben areata e per sicurezza consultare un medico.
Se il soggetto e svenuto provvedere a tenerlo durante il trasporto in posizione stabile su un fianco.

- Contatto con la pelle: Lavare immediatamente con acqua e sapone sciacquando accuratamente.

- Contatto con gli occhi: Lavare con acqua corrente per alcuni minuti tenendo le palpebre ben aperte.

- Ingestione: Se il dolore persiste consultare il medico.

- 4.2 Principali sintomi ed effetti, sia acuti che ritardati Non sono disponibili altre informazioni.

- 4.3 Indicazione dell'eventuale necessita di consultare immediatamente un medico e di trattamenti speciali
Non sono disponibili altre informazioni.

IT—
(continua a pagina 3)
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SEZIONE 5: Misure antincendio

- 5.1 Mezzi di estinzione

- Mezzi di estinzione idonei: Adottare provvedimenti antiincendio nei dintorni della zona colpita.

- 5.2 Pericoli speciali derivanti dalla sostanza o dalla miscela Non sono disponibili altre informazioni.
- 5.3 Raccomandazioni per gli addetti all'estinzione degli incendi

- Mezzi protettivi specifici: Non sono richiesti provvedimenti particolari.

SEZIONE 6: Misure in caso di rilascio accidentale

- 6.1 Precauzioni personali, dispositivi di protezione e procedure in caso di emergenza Non necessario.
- 6.2 Precauzioni ambientali: Impedire infiltrazioni nella fognatura/nelle acque superficiali/nelle acque freatiche.
- 6.3 Metodi e materiali per il contenimento e per la bonifica:
Smaltimento del materiale contaminato conformemente al punto 13.
- 6.4 Riferimento ad altre sezioni
Per informazioni relative ad un manipolazione sicura, vedere capitolo 7.
Per informazioni relative all'equipaggiamento protettivo ad uso personale vedere Capitolo 8.
Per informazioni relative allo smaltimento vedere Capitolo 13.

SEZIONE 7: Manipolazione e immagazzinamento

- 7.1 Precauzioni per la manipolazione sicura Aprire e manipolare i recipienti con cautela.
- Indicazioni in caso di incendio ed esplosione: Tener pronto il respiratore.

- 7.2 Condizioni per lo stoccaggio sicuro, comprese eventuali incompatibilita

- Stoccaggio:

- Requisiti dei magazzini e dei recipienti: Non sono richiesti requisiti particolari.
- Indicazioni sullo stoccaggio misto: Non necessario.

- Ulteriori indicazioni relative alle condizioni di immagazzinamento: Nessuno.

- 7.3 Usi finali particolari Non sono disponibili altre informazioni.

SEZIONE 8: Controllo dell’esposizione/protezione individuale

- 8.1 Parametri di controllo
- Ulteriori indicazioni sulla struttura di impianti tecnici: Nessun dato ulteriore, vedere punto 7.

- Componenti i cui valori limite devono essere tenuti sotto controllo negli ambienti di lavoro:
94-36-0 perossido di dibenzoile

TWA | Valore a lungo termine: 5 mg/m?
A4

- Ulteriori indicazioni: Le liste valide alla data di compilazione sono state usate come base.

- 8.2 Controlli dell'esposizione
- Mezzi protettivi individuali:
- Norme generali protettive e di igiene del lavoro:
Tenere lontano da cibo, bevande e foraggi.
Togliere immediatamente gli abiti contaminati.
Lavarsi le mani prima dell'intervallo o a lavoro terminato.
Custodire separatamente l'equipaggiamento protettivo.

- Maschera protettiva: Non necessario.
(continua a pagina 4)
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- Guanti protettivi:

Guanti protettivi

1l materiale dei guanti deve essere impermeabile e stabile contro il prodotto/ la sostanza/ la formulazione.
A causa della mancanza di tests non puo essere consigliato alcun tipo di materiale per i guanti con cui
manipolare il prodotto / la formulazione / la miscela di sostanze chimiche.
Scelta del materiale dei guanti in considerazione dei tempi di passaggio, dei tassi di permeazione e della
degradazione.

- Materiale dei guanti
La scelta dei guanti adatti non dipende soltanto dal materiale bensi anche da altre caratteristiche di qualita
variabili da un produttore a un altro. Poiché il prodotto rappresenta una formulazione di pin sostanze, la stabilita
dei materiali dei guanti non é calcolabile in anticipo e deve essere testata prima dell'impiego

- Tempo di permeazione del materiale dei guanti
Richiedere dal fornitore dei guanti il tempo di passaggio preciso il quale deve essere rispettato.

- Occhiali protettivi: Non necessario.

SEZIONE 9: Proprieta fisiche e chimiche

- 9.1 Informazioni sulle proprieta fisiche e chimiche fondamentali

- Indicazioni generali
- Aspetto:
Forma: Polvere
Colore: Vario a seconda della colorazione
- Odore: Inodore
- Soglia olfattiva: Non definito.
“valori di pH: Non applicabile.
- Cambiamento di stato
Punto di fusione/punto di congelamento:  Non definito.
Punto di ebollizione iniziale e intervallo di
ebollizione: Non definito.
- Punto di infiammabilita: >400 °C
- Infiammabilita (solidi, gas): Non definito.
- Temperatura di decomposizione: Non definito.
- Temperatura di autoaccensione: Prodotto non autoinfiammabile.
- Proprieta esplosive: Prodotto non esplosivo.
- Limiti di infiammabilita:
Inferiore: Non definito.
Superiore: Non definito.
- Tensione di vapore: Non applicabile.
- Densita a 20 °C: 1,20052 g/cm?
- Densita relativa Non definito.
- Densita di vapore: Non applicabile.
- Velocita di evaporazione Non applicabile.

(continua a pagina 5)
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- Solubilita in/Miscibilita con
acqua: Insolubile.

- Coefficiente di ripartizione: n-ottanolo/acqua: Non definito.

- Viscosita:
Dinamica: Non applicabile.
Cinematica: Non applicabile.

- Tenore del solvente:

Contenuto solido: 100,0 %

- 9.2 Altre informazioni Non sono disponibili altre informazioni.

SEZIONE 10: Stabilita e reattivita

- 10.1 Reattivita Non sono disponibili altre informazioni.

- 10.2 Stabilita chimica

- Decomposizione termica/ condizioni da evitare: Il prodotto non si decompone se utilizzato secondo le norme.
- 10.3 Possibilita di reazioni pericolose Non sono note reazioni pericolose.

- 10.4 Condizioni da evitare Non sono disponibili altre informazioni.

- 10.5 Materiali incompatibili: Non sono disponibili altre informazioni.

- 10.6 Prodotti di decomposizione pericolosi: Non sono noti prodotti di decomposizione pericolosi.

SEZIONE 11: Informazioni tossicologiche

- 11.1 Informazioni sugli effetti tossicologici
- Tossicita acuta Basandosi sui dati disponibili i criteri di classificazione non sono soddisfatti.
- Irritabilita primaria:
- Corrosione/irritazione cutanea Basandosi sui dati disponibili i criteri di classificazione non sono soddisfatti.
- Lesioni oculari gravi/irritazioni oculari gravi
Basandosi sui dati disponibili i criteri di classificazione non sono soddisfatti.
- Sensibilizzazione respiratoria o cutanea
Puo provocare una reazione allergica cutanea.
- Ulteriori dati tossicologici:
- Effetti CMR (cancerogenicita, mutagenicita e tossicita per la riproduzione)
- Mutagenicita delle cellule germinali
Basandosi sui dati disponibili i criteri di classificazione non sono soddisfatti.
- Cancerogenicita Basandosi sui dati disponibili i criteri di classificazione non sono soddisfatti.
- Tossicita per la riproduzione
Puo nuocere al feto.
- Tossicita specifica per organi bersaglio (STOT) - esposizione singola
Basandosi sui dati disponibili i criteri di classificazione non sono soddisfatti.
- Tossicita specifica per organi bersaglio (STOT) - esposizione ripetuta
Basandosi sui dati disponibili i criteri di classificazione non sono soddisfatti.
- Pericolo in caso di aspirazione Basandosi sui dati disponibili i criteri di classificazione non sono soddisfatti.

SEZIONE 12: Informazioni ecologiche

- 12.1 Tossicita

- Tossicita acquatica: Non sono disponibili altre informazioni.
(continua a pagina 6)
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- 12.2 Persistenza e degradabilita Non sono disponibili altre informazioni.
- 12.3 Potenziale di bioaccumulo Non sono disponibili altre informazioni.
- 12.4 Mobilita nel suolo Non sono disponibili altre informazioni.
- Ulteriori indicazioni in materia ambientale:
- Ulteriori indicazioni:

Pericolosita per le acque classe 1 (D) (Autoclassificazione): poco pericoloso

Non immettere nelle acque freatiche, nei corsi d'acqua o nelle fognature non diluito o in grandi quantita.
- 12.5 Risultati della valutazione PBT e vPvB
- PBT: Non applicabile.
- vPvB: Non applicabile.
- 12.6 Altri effetti avversi Non sono disponibili altre informazioni.

SEZIONE 13: Considerazioni sullo smaltimento

- 13.1 Metodi di trattamento dei rifiuti
- Consigli: Non smaltire il prodotto insieme ai rifiuti domestici Non immettere nelle fognature.

- Imballaggi non puliti:
- Consigli: Smaltimento in conformita con le disposizioni amministrative.

SEZIONE 14: Informazioni sul trasporto

- 14.1 Numero ONU

-ADR, IMDG, IATA UN3077

- 14.2 Nome di spedizione dell'ONU

-ADR 3077 MATERIA PERICOLOSA PER L'AMBIENTE, SOLIDA,
N.A.S.

-IMDG, IATA ENVIRONMENTALLY HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE, SOLID,
N.O.S.

- 14.3 Classi di pericolo connesso al trasporto

-ADR, IATA

- Classe 9 Materie ed oggetti pericolosi diversi

- Etichetta 9

-IMDG

- Class 9 Materie ed oggetti pericolosi diversi

- Label 9

- 14.4 Gruppo di imballaggio
- ADR, IMDG, IATA 1l

- 14.5 Pericoli per l'ambiente:
- Marcatura speciali (ADR): Simbolo (pesce e albero)

(continua a pagina 7)
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- Marcatura speciali (IATA): Simbolo (pesce e albero)
- 14.6 Precauzioni speciali per gli utilizzatori Attenzione: Materie ed oggetti pericolosi diversi
- N°identificazione pericolo (Numero Kemler): 90
- Numero EMS: F-A4,S-F
- Stowage Category A
- Stowage Code SW23 When transported in BK3 bulk container, see 7.6.2.12
and 7.7.3.9.
- 14.7 Trasporto di rinfuse secondo l'allegato 11 di
MARPOL ed il codice IBC Non applicabile.
- Trasporto/ulteriori indicazioni:
-ADR
- Quantita limitate (LQ) 5kg
- Quantita esenti (EQ) Codice: E1
Quantita massima netta per imballagio interno: 30 g
Quantita massima netta per imballagio esterno: 1000 g
- Categoria di trasporto 3
-IMDG
- Limited quantities (LQ) 5kg
- Excepted quantities (EQ) Code: E1

Maximum net quantity per inner packaging: 30 g
Maximum net quantity per outer packaging: 1000 g

- UN "Model Regulation": UN 3077 MATERIA PERICOLOSA PER L'AMBIENTE,
SOLIDA, N.A.S., 9, Il

SEZIONE 15: Informazioni sulla regolamentazione

- 15.1 Disposizioni legislative e regolamentari su salute, sicurezza e ambiente specifiche per la sostanza o la
miscela

- Direttiva 2012/18/UE
- Sostanze pericolose specificate - ALLEGATO I Nessuno dei componenti é contenuto.
- REGOLAMENTO (CE) n. 1907/2006 ALLEGATO XVII Restrizioni: 30

- Direttiva 2011/65/UE sulla restrizione dell’uso di determinate sostanze pericolose nelle apparecchiature
elettriche ed elettroniche - Allegato I1

Nessuno dei componenti é contenuto.
REGOLAMENTO (UE) 2019/1148

- Allegato I - PRECURSORI DI ESPLOSIVI SOGGETTI A RESTRIZIONI (Valore limite superiore ai fini della
concessione di licenze a norma dell’articolo 5, paragrafo 3)

Nessuno dei componenti é contenuto.

- Allegato II - PRECURSORI DI ESPLOSIVI SOGGETTI A SEGNALAZIONE
Nessuno dei componenti é contenuto.

- Regolamento (CE) n. 273/2004 relativo ai precursori di droghe

Nessuno dei componenti é contenuto.

- Regolamento (CE) N. 111/2005 recante norme per il controllo del commercio dei precursori di droghe tra la
Comunita e i paesi terzgi

Nessuno dei componenti é contenuto.

(continua a pagina 8)
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- Disposizioni nazionali:

- Ulteriori disposizioni, limitazioni e decreti proibitivi

- Sostanze estremamente preoccupanti (SVHC) ai sensi della regolamento REACH, articolo 57
84-61-7 | dicicloesilftalato
- 15.2 Valutazione della sicurezza chimica: Una valutazione della sicurezza chimica non é stata effettuata.

SEZIONE 16: Altre informazioni

1 dati sono riportati sulla base delle nostre conoscenze attuali, non rappresentano tuttavia alcuna garanzia delle
caratteristiche del prodotto e non motivano alcun rapporto giuridico contrattuale.

- Frasi rilevanti
H241 Rischio d'incendio o di esplosione per riscaldamento.
H302 Nocivo se ingerito.
H315 Provoca irritazione cutanea.
H317 Puo provocare una reazione allergica cutanea.
H319 Provoca grave irritazione oculare.
H335 Puo irritare le vie respiratorie.
H360D Puo nuocere al feto.

- Abbreviazioni e acronimi:
ADR: Accord relatif au transport international des marchandises dangereuses par route (European Agreement Concerning the International
Carriage of Dangerous Goods by Road)
IMDG: International Maritime Code for Dangerous Goods
IATA: International Air Transport Association
GHS: Globally Harmonised System of Classification and Labelling of Chemicals
EINECS: European Inventory of Existing Commercial Chemical Substances
ELINCS: European List of Notified Chemical Substances
CAS: Chemical Abstracts Service (division of the American Chemical Society)
PBT: Persistent, Bioaccumulative and Toxic
SVHC: Substances of Very High Concern
vPvB: very Persistent and very Bioaccumulative
Org. Perox. B: Perossidi organici — Tipo B
Acute Tox. 4: Tossicita acuta — Categoria 4
Skin Irrit. 2: Corrosione/irritazione della pelle — Categoria 2
Eye Irrit. 2: Gravi lesioni oculari/irritazione oculare — Categoria 2
Skin Sens. 1: Sensibilizzazione della pelle — Categoria 1
Repr. 1B: Tossicita per la riproduzione — Categoria 1B
STOT SE 3: Tossicita specifica per organi bersaglio (esposizione singola) — Categoria 3
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1A mE
-IRERE REOTUVILN.
‘ERRERGEEYOEEIE EEARRA) REOTUVILY
HBRXEE ARV A REOTUVILY
- AR REOTLVELN.
BETRARVRELBR THREBR
- TBE: RFELTLVELN.
- EBB: RELTULVELN.
“BlRR >400 °C
CORBE REITLVELN.
-pH TE|EL
R
-EhRETEER &AL
- R |G L
TAREGEADOSAE, REHAKRA)
& stk
n-

ADR )=/ KA EFEE (logilE) GEEMDIZE(L,

oS RET) REITLVELN.
-RRE TE|EL
- BERU/XIHEXNETE
@R 9 20°C: 1.20052 g/em?
X REE REOTUVILN.
RAEE &L
- EDHDT—4
S ]
. ;xR
: g%a;lﬂiﬁtﬁﬁzﬁm PICRL(CAETIEERIER
-BRFENR TOSDMIBE R LGN
REDE: TOAD MEIIBE KT BERRITH L
‘BREIEEE:
-BEEMERE: 100.0 %
-RENZEL
- SALEEE |G L
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B R/EETAEEG: HEEBNOFEATIE LGN

fERAEERIGATRENE AR RIGEREETVEN
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HREHMY EMEREXEREADEZEDHEN
RAVEENE EMLEERREGEONTOEEA.

HA 12: REEEER

&

IKEAEYICKTTIEM: BMMNEEEFRIEIEONTOEEA,

- BREBMY -9 R ENNEEEFREFINTOERA,

-HEERYE EMNCEEREREIGENTOER,

- TiEDOBEE BMMLEEFERIGINTOER,

-PBT (R, &Y EHEE. SEYE) RUVPVB(EEEE. SEMERBEME) PEAAVF

‘PBT (BRHH. £iEmEHE. S4EWE) : FHRiEL

-vPvB (BREHE. BEYVEREYE) : FHREL

- AVBAOHENE BMMEEEFRIEIESINTOER.

D EIEFE

- EQMOIINY-ICBETREEEE:

— RIS
KADRERESE 1 (MYDEE) (BCERE): KISHTIEREIHINMNIHD
BNHTIC. HRIWEIKEICH T K, AL UIE T AKRERICTHE LTI o0

HE 13: EELEDITE

EER (BRRERERY) , UREZEFABELVGFERBFHRFAKRNZTET , M , REEEF
ULVBESE, RS Y1 DIVICEE S B1EHR
& RECHEG VLR TERL, TRLEREERICHR U TEZLEL

CEFSNTOEL ST —Y:
BE: BRUBORBICH TR TS

HE 14: \E LOFTE

-EEES

- ADR, IMDG, IATA UN3077

A (EEEER)

-ADR 3077 ENVIRONMENTALLY HAZARDOUS
SUBSTANCE, SOLID, N.O.S.

-IMDG, IATA ENVIRONMENTALLY HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE,
SOLID, N.O.S.

-EESE @EICBIIREREEEISA)

- ADR, IATA

] IR BRERMEDHIR A EYME
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GBR=IDIRE)

RN 9

- IMDG

- Class IBRRBRERMEDHIR A EYME

- Label 9

-ADR, IMDG, IATA 111

RIBERK:

B RT—*VY (ADR): YURIL (BPY)—)

HBI—FVY (IATA): YURIL (BPY)-)
-A—-Y—-HA%FREE 2L BRARBEREOHIREME
HL—-F5: 90

-EMS (BFA-IHY—ERFTVN-) EE: F-A,S-F

- Stowage Category A

- Stowage Code SW23 When transported in BK3 bulk container, see

7.6.2.12 and 7.7.3.9.
-MARPOL73/78Mt B E 1K UIBCI— RICLBIE oTEH

WESNSBEME E4RiL
A EDHhDEREA:
-ADR
- Excepted quantities (EQ) Code: E1

Maximum net quantity per inner packaging: 30 g
Maximum net quantity per outer packaging: 1000 g

-IMDG
- Limited quantities (LQ) S5kg
- Excepted quantities (EQ) Code: E1

Maximum net quantity per inner packaging: 30 g
Maximum net quantity per outer packaging: 1000 g

- UN "{E & H: UN 3077 ENVIRONMENTALLY HAZARDOUS
SUBSTANCE, SOLID, N.O.S., 9, I

5B 15: EAES
'Eﬁ%iﬁ%d)ﬁ MEUEDEFICEIGRHICETSHR BMLEERREENTOEEA,
L&
-BFLEEDE
84-61-7 | 7RIVEE S DOAF VI 3-1311
94-36-0 [ YNV IRIVAF DR 3-1349
9011-14-7 | Poly(Methyl Methacrylate) 6-524

‘RELFNE
RBERSBZIZNPYTENTLEL
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-PRTR #IE - B EE—EEEILEME
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2-78
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RBSFUARPYTEN TG
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BR=IDHEE)

fEREEDHONIER A ESINIVRTE
TRIVEEIOHANF VI
IRIAWRIVAFD R

BIRAEFEER
PN X -1 R E RIGERECTHEN
HIERER IR IEADEZEDHEN

IEEE
BMCNNERAZIANES/IATV— DR A THE,
REFR/RER/RERF/REDEFT RIS
F(EXRBEICENRENHE5E  EMDZE. FHATERIBIL,
RERIFREFE LA (B)NELSS  EMOBE FLU TR,
MESELTIRE T B,
I/ igl/ E/ ERR R E (CRE VB Y - BHROEH

ALEYMEOR LM : L FME T LM MARITIN TG

HH 16: ZDhD1EHR

COERIFIBENTE R DRBHCETVTNS, 2L, TOFD PO 1EERIET S
L DTIIBL, FERNICBNTERRICB LB

MERE =X FEE:
ADR: Accord relatif au transport international des marchandises dangereuses par route (European Agreement Concerning the International
Carriage of Dangerous Goods by Road)
IMDG: International Maritime Code for Dangerous Goods
IATA: International Air Transport Association
EINECS: European Inventory of Existing Commercial Chemical Substances
ELINCS: European List of Notified Chemical Substances
CAS: Chemical Abstracts Service (division of the American Chemical Society)
PBT: Persistent, Bioaccumulative and Toxic
vPvB: very Persistent and very Bioaccumulative
Hi:BER1EY 34 7B: Organic peroxides — Type B
EELGROBEME/ARRIBME X5 2: Serious eye damage/eye irritation — Category 2
EELGROEESME/ARRIBME X5 2B: Serious eye damage/eye irritation — Category 2B
REAEME(EE) K 431: Skin sensitisation — Category 1
HHEEM X4 1B: Reproductive toxicity — Category 1B
BEEMNEFESHEERE) K52 3: Specific target organ toxicity (single exposure) — Category 3
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-’.-:—E Ao|Lt =gHEol 2 3198 U AIBSX[8E

-H|Zo| A1 SE 9 AF84te| K% TECHNOVIT 3040 POWDER
‘HEel D 2ot AMEHL| HiTh M ¥ M 3t EE

- QM 0| O| E| E(Safety Data Sheet) L] S H| 23 MM HE
M EX AR FESYXR HE:

Electron Microscopy Sciences

1560 Industry Road

USA-Hatfield, PA 19440

Tel: 215-412-8400 Fax: 215-412-8450

email: sgkeck@aol.com

www.emsdiasum.com

Samchang Commercial Co., Ltd.
Yeo Eui Do

PO Box 1110

Seoul, Korea

Tel: 82 2 703 3040

Fax: 822 717 3298

Daedok Science, Co. Ltd.

34141 E10 Korea Advanced Institute of Science
Guseong-Dong, Yuseong-gu, Daejeon,

Korea

Phone: 82 42 710 2091

Fax: 82 42 367 0005

Website: www.labsmro.com

- F7tMQl MH #E 7Hs: Product safety department
- HIA IR MBS
ChemTrec 1-800-424-9300 Contract CCN7661
1-703-527-3887
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dicyclohexyl phthalate

i ol o) g (B
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o TlE Hlo O o A O]O
A 27| O|F 82 ded = AS

[ = AALS O A o
EfOf E£= MASH &4 2o = UAS
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27-ZJtA -0 AE-Z7|- AT 0|9
RO BB oA QEES RS
wE EE HH0| 23 o ES
DSR2 £ BUH0| LIEHLED
U =510 HEBAIL.

(RI/x /2 7H2H R0 Tat) of LH82/8715 H 7|5t 2.

- 7|Et Ro1

(1 Z2E7%)

‘PBT(ZHRY, 48554, 54 2F) X vPvB(2 7Y, 1 2= 2F) 471 At
‘PBT(MRYE, 42554, 54 22): LA S
-vPvB(L ZHRE, 1 YEs5d 23): iSME 2ls
JTFEEEL HH A AR
3ot HE Y 2YE
MY RSt H LB O RO EAHEBERRUAETES B
9" e
84-61-7 |dicyclohexyl phthalate >2.5-<10%
MAEN - FR1B, H360; ¢ O/& ntaide — 221, H317
94-36-0 [ Ttitst HIZ Y >2.5-<10%
& & |7|THtet2 — WA B, H241; D Hot £ 244/ A3E - FE2, H319; 12
aage - L1, H317
9011-14-7 | Poly(Methyl Methacrylate) £2.5%
<D M3 MY A - 78 2, H319; SEENEY| 54 - 13 5 7£3, H335
4 32ZK 2%
SExXed e
EUHS u:
A MBS 7| S 4D LM BEA] o BEIO| £ 88 Fotch
SAL7L oA S UAS A0 QTS RMO A BALE SEHSICH
(O RO HEMS W SASUH FRA TR A0
0 E0{Z2 Wf: S2& 20| £2 RES0H WOjWCE
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g HE 20 MNMOE L oM T L4 M 2E MBS
: IO"EI
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S i - -'|E-3'-H| ZH S E A2 2 S U R RO 2| 5HOf QI K| | 1, & 4=E| O OF &L},
EHS:E R s,
9 ety 54
712 22| A o=t S0 cfst R
- Yubg e
Ll
=215 YEl: 7tE
. H QIafsHM X of 2t M 2CHE
- B 239
- 2K LOEX|QLCt.
-pH: siEgAre gla.
-1 ik
S=dH/oeH: R %=
7| B B e ®HX@E
QIZHH: >400 °C
- ek (A, 71H)): LS| BCt.
=0l 2k LOEX| QL.
X721 ™3} Ol E2ArH 2240l gict.
- 1 OlHE2Z¢gdolagict
- Qla} = EE HL ol At/stet
ot =: LOEX|QLCt,
fIE: LOEX|QLCt.
571 sigAre gl
-UE °|FEL 20 °C: 1.20052 g/cm®
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‘PBT(HURY, 42554, S Y
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1 XI_Q_O10|E|
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CHI ALY TS H K 2| E O M = HEL St Y 2R AR M EQHEL

UN3077

- ADR 3077 ENVIRONMENTALLY HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE,
SOLID, N.O.S.
- IMDG, IATA ENVIRONMENTALLY HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE,
SOLID, N.O.S.
AE YE 232
-ADR, IATA
53 S BEELEEE L)
SEEET 9
-IMDG
Class P EBEELEEEE e
Label 9
-gI|E2
-ADR, IMDG, IATA 111
BAE QU EH:
- £4 012 (ADR): Mg (21709 142)
- E4 0b2 (IATA): gg( 1ﬂﬂuT)
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-EMS-H%: F-A,S-F

- Stowage Category A

- Stowage Code

SW23 When transported in BK3 bulk container, see 7.6.2.12

and 7.7.3.9.

- MARPOL73/78(M8t 2 £ E{9| o ¥ 2 AKX R oF

F5X42 A IBC Code(ZHIMEHSIEIE)0 MHE

"3 (bulk) 25 st gl
-2 B/37t Y.
-ADR
B =2 (LQ) S5kg
- Excepted quantities (EQ) Code: E1l

Maximum net quantity per inner packaging: 30 g
Maximum net quantity per outer packaging: 1000 g

28 T8 3

- IMDG

- Limited quantities (LQ) 5kg

- Excepted quantities (EQ) Code: E1l

Maximum net quantity per inner packaging: 30 g
Maximum net quantity per outer packaging: 1000 g

-UN "2 A" UN 3077 ENVIRONMENTALLY HAZARDOUS
SUBSTANCE, SOLID, N.O.S., 9, III
15 ©H fxsig
S AP H Ao 2T |
‘H= S =X=E
Ot &= =5 S ote| O AKX BT

O3S 2 = 5 = S| Of LA 22
HABFEE 0 St

O3 & 2 =5 = S| Of LA 22T

EXAZTT oY QAR

O3S 2 = 5 = S| Of LA 22

N BT E= S0 (N3 0, 52 % 88 7A/EE 30190 SEot A6 @,

- Korean Existin

g Chemical Inventory

84-61-7 | dicyclohexyl phthalate KE-02215
94-36-0 | dhAtot HIZ= A KE-09889
9011-14-7 | Poly(Methyl Methacrylate) KE-25051
-StetEEHAIY
EEE
Ol otL 88 = =S = 2tx Of AKX BTt
(8 ZoA%)
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ADR: Accord relatif au transport international des marchandises dangereuses par route (European Agreement Concerning the International

Carriage of Dangerous Goods by Road)

IMDG: International Maritime Code for Dangerous Goods

IATA: International Air Transport Association

EINECS: European Inventory of Existing Commercial Chemical Substances

ELINCS: European List of Notified Chemical Substances

CAS: Chemical Abstracts Service (division of the American Chemical Society)

PBT: Persistent, Bioaccumulative and Toxic

vPvB: very Persistent and very Bioaccumulative
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- BIMRER: 14652(P)
HEMAMESERESYHNER T AR RZILRE SHEMFREN,
-YESESYHAR BREILEY

-REGWRASAMUEEHMAER
-fEERAMH:
Electron Microscopy Sciences
1560 Industry Road
USA-Hatfield, PA 19440
Tel: 215-412-8400 Fax: 215-412-8450
email: sgkeck@aol.com
www.emsdiasum.com

AT EL S % B EIARPT : Product safety department
- REMREERE:
ChemTrec 1-800-424-9300 Contract CCN7661
1-703-527-3887
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HREA B RBIRA SRR - 128 BRYFRIRIHEIE.
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REBIEIE RBAER.

-IRIEREIETE: U EE A TKE KES T K.

-BE BB ENME: BIEE B IEEXEZEEZTEY.
EHR2EENEREREE 7 4.
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EHIRE
EIESFEERNRERS

94-36-0 ;BEIL KB EE [FkY,52% < EE<62%]

PEL (TW)|PC-TWA: 5 mg/m?
OEL (CN) |PC-TWA: 5 mg/m®
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-EREERHEE: FER
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TREL/ W FRELFNRIE: RETEH
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ARt (ERE. RAE): RRTE.
COMRBE: RIRFE.
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IRIEROfEISTE ZEmIEERIENER
RVELRR
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EBRPX(FENLE, LR2RABLEE A% : TECHNOVIT 3040 POWDER

(£ 5 B#efR)
 BERNBBMALE:
BH: ERBESNREREE.
14 EXEHF
BAEERE MR (UNSE)
- ADR, IMDG, IATA UN3077
-UNEE &4
-ADR 3077 ENVIRONMENTALLY HAZARDOUS
SUBSTANCE, SOLID, N.O.S.
- IMDG, IATA ENVIRONMENTALLY HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE,
SOLID, N.O.S.
SEWERER
-ADR, TIATA
- #R Al 9 TRIfEEYME YR
1RE 9
- IMDG
- Class 9 FEIfEMME YRR
- Label 9
- S AR A
- ADR, IMDG, IATA 111
RERE
- Bf84Z% (ADR): KEFFR (RFE)
-BERE (JATA): KRR (RFNED
- AR RITERG 2% FRfEBAMERYRE
- fE IR HREE: 90
-EMS ERE: F-A,S-F
- Stowage Category A
- Stowage Code SW23 When transported in BK3 bulk container, see

7.6.2.12 and 7.7.3.9.

-MARPOL73/78(&H a0 5 | 2 B 2 15 2 FERA 1R 40
B2 R ARIBIBC Code(EIRREME MIRE)
K EEZE
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TW—



REEHEK
*EE f"i'l‘i1t—1=nn mT:&JE-ﬁHEE“
$TENE#4 2022.05.12

B8

7 2022.05.12 B
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(£ 6 BHEH®)
BN ER:
-ADR
- Excepted quantities (EQ) Code: E1
Maximum net quantity per inner packaging: 30 g
Maximum net quantity per outer packaging: 1000 g
- IMDG
- Limited quantities (LQ) 5kg
- Excepted quantities (EQ) Code: E1
Maximum net quantity per inner packaging: 30 g
Maximum net quantity per outer packaging: 1000 g
-UN "{R#EHE " UN 3077 ENVIRONMENTALLY HAZARDOUS
SUBSTANCE, SOLID, N.O.S., 9, 111

15 EREH

‘HEEAMESESESYNR S, RERIREER (& FAEMRFEER.
-BATELERRZIEEREFETERMRE

-WR—-HRRET/\aRERISGRRR—FLESFITREREEEZEREM

%A 5 H AR

EZBREEZRE—R

%A 5 H AR

EZBREFEZRE=R
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FEREMERBALLRMEENSHME K

%A 5 H AR

-FERBEFEENERAR

kL%

- TCSCA

- B B iR

|68/13

BN E

84-61-7| 1 2- K1, 2-“ IR &

|4

- EHIRE (wiw%)

84-61-7| 1 2- K1, 2-“ IO &

|10

- REEEEE (D7)

84-61-7| 1 2- K1, 2-“ IR &

FEREMERBRACRMEERSHRRE, RN

=H YN H A

- TCSI - Taiwan Chemical Substance Inventory
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(£ 8 E#efR)

TW—



. B 8/8
REEHR
R BETHC2RETERRA
$TEN B # 2022.05.12 7E 2022.05.12 B

EBRPX(ENLTE, L2 RBALBE M4 : TECHNOVIT 3040 POWDER

(£ 7 E#E4E)
‘RILE

%

GHS07 GHSO08

-BIRT Bk

g LRI RS
1 2- K _FEE12- "R &
BEAL Z K BEE [#KY,52% < E=<62%]

- fE bt wEA

A B B B BB

AREEH A TR N BB RERISE
- Rh#ameA
- FARGHETE

BRI A E/(E/ RIS/ NER/ AR/EE.

TR ETE/PhEKRY/REEE/ IS ER,
-EBYERE

INERREIRA R  REBR/EA,

INEEAE B SR RS KRB AR/
- RETF

MEHFH.
BERERE

w7/ S /B R/ B EREEABY 2 BEE/ B,
ERYBEREMTRE: ARETLENEREMTE

16 &R
ZE B S ENEME A
ST, 32 36 M B HE T4 T e S A P RO R 3 B R B v — Bk 12 E A MM S FRAR

- B
-HER:
ADR: Accord relatif au transport international des marchandises dangereuses par route (European Agreement Concerning the International
Carriage of Dangerous Goods by Road)
IMDG: International Maritime Code for Dangerous Goods
IATA: International Air Transport Association
EINECS: European Inventory of Existing Commercial Chemical Substances
ELINCS: European List of Notified Chemical Substances
CAS: Chemical Abstracts Service (division of the American Chemical Society)
PBT: HFAMEYRALEESME
vPvB: very Persistent and very Bioaccumulative
HiBEEY BE: Organic peroxides — Type B
[Ee/RIBEEME 534): Skin corrosion/irritation — Category 3
BEEG/RIBRFEME 5E24k: Serious eye damage/eye irritation — Category 2
BEREG/RIHREYE 52B#Rk: Serious eye damage/eye irritation — Category 2B
RIS BBME % 1#&: Skin sensitisation — Category 1
HIEEMME 5 1B Reproductive toxicity — Category 1B
BEEZENBRERMSUMEE—RE) $3#: Specific target organ toxicity (single exposure) — Category 3
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Ficha de dados de seguranga
em conformidade com 1907/2006/CE, Artigo 31°

data da impressdo 12.05.2022 Revisdo: 12.05.2022

SECCAO 1: Identificaciio da substincia/mistura e da sociedade/empresa

- 1.1 Identificador do produto
- Nome comercial: TECHNOVIT 3040 POWDER

- Codigo do produto: 14652(P)

- UFI: 2H65-702S-500F-350R

- 1.2 Utilizacées identificadas relevantes da substidncia ou mistura e utilizacoes desaconselhadas
Ndo existe mais nenhuma informagdo relevante disponivel.

- Utilizagd@o da substincia / da preparagio Quimicos de laboratorio

- 1.3 Identificacdo do fornecedor da ficha de dados de seguranca
- Fabricante/fornecedor:

Electron Microscopy Sciences

1560 Industry Road

USA-Hatfield, PA 19440

Tel: 215-412-8400 Fax: 215-412-8450

email: sgkcck@aol.com

www.emsdiasum.com

- Entidade para obtengdo de informagées adicionais: Product safety department
- 1.4 Numero de telefone de emergéncia:

ChemTrec 1-800-424-9300 Contract CCN7661

1-703-527-3887

SECCAO 2: Identificacio dos perigos

- 2.1 Classificacdo da substidncia ou mistura
- Classifica¢do em conformidade com o Regulamento (CE) n.° 1272/2008

@ GHS08 perigo para a saude

Repr. 1B H360D Pode afectar o nascituro.

Skin Sens. 1 H317 Pode provocar uma reacgdo alérgica cutinea.

- 2.2 Elementos do rétulo
- Rotulagem en conformidade com o Regulamento (CE) n.° 1272/2008

O produto classificou-se e esta etiquetado em conformidade com o regulamento CLP.
- Pictogramas de perigo

%

GHS07 GHSO08

- Palavra-sinal Perigo

- Componentes determinantes para os perigos constantes do rotulo:
ftalato de diciclohexilo

peroxido de dibenzoilo
- Adverténcias de perigo

H317 Pode provocar uma reac¢do alérgica cutinea.

H360D Pode afectar o nascituro.

( continuagdo na pagina 2 )
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( continuacdo da pagina 1)

- Recomendacades de prudéncia

P261 Evitar respirar as poeiras/fumos/gases/névoas/vapores/aerossois.

P280 Usar luvas de protecdo/vestuario de prote¢dao/prote¢do ocular/protecdo facial/prote¢dao auditiva.

P308+P313 EM CASO DE exposi¢cdo ou suspeita de exposi¢do: consulte um médico.

P333+P313 Em caso de irrita¢do ou erup¢do cutinea: consulte um médico.

P405 Armazenar em local fechado a chave.

P501 Eliminar o conteudo/recipiente de acordo com a legisla¢do local/regional/nacional/internacional.
- 2.3 Outros perigos
- Resultados da avaliacido PBT e mPmB
- PBT: Ndo aplicavel.
-mPmB: Ndo aplicavel.

SECCAO 3: Composicio/informacio sobre os componentes

- 3.2 Caracterizacio quimica: Misturas
- Descri¢do: Mistura das seguintes substdncias com aditivos ndo perigosos.

- Substdncias perigosas:
CAS: 84-61-7 ftalato de diciclohexilo >2,5-210%
EINECS: 201-545-9|< Repr. 1B, H360D; <> Skin Sens. 1, H317
CAS: 94-36-0 peroxido de dibenzoilo >2,5-210%
EINECS: 202-327-6 (<> & Org. Perox. B, H241; &) Eye Irrit. 2, H319; Skin Sens. 1, H317
CAS: 9011-14-7 Poly(Methyl Methacrylate) £2,5%
Q> Acute Tox. 4, H302; Skin Irrit. 2, H315; Eye Irrit. 2, H319; STOT SE 3,
H335
-SVHC
84-61—7|ﬁalat0 de diciclohexilo

- Avisos adicionais: O texto das indicagoes de perigo aqui incluido podera ser consultado no capitulo 16.

SECCAO 4: Medidas de primeiros socorros

- 4.1 Descrigcdo das medidas de primeiros socorros
- Em caso de inalagdo:

Assegurar uma boa entrada de oxigénio e, por razdes de seguranga, procurar auxilio médico.

Se a vitima estiver inconsciente, posiciona-la e transporta-la com estabilidade, deitada lateralmente.
- Em caso de contacto com a pele: Lavar imediatamente com dgua e sabdo e enxaguar abundantemente.
- Em caso de contacto com os olhos:

Enxaguar os olhos durante alguns minutos sob dgua corrente, mantendo as palpebras abertas.

- Em caso de ingestio: Se os sintomas persistirem, consultar o médico.
- 4.2 Sintomas e efeitos mais importantes, tanto agudos como retardados

Ndo existe mais nenhuma informagdo relevante disponivel.

- 4.3 Indicagoes sobre cuidados médicos urgentes e tratamentos especiais necessdrios

Ndo existe mais nenhuma informagdo relevante disponivel.

SECCAO 5: Medidas de combate a incéndios

- 5.1 Meios de extingdo
- Meios adequados de exting¢do: Coordenar no local medidas para extingdo do fogo.
- 5.2 Perigos especiais decorrentes da substincia ou mistura
Ndo existe mais nenhuma informagdo relevante disponivel.
( continuagdo na pagina 3 )
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( continuacdo da pagina 2 )
- 5.3 Recomendacaes para o pessoal de combate a incéndios
- Equipamento especial de protecgdo: Ndo sdo necessarias medidas especiais.

SECCAO 6: Medidas a tomar em caso de fugas acidentais

- 6.1 Precaucgées individuais, equipamento de proteccio e procedimentos de emergéncia Ndo necessario.
- 6.2 Precaucoes a nivel ambiental: Evitar que penetre na canalizagdo / aguas superficiais / dguas subterrdneas.
- 6.3 Métodos e materiais de confinamento e limpeza:
Eliminar residualmente as substdncias contaminadas como um residuo segundo o Ponto 13.
- 6.4 Remissdo para outras secgoes
Para informagoes sobre uma manipulagdo segura, ver o capitulo 7.
Para informacgades referentes ao equipamento de protec¢do individual, ver o capitulo 8.
Para informacgades referentes a eliminagdo residual, ver o capitulo 13.

SECCAO 7: Manuseamento e armazenagem

- 7.1 Precaugées para um manuseamento seguro Abrir e manusear o recipiente com cuidado
- Precaugaées para prevenir incéndios e explosoes: Manter uma mdscara de respiragdo sempre preparada.

- 7.2 Condicoes de armazenagem segura, incluindo eventuais incompatibilidades

- Armazenagem:

- Requisitos para espagos ou contentores para armazenagem: Sem requisitos especiais.

- Avisos para armazenagem conjunta: Ndo necessario.

- Qutros avisos sobre as condigées de armazenagem: Nenhuns.

- 7.3 Utiliza¢do(des) final(is) especifica(s) Ndo existe mais nenhuma informagdo relevante disponivel.

SECCAO 8: Controlo da exposicdo/Protegao individual

- 8.1 Pardmetros de controlo
- Indicagées adicionais para concepg¢do de instalagées técnicas: Nao existem outras informagaes, ver ponto 7.

- Componentes cujo valor do limite de exposi¢do no local de trabalho deve ser monitorizado:
94-36-0 peroxido de dibenzoilo

VLE | Valor para exposi¢do longa: 5 mg/m?
A4, Irritagcdo do TRS e cutdnea

- Indicacées adicionais: Foram utilizadas como base as listas validas a data da elaboragado.

- 8.2 Controlo da exposicio

- Equipamento de protecgdo individual:

- Medidas gerais de protecgdo e higiene:
Manter afastado de alimentos, bebidas e forragens.
Despir imediatamente a roupa contaminada e embebida.
Lavar as mdos antes das pausas e no fim do trabalho.
Guardar o vestuario de protec¢do separadamente.

- Protec¢do respiratoria: Nao necessario.

- Proteccdo das maos:

Luvas de protec¢do

O material das luvas tem de ser impermeavel e resistente ao produto / a substancia / preparagdo.
( continuagdo na pagina 4 )
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Uma vez que ndo foram realizados testes nesta darea, ndo podemos recomendar um determinado tipo de material
para as luvas que seja adequado para o produto / a preparagdo / a mistura de quimicos.
Escolher o material das luvas tendo em consideracdo a durabilidade, a permeabilidade e a degradagdo.

- Material das luvas
A escolha das luvas mais adequadas ndao depende apenas do material, mas também de outras caracteristicas
qualitativas e varia de fabricante para fabricante. O facto de o produto ser composto por uma variedade de
materiais leva a que ndo seja possivel prever a durag¢do dos mesmos e, consequentemente, das luvas, sendo assim
necessario proceder a uma verifica¢do antes da sua utilizagdo.

- Tempo de penetra¢do no material das luvas
Deve informar-se sobre a validade exacta das suas luvas junto do fabricante e respeiti-la.

- Proteccdo dos olhos: Nao necessario.

SECCAO 9: Propriedades fisico-quimicas

- 9.1 Informacaoes sobre propriedades fisicas e quimicas de base

- Informacoes gerais
- Aspeto:
Forma:
Cor:
- Odor:
- Limiar olfactivo:

Pé

Diferente conforme a coloragdo
Inodoro

Ndo determinado.

-valor pH:

Ndo aplicavel.

- Mudanca do estado:
Ponto de fusdao/ponto de congelacio:

Ponto de ebulicdo inicial e intervalo de ebulicdo:

Ndo determinado.
Ndo determinado.

- Ponto de inflamagdo:

>400 °C

- Inflamabilidade (solido, gas):

Ndo determinado.

- Temperatura de decomposicio:

Nado determinado.

- Temperatura de autoignicdo:

O produto ndo é auto-inflamavel.

- Propriedades explosivas:

O produto ndo corre o risco de explosdo.

- Limites de explosdo:
Inferior:
Superior:

Ndo determinado.
Ndo determinado.

- Pressdo de vapor:

Ndo aplicavel.

- Densidade em 20 °C:
- Densidade relativa

- Densidade de vapor

- Taxa de evaporagdo:

1,20052 g/cm?
Ndo determinado.
Ndo aplicavel.
Ndo aplicavel.

- Solubilidade em / miscibilidade com
dgua:

Insoluvel.

- Coeficiente de particdo: n-octanol/dgua

Ndo determinado.

- Viscosidade:
Dindmico:
Cinematico:

Ndo aplicavel.
Ndo aplicavel.

( continuagdo na pagina 5 )
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- Percentagem de solvente:

Percentagem de substincias solidas: 100,0 %

- 9.2 Outras informacgoes Ndo existe mais nenhuma informagdo relevante disponivel.

SECCAO 10: Estabilidade e reactividade

- 10.1 Reactividade Ndo existe mais nenhuma informacgdo relevante disponivel.

- 10.2 Estabilidade quimica

- Decomposicdo térmica / condigdes a evitar: Ndo existe decomposicgdo se usado de acordo com as especificagoes.
- 10.3 Possibilidade de reagdes perigosas Nao se conhecem reacgdes perigosas.

- 10.4 Condigées a evitar Ndo existe mais nenhuma informagdo relevante disponivel.

- 10.5 Materiais incompativeis: Ndo existe mais nenhuma informagdo relevante disponivel.

- 10.6 Produtos de decomposi¢io perigosos: Ndo se conhecem produtos de decomposi¢cdo perigosos.

SECCAO 11: Informagdo toxicologica

- 11.1 Informacaes sobre os efeitos toxicologicos
- Toxicidade aguda Com base nos dados disponiveis, os critérios de classificagdo ndo sdo preenchidos.
- Efeito de irritabilidade primario:
- Corrosdo/irritacio cutinea Com base nos dados disponiveis, os critérios de classificagdo ndo sdo preenchidos.
- Lesdes oculares graves/irritagcdo ocular
Com base nos dados disponiveis, os critérios de classificagdo ndo sdo preenchidos.
- Sensibilizacdo respiratoria ou cutinea
Pode provocar uma reacgdo alérgica cutdnea.
- Avisos adicionais de toxicologia:
- Efeitos CMR (carcinogenicidade, mutagenicidade e efeitos toxicos na reproducgdo)
- Mutagenicidade em células germinativas
Com base nos dados disponiveis, os critérios de classificagdo ndo sdo preenchidos.
- Carcinogenicidade Com base nos dados disponiveis, os critérios de classifica¢do ndo sao preenchidos.
- Toxicidade reprodutiva
Pode afectar o nascituro.
- Toxicidade para orgdos-alvo especificos (STOT) - exposicdio unica
Com base nos dados disponiveis, os critérios de classificagdo ndo sdo preenchidos.
- Toxicidade para orgdos-alvo especificos (STOT) - exposicio repetida
Com base nos dados disponiveis, os critérios de classificacdo nao sdo preenchidos.
- Perigo de aspiragcdo Com base nos dados disponiveis, os critérios de classificagdo ndo sdo preenchidos.

SECCAO 12: Informaciio ecolégica

- 12.1 Toxicidade
- Toxicidade aquatica: Ndo existe mais nenhuma informagdo relevante disponivel.
- 12.2 Persisténcia e degradabilidade Ndo existe mais nenhuma informagdo relevante disponivel.
- 12.3 Potencial de bioacumulagio Ndo existe mais nenhuma informagdo relevante disponivel.
- 12.4 Mobilidade no solo Ndo existe mais nenhuma informagdo relevante disponivel.
- Outras indicagoes ecologicas:
- Indicacoes gerais:
Classe de perigo para a agua 1 (D) (auto-classificagdo).: pouco perigoso para a dgua
Ndo deixar chegar substancias concentradas, ou seja quantidades grandes, as dguas subterraneas, aos cursos de
agua ou a canalizagdo.
( continuagdo na pagina 6 )
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- 12.5 Resultados da avaliacdo PBT e mPmB
- PBT: Ndo aplicavel.
-mPmB: Nao aplicavel.
- 12.6 Outros efeitos adversos Nao existe mais nenhuma informagdo relevante disponivel.

SECCAO 13: Consideracées relativas a eliminagio

- 13.1 Métodos de tratamento de residuos
 Recomendacgdo: Ndo se pode eliminar juntamente com o lixo doméstico. Ndo permita que chegue a canalizagdo.

- Embalagens contaminadas:
- Recomendacdo: Eliminagdo residual conforme o regulamento dos servigos publicos.

SECCAO 14: Informacées relativas ao transporte

- 14.1 Numero ONU

-ADR, IMDG, IATA UN3077

- 14.2 Designacdo oficial de transporte da ONU )

-ADR 3077 MATER]A PERIGOSA DO PONTO DE VISTA DO
AMBIENTE, SOLIDA, N.S.A.

-IMDG, IATA ENVIRONMENTALLY HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE, SOLID,
N.O.S.

- 14.3 Classes de perigo para efeitos de transporte

-ADR, IATA

- Classe 9 Materias e objectos perigosos diversos

- Rotulo 9

- IMDG

- Class 9 Matérias e objectos perigosos diversos

- Label 9

- 14.4 Grupo de embalagem

-ADR, IMDG, IATA i

- 14.5 Perigos para o ambiente:

- Marcacdo especial (ADR): Simbolo convencional (peixes e arvore)

- Marcagdo especial (IATA): Simbolo convencional (peixes e arvore)

- 14.6 Precaucoes especiais para o utilizador Atengdo: Matérias e objectos perigosos diversos

- Numero de identificacio de perigo (N° Kemler): 90

- N’ EMS: F-A,S-F

- Stowage Category A

( continuagdo na pagina 7 )
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- Stowage Code SW23 When transported in BK3 bulk container, see 7.6.2.12
and 7.7.3.9.

- 14.7 Transporte a granel em conformidade com o
anexo Il da Convencio MARPOL e o Cédigo IBC Ndao aplicavel.

- Transporte/outras informagoes:

-ADR

- Quantidades Limitadas (LQ) Skeg

- Quantidades exceptuadas (EQ) Codigo: E1
Quantidade liquida maxima por embalagem interior: 30 g
Quantidade liqguida maxima por embalagem exterior: 1000 g

- Categoria de transporte 3

-IMDG

- Limited quantities (LQ) Skeg

- Excepted quantities (EQ) Code: El

Maximum net quantity per inner packaging: 30 g
Maximum net quantity per outer packaging: 1000 g

- UN "Model Regulation": UN 3077 MAT. E:R]A PERIGOSA DO PONTO DE VISTA DO
AMBIENTE, SOLIDA, N.S.A., 9, IlI

SECCAO 15: Informacdo sobre regulamentagdo

- 15.1 Regulamentacgdao/legislacdo especifica para a substdncia ou mistura em matéria de saude, seguranca e
ambiente

- Diretiva 2012/18/UE

- Substincias perigosas designadas - ANEXO I Nenhum dos componentes se encontra listado.

- Regulamento (CE) n.° 1907/2006 ANEXO XVII Condi¢ées de limitagdo: 30

- Directiva 2011/65/UE relativa a restri¢do do uso de determinadas substincias perigosas em equipamentos|
eléctricos e electronicos - Anexo I1

Nenhum dos componentes se encontra listado.
- REGULAMENTO (UE) 2019/1148

- Anexo I - PRECURSORES DE EXPLOSIVOS OBJETO DE RESTRICOES (Valor-limite mdximo para efeitos
de licenciamento nos termos do artigo 5.0, n.o 3)

Nenhum dos componentes se encontra listado.

- Anexo II - PRECURSORES DE EXPLOSIVOS PASSIVEIS DE PARTICIPACAO
Nenhum dos componentes se encontra listado.

- Regulamento (CE) n.° 273/2004 relativo aos precursores de drogas

Nenhum dos componentes se encontra listado.

- Regulamento (CE) n.° 111/2005 que estabelece regras de controlo do comércio de precursores de drogas entre|
a Comunidade e paises terceiros

Nenhum dos componentes se encontra listado.

- Disposi¢des nacionais:

- outros regulamentos, restri¢oes e decretos que proibem

- Substincias que suscitam elevada preocupacio (SVHC) em conformidade com REACH, artigo 57
84-61-7 |ﬁalat0 de diciclohexilo

( continuagdo na pagina 8 )
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- 15.2 Avalia¢do da seguranga quimica: Nao foi realizada nenhuma Avaliagdo de Seguran¢a Quimica.

SECCAO 16: Outras informagées

As informagoes fornecidas baseiam-se no estado actual dos nossos conhecimentos, embora ndo representem uma
garantia das propriedades do produto e ndo fundamentam uma relagdo contratual.

- Frases relevantes
H241 Risco de explosdo ou de incéndio sob a ac¢do do calor.
H302 Nocivo por ingestao.
H315 Provoca irrita¢do cutinea.
H317 Pode provocar uma reac¢do alérgica cutinea.
H319 Provoca irritagdo ocular grave.
H335 Pode provocar irritagdo das vias respiratorias.
H360D Pode afectar o nascituro.

- Abreviaturas e acronimos:
ADR: Accord relatif au transport international des marchandises dangereuses par route (European Agreement Concerning the International
Carriage of Dangerous Goods by Road)
IMDG: International Maritime Code for Dangerous Goods
IATA: International Air Transport Association
GHS: Globally Harmonised System of Classification and Labelling of Chemicals
EINECS: European Inventory of Existing Commercial Chemical Substances
ELINCS: European List of Notified Chemical Substances
CAS: Chemical Abstracts Service (division of the American Chemical Society)
PBT: Persistent, Bioaccumulative and Toxic
SVHC: Substances of Very High Concern
vPvB: very Persistent and very Bioaccumulative
Org. Perox. B: Peroxidos orgdnicos — Tipo B
Acute Tox. 4: Toxicidade aguda — Categoria 4
Skin Irrit. 2: Corrosdo/irrita¢do cutanea — Categoria 2
Eye Irrit. 2: Lesoes oculares graves/irrita¢do ocular — Categoria 2
Skin Sens. 1: Sensibilizagdo cutdnea — Categoria 1
Repr. 1B: Toxicidade reprodutiva — Categoria 1B
STOT SE 3: Toxicidade para orgdos-alvo especificos (exposi¢do unica) — Categoria 3

PT—
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SECCION 1: Identificacion de la sustancia o la mezcla y de la sociedad o la empresa

- 1.1 Identificador del producto
- Nombre comercial: TECHNOVIT 3040 POWDER

- Namero del articulo: 14652(P)

- UFI: 2H65-702S-500F-350R

- 1.2 Usos pertinentes identificados de la sustancia o de la mezcla y usos desaconsejados
No existen mas datos relevantes disponibles.

- Utilizacion del producto / de la elaboracion Sustancias quimicas de laboratorio

- 1.3 Datos del proveedor de la ficha de datos de seguridad
- Fabricante/distribuidor:

Electron Microscopy Sciences

1560 Industry Road

USA-Hatfield, PA 19440

Tel: 215-412-8400 Fax: 215-412-8450

email: sgkcck@aol.com

www.emsdiasum.com

Aname

C/ Perez Galdos no. 2
28693 Quijorna
Madrid, Spain

Tel: +34.91.816.89.50
Fax: +34.91.816.85.94
email: ventas@aname.es

- Area de informacion: Product safety department
- 1.4 Teléfono de emergencia:
ChemTrec 1-800-424-9300 Contract CCN7661
1-703-527-3887

SECCION 2: Identificacion de los peligros

- 2.1 Clasificacion de la sustancia o de la mezcla
- Clasificacion con arreglo al Reglamento (CE) n° 1272/2008

@ GHSO08 peligro para la salud

Repr. IB H360D Puede dariar al feto.

Skin Sens. 1 H317 Puede provocar una reaccion alérgica en la piel.

- 2.2 Elementos de la etiqueta
- Etiquetado con arreglo al Reglamento (CE) n° 1272/2008

El producto se ha clasificado y etiquetado de conformidad con el reglamento CLP.
- Pictogramas de peligro

%

GHS07 GHSO08

( se continua en pagina 2 )
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- Palabra de advertencia Peligro

- Componentes peligrosos a indicar en el etiquetaje:
ftalato de diciclohexilo
peroxido de dibenzoilo
- Indicaciones de peligro
H317 Puede provocar una reaccion alérgica en la piel.
H360D Puede dartiar al feto.
- Consejos de prudencia
P261 Evitar respirar el polvo/el humo/el gas/la niebla/los vapores/el aerosol.
P280 Llevar guantes/ropa de proteccion/equipo de proteccion para los ojos/la cara/los oidos.
P308+P313 EN CASO DE exposicion manifiesta o presunta.: Consultar a un médico.
P333+P313 En caso de irritacion o erupcion cutanea: Consultar a un médico.
P405 Guardar bajo llave.
P501 Eliminar el contenido o el recipiente conforme a la reglamentacion local/regional/nacional/
internacional.
- 2.3 Otros peligros
- Resultados de la valoracion PBT y mPmB
- PBT: No aplicable.
-mPmB: No aplicable.

SECCION 3: Composicion/informacion sobre los componentes

- 3.2 Caracterizacion quimica: Mezclas
- Descripcion: Mezcla formada por las substancias especificadas a continuacion con adiciones no peligrosas.

- Componentes peligrosos:
CAS: 84-61-7 ftalato de diciclohexilo >2,5-210%
EINECS: 201-545-9|<® Repr. 1B, H360D; <> Skin Sens. 1, H317
CAS: 94-36-0 peroxido de dibenzoilo >2,5-210%
EINECS: 202-327-6 |<2> <& Org. Perox. B, H241; &> Eye Irrit. 2, H319, Skin Sens. 1, H317
CAS: 9011-14-7 Poly(Methyl Methacrylate) £2,5%
@ Acute Tox. 4, H302; Skin Irrit. 2, H315; Eye Irrit. 2, H319; STOT SE 3,
H335
-SVHC
84-61-7 |ﬁalat0 de diciclohexilo

- Indicaciones adicionales: El texto de los posibles riesgos aqui indicados se puede consultar en el capitulo 16.

SECCION 4: Primeros auxilios

- 4.1 Descripcion de los primeros auxilios

- En caso de inhalacion del producto:
Suministrar suficiente aire fresco y, para mayor seguridad, consultar el médico.
Las personas desmayadas deben tenderse y transportarse de lado con la suficiente estabilidad.

- En caso de contacto con la piel: Lavar inmediatamente con agua y jabon y enjuagar bien.

- En caso de con los ojos: Limpiar los ojos abiertos durante varios minutos con agua corriente.

- En caso de ingestion: Consultar un médico si los trastornos persisten.

- 4.2 Principales sintomas y efectos, agudos y retardados No existen mas datos relevantes disponibles.

- 4.3 Indicacion de toda atencion médica y de los tratamientos especiales que deban dispensarse inmediatamente
No existen mas datos relevantes disponibles.

ES —
( se continua en pagina 3 )
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SECCION 5: Medidas de lucha contra incendios

- 5.1 Medios de extincion

- Sustancias extintoras apropiadas: Combatir los incendios con medidas adaptados al ambiente circundante.
- 5.2 Peligros especificos derivados de la sustancia o la mezcla No existen mas datos relevantes disponibles.
- 5.3 Recomendaciones para el personal de lucha contra incendios

- Equipo especial de proteccion: No se requieren medidas especiales.

SECCION 6: Medidas en caso de vertido accidental

- 6.1 Precauciones personales, equipo de proteccion y procedimientos de emergencia No es necesario.
- 6.2 Precauciones relativas al medio ambiente:
Evitar que penetre en la canalizacion /aguas de superficie /agua subterrdaneas.
- 6.3 Métodos y material de contencion y de limpieza:
Desechar el material contaminado como vertido segun item 13.
- 6.4 Referencia a otras secciones
Ver capitulo 7 para mayor informacion sobre una manipulacion segura.
Ver capitulo 8 para mayor informacion sobre el equipo personal de proteccion.
Para mayor informacion sobre como desechar el producto, ver capitulo 13.

SECCION 7: Manipulacién y almacenamiento

- 7.1 Precauciones para una manipulacion segura Abrir y manejar el recipiente con cuidado.
- Prevencion de incendios y explosiones: Tener preparados los aparatos respiratorios.

- 7.2 Condiciones de almacenamiento seguro, incluidas posibles incompatibilidades

- Almacenamiento:

- Exigencias con respecto al almacén y los recipientes: No se requieren medidas especiales.
- Normas en caso de un almacenamiento conjunto: No es necesario.

- Indicaciones adicionales sobre las condiciones de almacenamiento: Ningunos, -as.

- 7.3 Usos especificos finales No existen mas datos relevantes disponibles.

SECCION 8: Controles de exposicién/proteccion individual

- 8.1 Parametros de control
- Instrucciones adicionales para el acondicionamiento de instalaciones técnicas:
Sin datos adicionales, ver punto 7.

- Componentes con valores limite admisibles que deben controlarse en el puesto de trabajo:
94-36-0 peroxido de dibenzoilo

LEP|Valor de larga duracion: 5 mg/m’
Sen

- Indicaciones adicionales: Como base se han utilizado las listas vigentes en el momento de la elaboracion.

- 8.2 Controles de la exposicion

- Equipo de proteccion individual:

- Medidas generales de proteccion e higiene:
Mantener alejado de alimentos, bebidas y alimentos para animales.
Quitarse de inmediato la ropa ensuciada o impregnada.
Lavarse las manos antes de las pausas y al final del trabajo.
Guardar la ropa protectora por separado.

- Proteccion respiratoria: No es necesario.
( se continua en pagina 4 )
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- Proteccion de manos:

Guantes de proteccion

El material del guante debera ser impermeable y resistente al producto / substancia / preparado.
Ante la ausencia de tests especificos, no se puede recomendar ningun material especifico para guantes de
proteccion contra el producto / preparado / mezcla de substancias quimicas.
Seleccion del material de los guantes en funcion de los tiempos de rotura, grado de permeabilidad y degradacion.
- Material de los guantes
La eleccion del guante adecuado no depende unicamente del material, sino también de otras caracteristicas de
calidad, que pueden variar de un fabricante a otro. Teniendo en cuenta que el producto estad fabricado a partir de
diferentes materiales, su calidad no puede ser avaluada de antemano, de modo que los guantes deberdn ser
controlados antes de su utilizacion.
- Tiempo de penetracion del material de los guantes
El tiempo de resistencia a la penetracion exacto deberd ser pedido al fabricante de los guantes. Este tiempo debe
ser respetado.
- Proteccion de ojos: No es necesario.

SECCION 9: Propiedades fisicas y quimicas

- 9.1 Informacion sobre propiedades fisicas y quimicas bdsicas

- Datos generales
- Aspecto:

Forma: En polvo

Color: Diferente, segun tinte
- Olor: Inodoro
- Umbral olfativo: No determinado.
-valor pH: No aplicable.

- Cambio de estado
Punto de fusion/punto de congelacion: Indeterminado.
Punto inicial de ebullicion e intervalo de ebullicion: Indeterminado.

- Punto de inflamacion: >400 °C
- Inflamabilidad (solido, gas): No determinado.
- Temperatura de descomposicion: No determinado.
- Temperatura de auto-inflamacion: El producto no es autoinflamable.
- Propiedades explosivas: El producto no es explosivo.
- Limites de explosion:
Inferior: No determinado.
Superior: No determinado.
- Presion de vapor: No aplicable.
- Densidad a 20 °C: 1,20052 g/cm?
- Densidad relativa No determinado.
- Densidad de vapor No aplicable.
- Tasa de evaporacion: No aplicable.

( se continua en pagina 5 )
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- Solubilidad en / miscibilidad con

agua: Insoluble.
- Coeficiente de reparto: n-octanol/agua: No determinado.
- Viscosidad:
Dindmica: No aplicable.
Cinematica: No aplicable.

- Concentracion del disolvente:

Contenido de cuerpos solidos: 100,0 %

- 9.2 Otros datos No existen mas datos relevantes disponibles.

SECCION 10: Estabilidad y reactividad

- 10.1 Reactividad No existen mds datos relevantes disponibles.

- 10.2 Estabilidad quimica

- Descomposicion térmica / condiciones que deben evitarse: No se descompone al emplearse adecuadamente.
- 10.3 Posibilidad de reacciones peligrosas No se conocen reacciones peligrosas.

- 10.4 Condiciones que deben evitarse No existen mas datos relevantes disponibles.

- 10.5 Materiales incompatibles: No existen mas datos relevantes disponibles.

- 10.6 Productos de descomposicion peligrosos: No se conocen productos de descomposicion peligrosos.

SECCION 11: Informacién toxicolégica

- 11.1 Informacion sobre los efectos toxicologicos
- Toxicidad aguda A la vista de los datos disponibles, no se cumplen los criterios de clasificacion.
- Efecto estimulante primario:
- Corrosion o irritacion cutineas A la vista de los datos disponibles, no se cumplen los criterios de clasificacion.
- Lesiones o irritacion ocular graves
A la vista de los datos disponibles, no se cumplen los criterios de clasificacion.
- Sensibilizacion respiratoria o cutinea
Puede provocar una reaccion alérgica en la piel.
- Indicaciones toxicolégicas adicionales:
- Efectos CMR (carcinogenicidad, mutagenicidad y toxicidad para la reproduccion)
- Mutagenicidad en células germinales
A la vista de los datos disponibles, no se cumplen los criterios de clasificacion.
- Carcinogenicidad A la vista de los datos disponibles, no se cumplen los criterios de clasificacion.
- Toxicidad para la reproduccion
Puede danar al feto.
- Toxicidad especifica en determinados organos (STOT) — exposicion unica
A la vista de los datos disponibles, no se cumplen los criterios de clasificacion.
- Toxicidad especifica en determinados organos (STOT) — exposicion repetida
A la vista de los datos disponibles, no se cumplen los criterios de clasificacion.
- Peligro de aspiracion A la vista de los datos disponibles, no se cumplen los criterios de clasificacion.

SECCION 12: Informacién ecolégica

- 12.1 Toxicidad

- Toxicidad acudtica: No existen mas datos relevantes disponibles.
( se continua en pagina 6 )
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- 12.2 Persistencia y degradabilidad No existen mds datos relevantes disponibles.
- 12.3 Potencial de bioacumulacion No existen mds datos relevantes disponibles.
- 12.4 Movilidad en el suelo No existen mds datos relevantes disponibles.
- Indicaciones medioambientales adicionales:
- Indicaciones generales:
Nivel de riesgo para el agua 1 (autoclasificacion): escasamente peligroso para el agua
En estado no diluido o no neutralizado, no dejar que se infiltre en aguas subterraneas, aguas superficiales o en
alcantarillados.
- 12.5 Resultados de la valoracion PBT y mPmB
- PBT: No aplicable.
-mPmB: No aplicable.
- 12.6 Otros efectos adversos No existen mas datos relevantes disponibles.

SECCION 13: Consideraciones relativas a la eliminacién

- 13.1 Métodos para el tratamiento de residuos
- Recomendacion: No debe desecharse con la basura doméstica. No debe llegar al alcantarillado.

- Embalajes sin limpiar:
- Recomendacion: Eliminar conforme a las disposiciones oficiales.

SECCION 14: Informacion relativa al transporte

- 14.1 Niimero ONU

-ADR, IMDG, IATA UN3077

- 14.2 Designacion oficial de transporte de las Naciones Unidas )

-ADR 3077 SUSTANCIA SOLIDA PELIGROSA PARA EL
MEDIO AMBIENTE, N.E.P.

- IMDG, IATA ENVIRONMENTALLY HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE,
SOLID, N.O.S.

- 14.3 Clase(s) de peligro para el transporte

-ADR, IATA

- Clase 9 Materias y objetos peligrosos diversos

- Etiqueta 9

-IMDG

- Class 9 Materias y objetos peligrosos diversos

- Label 9

- 14.4 Grupo de embalaje

-ADR, IMDG, IATA i

( se continua en pagina 7 )
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- 14.5 Peligros para el medio ambiente:
- Marcado especial (ADR): Simbolo (pez y arbol)
- Marcado especial (IATA): Simbolo (pez y arbol)

- 14.6 Precauciones particulares para los usuarios  Atencion: Materias y objetos peligrosos diversos
- Numero de identificacion de peligro (Numero

Kemler): 90

- Numero EMS: F-A4,S-F

- Stowage Category A

- Stowage Code SW23 When transported in BK3 bulk container, see

7.6.2.12 and 7.7.3.9.

- 14.7 Transporte a granel con arreglo al anexo II del

Convenio MARPOL y el Cédigo IBC No aplicable.

- Transporte/datos adicionales:

-ADR

- Cantidades limitadas (LQ) 5kg

- Cantidades exceptuadas (EQ) Codigo: El
Cantidad neta maxima por envase interior: 30 g
Cantidad neta maxima por embalaje exterior: 1000 g

- Categoria de transporte 3

-IMDG

- Limited quantities (LQ) 5kg

- Excepted quantities (EQ) Code: E1

Maximum net quantity per inner packaging: 30 g
Maximum net quantity per outer packaging: 1000 g

- "Reglamentacion Modelo" de la UNECE: UN 3077 SUSTANCIA SOLIDA PELIGROSA PARA EL
MEDIO AMBIENTE, N.E.P., 9, Il]

SECCION 15: Informacion reglamentaria

-15.1 Reglamentacion y legislacion en materia de seguridad, salud y medio ambiente especificas para la
sustancia o la mezcla

- Directiva 2012/18/UE

- Sustancias peligrosas nominadas - ANEXO I ninguno de los componentes esta incluido en una lista

REGLAMENTO (CE) n° 1907/2006 ANEXO XVII Restricciones: 30

- Directiva 2011/65/UE sobre restricciones a la utilizacion de determinadas sustancias peligrosas en aparatos|
eléctricos y electronicos - Anexo Il

ninguno de los componentes esta incluido en una lista
- REGLAMENTO (UE) 2019/1148

- Anexo I - PRECURSORES DE EXPLOSIVOS RESTRINGIDOS (Valor limite superior a efectos de ld
concesion de licencias con arreglo al articulo 5, apartado 3)

ninguno de los componentes esta incluido en una lista

- Anexo Il - PRECURSORES DE EXPLOSIVOS NOTIFICABLES
ninguno de los componentes esta incluido en una lista

- Reglamento (CE) no 273/2004 sobre precursores de drogas

ninguno de los componentes esta incluido en una lista

( se continua en pagina 8 )
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- Reglamento (CE) N o 111/2005 por el que establecen normas para la vigilancia del comercio de precursores de|
drogas entre la Comunidad y terceros paises

ninguno de los componentes esta incluido en una lista

- Disposiciones nacionales:

- Demas disposiciones, limitaciones y decretos prohibitivos

- Sustancias altamente preocupantes (SVHC) segiin REACH, articulo 57
84-61-7 |ﬁalat0 de diciclohexilo
- 15.2 Evaluacion de la seguridad quimica: Una evaluacion de la seguridad quimica no se ha llevado a cabo.

SECCION 16: Otra informacion

Los datos se fundan en el estado actual de nuestros conocimientos, pero no constituyen garantia alguna de
cualidades del producto y no generan ninguna relacion juridica contratual.

- Frases relevantes
H241 Peligro de incendio o explosion en caso de calentamiento.
H302 Nocivo en caso de ingestion.
H315 Provoca irritacion cutdnea.
H317 Puede provocar una reaccion alérgica en la piel.
H319 Provoca irritacion ocular grave.
H335 Puede irritar las vias respiratorias.
H360D Puede danar al feto.

- Abreviaturas y acronimos:
ADR: Accord relatif au transport international des marchandises dangereuses par route (European Agreement Concerning the International
Carriage of Dangerous Goods by Road)
IMDG: International Maritime Code for Dangerous Goods
IATA: International Air Transport Association
GHS: Globally Harmonised System of Classification and Labelling of Chemicals
EINECS: European Inventory of Existing Commercial Chemical Substances
ELINCS: European List of Notified Chemical Substances
CAS: Chemical Abstracts Service (division of the American Chemical Society)
PBT: Persistent, Bioaccumulative and Toxic
SVHC: Substances of Very High Concern
vPvB: very Persistent and very Bioaccumulative
Org. Perox. B: Peroxidos orgadnicos — Tipo B
Acute Tox. 4: Toxicidad aguda — Categoria 4
Skin Irrit. 2: Corrosion o irritacion cutaneas — Categoria 2
Eye Irrit. 2: Lesiones oculares graves o irritacion ocular — Categoria 2
Skin Sens. 1: Sensibilizacion cutinea — Categoria 1
Repr. 1B: Toxicidad para la reproduccion — Categoria 1B
STOT SE 3: Toxicidad especifica en determinados organos ( exposicion unica) — Categoria 3

ES—
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AVSNITT 1: Namnet pa dmnet/blandningen och bolaget/foretaget

- 1.1 Produktbeteckning
- Handelsnamn: TECHNOVIT 3040 POWDER

- Artikelnummer: 14652 (P)

- UFI: 2H65-702S-500F-350R

- 1.2 Relevanta identifierade anvindningar av imnet eller blandningen och anvindningar som det avrdds frdn
Ingen ytterligare relevant information finns till forfogande.

- Amnets anvindning / tillredningen Laboratoriekemikalier

- 1.3 Néirmare upplysningar om den som tillhandahdller sikerhetsdatablad
- Tillverkare/leverantor:

Electron Microscopy Sciences

1560 Industry Road

USA-Hatfield, PA 19440

Tel: 215-412-8400 Fax: 215-412-8450

email: sgkcck@aol.com

www.emsdiasum.com

- Omrdde dir upplysningar kan inhimtas: Product safety department
- 1.4 Telefonnummer for nodsituationer:

ChemTrec 1-800-424-9300 Contract CCN7661

1-703-527-3887

AVSNITT 2: Farliga egenskaper

- 2.1 Klassificering av dmnet eller blandningen
- Klassificering enligt forordning (EG) nr 1272/2008

@ GHS08 hélsofara

Repr. 1B H360D Kan skada det ofédda barnet.

Skin Sens. 1 H317 Kan orsaka allergisk hudreaktion.

- 2.2 Miirkningsuppgifter
- Mirkning enligt forordning (EG) nr 1272/2008 Produkten dr klassificerad och mdrkt enligt CLP-forordningen.
- Faropiktogram

%

GHS07 GHSO08

- Signalord Fara

- Riskbestimmande komponenter for etikettering:
dicyklohexylftalat
dibenzoylperoxid
- Faroangivelser
H317 Kan orsaka allergisk hudreaktion.
H360D Kan skada det ofddda barnet.
- Skyddsangivelser
P261 Undvik att inandas damm/rék/gaser/dimma/dangor/sprej.

(Fortsattning pa sida 2)
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P280 Anvdind skyddshandskar/skyddskldder/ ogonskydd/ansiktsskydd/horselskydd.
P308+P313 Vid exponering eller misstanke om exponering Sok likarhjdlp.
P333+P313 Vid hudirritation eller utslag: S6k likarhjdlp.

P405 Férvaras inlast.
P501 Innehdllet / behdllaren avfallshanteras enligt lokala / regionala / nationella / internationella
[foreskrifter.
- 2.3 Andra faror

- Resultat av PBT- och vPvB-bedomningen
- PBT: Ej anvindbar.
- vPyB: Ej anvindbar.

AVSNITT 3: Sammansiittning/information om bestindsdelar

- 3.2 Kemisk karakterisering: Blandningar
- Beskrivning: Blandning bestdende av nedan upplistade dmnen med ofarliga tillsatser.

- Farliga ingredienser:
CAS: 84-61-7 dicyklohexylftalat >2,5-210%
EINECS: 201-545-9|<® Repr. 1B, H360D; < Skin Sens. 1, H317
CAS: 94-36-0 dibenzoylperoxid >2,5-210%
EINECS: 202-327-6 @ <£“> Org. Perox. B, H241; @ Eye Irrit. 2, H319; Skin Sens. 1, H317
CAS: 9011-14-7 Poly(Methyl Methacrylate) <2,5%
@ Acute Tox. 4, H302; Skin Irrit. 2, H315, Eye Irrit. 2, H319; STOT SE 3,
H335
-SVHC
84-61-7 | dicyklohexylftalat

- Ytterligare hinvisningar: De angivna farohdnvisningarnas ordalydelse framgadr av kapitel 16.

AVSNITT 4: Atgiirder vid forsta hjilpen

- 4.1 Beskrivning av dtgirder vid forsta hjilpen
- Vid inandning:
Riklig tillforsel av friskluft, kontakta likare for sckerhets skull.
Vid medvetsloshet ldgg och transportera patient stabilt i framstupa sidoldge.
- Vid kontakt med huden: Tvitta omedelbart med vatten och tvdl och spola ddrefter noggrant.
- Vid kontakt med égonen: Spola 6gonen oppna i flera minuter under rinnande vatten.
- Vid fortiring: Om besvdir kvarstdr, kontakta likare.
- 4.2 De viktigaste symptomen och effekterna, bdade akuta och fordriojda
Ingen ytterligare relevant information finns till forfogande.
- 4.3 Angivande av omedelbar medicinsk behandling och siirskild behandling som eventuellt krivs
Ingen ytterligare relevant information finns till forfogande.

AVSNITT 5: Brandbekimpningsatgdrder

- 5.1 Slickmedel
- Limpliga slickningsmedel: Anpassa brandbekdimpningsdtgdrderna till omgivningen.
- 5.2 Séirskilda faror som dmnet eller blandningen kan medfora

Ingen ytterligare relevant information finns till forfogande.
(Fortsattning pa sida 3)
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- 5.3 Rdd till brandbekimpningspersonal
- Speciell skyddsutrustning: Inga speciella atgdrder krdvs.

AVSNITT 6: Atgiirder vid oavsiktliga utslipp

- 6.1 Personliga skyddsdtgdirder, skyddsutrustning och dtgirder vid nédsituationer Erfordras ej.
- 6.2 Miljoskyddsdtgirder: Forhindra produkten att tringa ner i avloppsndt/ytvatten/grundvatten.
- 6.3 Metoder och material for inneslutning och sanering:

Ombhdnderta fororenat material som avfall enligt punkt 13.
- 6.4 Hinvisning till andra avsnitt

Information betrdffande sdker hantering se kapitel 7.

Information betriffande personlig skyddsutrustning se kapitel 8.

Information betrdffande avfallshantering se kapitel 13.

AVSNITT 7: Hantering och lagring

- 7.1 Forsiktighetsmdtt for siker hantering Oppna behdllaren forsiktigt och hantera den varsamt.
- Hinvisningar betriffande brand- och explosionsskydd: Hdll andningsskyddsutrustning i beredskap.

- 7.2 Forhdllanden for siker lagring, inklusive eventuell oforenlighet

- Lagring:

- Krav pa lagerutrymmen och behdllare: Inga speciella krav.

- Hinvisningar betriffande sammanlagring: Erfordras ej.

- Ytterligare uppgifter till lagringsvillkoren: Inga.

- 7.3 Specifik slutanvindning Ingen ytterligare relevant information finns till forfogande.

AVSNITT 8: Begrinsning av exponeringen/personligt skydd

- 8.1 Kontrollparametrar

- Ytterligare hinvisningar betriffande utformning av tekniska anliggningar: Inga évriga uppgifter, se punkt 7.

- Amnen med yrkeshygieniska griinsvirden som bor évervakas:
Produkten innehdller inga relevanta médngder av dmnen med arbetsplatsrelaterade grdnsvirden som skall
overvakas.

- Ytterligare hinvisningar: De vid framstdllningen gdllande listorna har anvints som utgdngspunkt.

- 8.2 Begriinsning av exponeringen

- Personlig skyddsutrustning:

- Allméinna skydds- och hygiendtgdrder:
Undvik kontakt med livsmedel, drycker och fodermedel.
Nedsmutsade, indrdnkta klddesplagg skall omedelbart tas av.
Tvdtta hinderna fore raster och efter arbetet.
Skyddsdrdkter férvaras separat.

- Andningsskydd: Erfordras ej.

- Handskydd:

Skyddshandskar

Handskmaterialet mdste vara tdtt och bestindigt mot produkt/imne/tillredning.
Handskmaterialrekommendationer kan inte ges for produkt/tillredning/kemikalielésning, dd inga tester
genomforts.

Val av handskmaterial beaktande penetrationstider, permeationskvoter och degradation.
(Fortséttning pa sida 4)
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- Handskmaterial

Val av ldmplig handske dr inte enbart beroende av material utan dven av andra kvalitetskriterier och varierar
fran en tillverkare till ndsta. Dd produkten bereds av flera material, kan handskmaterialets bestindighet inte
forutses och mdste ddrfor kontrolleras fore anvindningen.
- Handskmaterialets penetreringstid

Exakt penetrationstid faststdills av skyddshandskarnas tillverkare och skall beaktas.
- Ogonskydd: Erfordras ej.

AVSNITT 9: Fysikaliska och kemiska egenskaper

- 9.1 Information om grundliiggande fysikaliska och kemiska egenskaper
- Allménna uppgifter
- Utseende:
Form: Pulver
Fiirg: Varierande allt efter infdrgning
- Lukt: Luktfri
- Lukttroskel: Ej bestimd.
- pH-viirde: Ej anvindbar.
- Tillstandsdindring
Smiltpunkt/fryspunkt: Ej bestimd.
Initial kokpunkt och kokpunktsintervall: Ej bestimd.
- Flampunkt: >400 °C
- Brandfarlighet (fast form, gas): Ej bestdmd.
- Sonderfallstemperatur: Ej bestimd.
- Sjilvantindningstemperatur: Produkten dr ej sjdlvantindande.
- Explosiva egenskaper: Produkten dr ej explosiv.
- Explosionsgriinser:
Nedre: Ej bestimd.
Ovre: Ej bestimd.
- Angtryck: Ej anvindbar.
- Densitet vid 20 °C: 1,20052 g/cm?
- Relativ densitet Ej bestdmd.
- Angdensitet Ej anviindbar.
- Avdunstningshastighet: Ej anvindbar.
- Loslighet i / blandbarhet med
Vatten: Oléslig.
- Fordelningskoefficient: n-oktanol/vatten: Ej bestimd.
- Viskositet:
Dynamisk: Ej anvindbar.
Kinematisk: Ej anvindbar.
- Losningsmedelhalt:
Andel av fasta partiklar: 100,0 %

(Fortséttning pa sida 5)
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- 9.2 Annan information Ingen ytterligare relevant information finns till forfogande.

AVSNITT 10: Stabilitet och reaktivitet

- 10.1 Reaktivitet Ingen ytterligare relevant information finns till férfogande.

- 10.2 Kemisk stabilitet

- Termisk sénderdelning / forhdllanden som bor undvikas: Inget sonderfall vid dndamdlsenlig anvindning.
- 10.3 Risken for farliga reaktioner Inga farliga reaktioner kinda.

- 10.4 Forhdllanden som ska undvikas Ingen ytterligare relevant information finns till férfogande.

- 10.5 Oforenliga material: Ingen ytterligare relevant information finns till férfogande.

- 10.6 Farliga sonderdelningsprodukter: Inga farliga sonderfallsprodukter kinda.

AVSNITT 11: Toxikologisk information

- 11.1 Information om de toxikologiska effekterna
- Akut toxicitet Kriterierna for klassificering kan pd grundval av tillgdngliga data inte anses vara uppfyllda.
- Primdir retningseffekt:
- Fritande/irriterande pa huden
Kriterierna for klassificering kan pa grundval av tillgdngliga data inte anses vara uppfyllda.
- Allvarlig ogonskada/Ggonirritation
Kriterierna for klassificering kan pa grundval av tillgdngliga data inte anses vara uppfyllda.
- Luftviigs-/hudsensibilisering
Kan orsaka allergisk hudreaktion.
- Ytterligare toxikologiska héinvisningar:
- CMR-effekter (cancerframkallande, mutagena och reproduktionstoxiska egenskaper)
- Mutagenitet i konsceller
Kriterierna for klassificering kan pa grundval av tillgdngliga data inte anses vara uppfyllda.
- Cancerogenitet Kriterierna for klassificering kan pd grundval av tillgingliga data inte anses vara uppfyllda.
- Reproduktionstoxicitet
Kan skada det ofédda barnet.
- Specifik organtoxicitet — enstaka exponering
Kriterierna for klassificering kan pa grundval av tillgdngliga data inte anses vara uppfyllda.
- Specifik organtoxicitet — upprepad exponering
Kriterierna for klassificering kan pa grundval av tillgdngliga data inte anses vara uppfyllda.
- Fara vid aspiration Kriterierna for klassificering kan pd grundval av tillgingliga data inte anses vara uppfyllda.

AVSNITT 12: Ekologisk information

- 12.1 Toxicitet
- Akvatisk toxicitet: Ingen ytterligare relevant information finns till férfogande.
- 12.2 Persistens och nedbrytbarhet Ingen ytterligare relevant information finns till forfogande.
- 12.3 Bioackumuleringsformdga Ingen ytterligare relevant information finns till forfogande.
- 12.4 Rorlighet i jord Ingen ytterligare relevant information finns till forfogande.
- Ytterligare ekologiska héinvisningar:
- Allménna héinvisningar:

Vattenfororeningsklass 1 (Sjdlvutvirdering): liten risk for vattenfororening.

Ldt ej trdinga ner i grundvatten, vattendrag eller i avlioppsndtet i outspdtt tillstand resp. i storre mdngder.
- 12.5 Resultat av PBT- och vPvB-bedomningen
- PBT: Ej anvindbar.
- vPvB: Ej anvindbar.

(Fortsdttning pa sida 6)
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- 12.6 Andra skadliga effekter Ingen ytterligare relevant information finns till férfogande.

AVSNITT 13: Avfallshantering

- 13.1 Avfallsbehandlingsmetoder
- Rekommendation: Fdr inte deponeras ihop med hushallsavfall. Far inte tommas i avlioppsnditet.

- Ej rengjorda forpackningar:
- Rekommendation: Avfallshanteras enligt myndigheters foreskrifter.

AVSNITT 14: Transportinformation

- 14.1 UN-nummer

-ADR, IMDG, IATA UN3077

- 14.2 Officiell transportbenimning ) )

-ADR 3077 MILJOFARLIGT AMNE, FAST, N.O.S.

-IMDG, IATA ENVIRONMENTALLY HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE,
SOLID, N.O.S.

- 14.3 Faroklass for transport

-ADR, IATA

- Klass 9 Ovriga farliga dmnen och foremdl

- Etikett 9

-IMDG

- Class 9 Ovriga farliga dmnen och foremdl

- Label 9

- 14.4 Forpackningsgrupp

-ADR, IMDG, IATA i

- 14.5 Miljofaror:

- Sérskild mirkning (ADR): Symbol (fisk och trid)

- Sérskild mirkning (IATA): Symbol (fisk och trid)

- 14.6 Siirskilda skyddsdtgirder Varning: Ovriga farliga dmnen och foremdl

- Farlighetsnummer (Kemler-tal): 90

- EMS-nummer: F-A,8-F

- Stowage Category A

- Stowage Code SW23 When transported in BK3 bulk container, see
7.6.2.12 and 7.7.3.9.

- 14.7 Bulktransport enligt bilaga 11 till Marpol 73/78

och IBC-koden Ej anvindbar.

(Fortséttning pa sida 7)
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Handelsnamn: TECHNOVIT 3040 POWDER

(Fortséttning frén sida 6)

- Transport / ytterligare uppgifter:

-ADR

- Begrinsade mingder (LQ) 5kg

- Reducerade miingder (EQ) Kod: El
Hogsta nettomdngd per innerforpackning: 30 g
Hogsta nettomdngd per ytterforpackning: 1000 g

- Transportkategori 3

-IMDG

- Limited quantities (LQ) 5kg

- Excepted quantities (EQ) Code: E1
Maximum net quantity per inner packaging: 30 g
Maximum net quantity per outer packaging: 1000 g

- UN "Model Regulation: UN 3077 MILJOFARLIGT AMNE, FAST, N.O.S., 9, I

AVSNITT 15: Gillande foreskrifter

- 15.1 Foreskrifter/lagstiftning om dmnet eller blandningen ndr det giller sikerhet, hilsa och miljo

- Direktiv 2012/18/EU

- Namngivna farliga dmnen - BILAGA I Inga bestandsdelar dr listade.

- Forordning (EG) nr 1907/2006 BILAGA XV1II Villkor: 30

- Direktiv 2011/65/EU om begrinsning av anvindning av vissa farliga dmnen i elektrisk och elektronisk|
utrustning - Bilaga I1

Inga bestdndsdelar dr listade.
- FORORDNING (EU) 2019/1148

- Bilaga I - SPRANGAMNESPREKURSORER SOM OMFATTAS AV RESTRIKTIONER (Ovre griinsvirde for
beviljande av tillstand enligt artikel 5.3)

Inga bestdndsdelar dr listade.

- Bilaga I - SPRANGAMNESPREKURSORER SOM OMFATTAS AV RAPPORTERINGSKRAV
Inga bestdndsdelar dr listade.

- Forordning (EG) nr 273/2004 om narkotikaprekursorer
Inga bestdndsdelar dr listade.

- Forordning (EG) nr 111/2005 om regler for overvakning av handeln med narkotikaprekursorer mellan
gemenskapen och tredjelinder

Inga bestdandsdelar dr listade.

- Nationella foreskrifter:

- Ovriga foreskrifter, begrinsningar och forbudsbestimmelser

- Amnen som inger mycket stora betiinkligheter (SVHC) enligt REACH, artikel 57
84-61-7 | dicyklohexylftalat

- 15.2 Kemikaliesikerhetsbedomning: En kemikaliesikerhetsbedomning har ej gjorts.

AVSNITT 16: Annan information

Uppgifterna dr baserade pd vara aktuella kunskaper. De representerar emellertid ingen som helst garanti
betriffande produktegenskaper och utgor ingen grund for ett avtalat rdttsforhdllande.

(Fortséttning pa sida 8)
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- Relevanta fraser
H241 Brandfarligt eller explosivt vid uppvdrmning.
H302  Skadligt vid fortiring.
H315 Irriterar huden.

H317
H319
H335

Kan orsaka allergisk hudreaktion.
Orsakar allvarlig ogonirritation.
Kan orsaka irritation i luftvigarna.

H360D Kan skada det ofédda barnet.

- Forkortningar och akronymer:
ADR: Accord relatif au transport international des marchandises dangereuses par route (European Agreement Concerning the International
Carriage of Dangerous Goods by Road)

IMDG: International Maritime Code for Dangerous Goods
1ATA: International Air Transport Association

GHS: Globally Harmonised System of Classification and Labelling of Chemicals
EINECS: European Inventory of Existing Commercial Chemical Substances

ELINCS: European List of Notified Chemical Substances

CAS: Chemical Abstracts Service (division of the American Chemical Society)

PBT: Persistent, Bioaccumulative and Toxic

SVHC: Substances of Very High Concern

vPvB: very Persistent and very Bioaccumulative

Org. Perox. B: Organiska peroxider — Typ B

Acute Tox. 4: Akut toxicitet — Kategori 4

Skin Irrit. 2: Frdtande eller irriterande pd huden — Kategori 2

Eye Irrit. 2: Allvarlig 6gonskada eller 6gonirritation — Kategori 2

Skin Sens. 1: Hudsensibilisering — Kategori 1
Repr. 1B: Reproduktionstoxicitet — Kategori 1B

STOT SE 3: Specifik organtoxicitet (enstaka exponering) — Kategori 3

(Fortséttning frén sida 7)
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